
CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD OF GOVERNORS MEETING
Thursday, May 19, 2022, 1:00 PM, Central Community College-Lexington

Work Session begins at 11 a.m.
A G E N D A 

Central Community College reserves the right to make changes to the agenda up to 48 hours prior 
to the scheduled meeting. A current copy of the agenda may be obtained in the College 
President's Office, 3134 W. Highway 34, Grand Island, Nebraska. 

1. Call to Order
Information Item

2. Roll Call
Information Item

3. Introduction of Guests
Information Item

4. Request for Discussion of Consent Items
Information Item

5. Consent Items
Consent Agenda
5.a. Agenda

Consent Item
5.b. Minutes

Consent Item
5.c. Claims

Consent Item
5.d. Financial Report

Consent Item
5.e. Purchases

Consent Item
5.f. Personnel

Consent Item
6. Partnership/Ownership

Information Item
6.a. Extended Learning Services Report

Action Item
7. Discussion of Consent/Action Items

Information Item
7.a. Townhouse Purchase Agreement; Execution of Closing Documents

Action Item
7.b. Power Purchase Agreement

Action Item
7.c. Comprehensive Facilities Plan

Action Item
7.d. Program Reviews: Advanced Manufacturing Design Technology, Auto Body 

Technology, Automotive Technology, Human Services and Welding Technology
Action Item



7.e. State Goal Attainment Resolution
Action Item

8. Reports
Information Item
8.a. Dr. Gotschall's Report

Information Item
8.b. Enrollment Report

Information Item
8.c. Grants Report

Information Item
8.d. Purchasing Report

Information Item
9. Executive Session

Action Item
10. Adjournment

Action Item



 

 

   CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
 Board of Governors Meeting – May 19, 2022 

Lexington Center, Lexington, Nebraska, 1 p.m.  
 A G E N D A  

 
Central Community College reserves the right to make changes to the agenda up to 48 hours prior to the 
scheduled meeting. A current copy of the agenda may be obtained in the College President’s Office, 3134 W. 
Highway 34, Grand Island, Nebraska. 

 

 Agenda Item Presenter Time 
Activity 

Act Disc Info 

1. Call to Order Novotny 1:00   X 

2. Roll Call Novotny 1:01   X 

3. Introduction of Guests 
a.  Public Participation Announcement 

Novotny 1:02   X 

4. Request for Discussion of Consent Items Novotny 1:06   X 

5. Consent Items: 
a.  Agenda 
b.  Minutes 
c.  Claims 
d.  Financial Report 
e.  Purchases 
f.  Personnel 

Novotny 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1:07 
 
 
 
 
 
 

X 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

6. Partnership/Ownership:   
a.  Extended Learning Services Report 

 
Kluck 

 
1:10 

  
 

X 

7. Public Participation Novotny 1:30   X 

8. Discussion of Consent/Action Items 
a.  Townhouse Purchase Agreement; 
     Execution of Closing Documents 
b.  Power Purchase Agreement  
b.  Comprehensive Facilities Plan 
c.  Program Reviews: AMDT, AUTB, 
     AUTO, HUSR, WELD  
d. State Goal Attainment Resolution 

 
King 

 
King 
King 

Walton 
 

Gotschall 

 
1:35 

 
1:45 
1:55 
2:10 

 
2:40 

 
X 
 

X 
 

X 
X 

  

9. Reports: 
a.  Dr. Gotschall’s Report 
b.  Enrollment Report 
c.  Grants Report 
d.  Purchasing Report 

 
Gotschall 
Website 
Website 
Website 

 
2:45 

  
 

 
 

 
X 

10. Executive Session Novotny 3:00 X   

11. Adjournment Novotny 3:30 X   
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Public notice of the time and place of the Central Community College Board of Governors' meeting 
was given in advance to the board members, college administrators and the five daily newspapers 
within the 25-county area. The agenda was available to the public in the college president’s office 
and on the CCC website, www.cccneb.edu. The college adheres to the Open Meetings Act, a copy 
of which is available in the college president’s office. 
 
The meeting was held in the Central Community College Administration Board Room, 3134 W. 
Highway 34, Grand Island, Nebraska. 
 
All supplemental documents from this meeting are available at: 
https://meeting.sparqdata.com/Public/Organization/CCC. 
 
Chair John Novotny called the April 21, 2022, meeting to order at 1 p.m., with nine board 
members present. 
 
ROLL CALL 

Aerni – present   Keller – absent 
Borden – present   Miller – absent 
Broekemier – present   Novotny – present 
Cowan – present   Pirnie – present 
Davis – present   Skiles – present 
Heiden – present    

 
INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS 
Novotny asked college representatives to introduce guests and staff members.  
 
REVIEWING CLAIMS FOR NEXT MEETING 
Roger Davis will review the claims prior to the May 19, 2022, board meeting in Lexington. 
 
REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION OF CONSENT ITEMS 
Novotny asked board members for items in the consent agenda they would like to move to 
discussion of consent/action items. 
 
CONSENT ITEMS 
Consent items included: 
 
1. Agenda for April 21, 2022. 

 
2. Minutes of the March 17, 2022, Board of Governors meeting. 

 
3. Claims for the period from March 1 through March 31, 2022, totaling $7,036,686.06. 

 
4. Financial report as of March 31, 2022. 
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5. Purchases: 
 
Agricultural Desktop Devices, Columbus and Hastings: The CCC agriculture program is 
purchasing 24 laptop computers, 12 each for Columbus and Hastings. A variety of ag-related 
software will be imaged on these devices for student use. The amount of $40,000.00 was 
budgeted for this project as part of the COVID relief dollars. The college will use its contract 
with HP to purchase the laptops. The College President recommends moving forward with 
this purchase under the established guidelines of the COVID committee recommendations. 
 

6. Personnel: 
 
Ryan Jones: The College President recommends Ryan Jones be offered the position of 
advanced manufacturing design technology instructor in Hastings, effective August 1, 2022. 
 
Allen Stenzel: Allen Stenzel, mechatronics instructor, submitted a report on the sabbatical he 
took during the 2021 fall semester. He created 50 lab videos with 18 hours of content for use 
in the INDT 1200, INDT 2060 and INDT 2240 classes. He plans to also create lecture 
videos. 

 
MOVED BY COWAN SECONDED BY SKILES to approve the claims, with the exception of 
payments to themselves, and also to approve the other consent items. 
 

Aerni – aye   Keller – absent 
Borden – aye   Miller – absent 
Broekemier – aye  Novotny – aye 
Cowan – aye   Pirnie – aye 
Davis – aye   Skiles – aye 
Heiden – aye    

 
UNANIMOUS “AYE” VOTE – MOTION CARRIED 
 
PARNERSHIP/OWNERSHIP 
 
Skilled and Technical Sciences Report 
Dr. Nate Allen, dean of skilled and technical sciences, gave an introduction to the STS division, 
which involves 15 programs at four CCC locations. These programs have classes that blend 
classroom and hands-on learning to train students for jobs in the construction, energy, 
manufacturing and transportation industries. 
 
Welding technology instructor John Willmes talked about how different awards – certificates, 
diplomas and degrees – prepare students for the workforce. Students Aaron Bundy and Jhonatan 
Gamboa provided the commentary for a video showing how the college’s welding simulator 
works. 
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Auto body technology students Joel Abramson and Jerimiah Kaup did the same thing for a video 
showing the capabilities of the program’s paint simulator. Instructor Mike Hoskins talked about 
the benefits of the simulator in terms of reducing waste and supply costs. 
 
Alison Feeney, associate dean of skilled and technical sciences, talked about a Career Fair held 
on April 12, the 2022 State SkillsUSA competition, and the signing days being held in April at 
CCC in Columbus, Grand Island, Hastings and Kearney. 
 
DISCUSSION OF CONSENT/ACTION ITEMS 
 
Board Room Remodel 
The College President recommends acceptance of the low acceptable bid from Mid Plains 
Construction Company of Grand Island, Nebraska, for $1,119,940.00 to provide the labor and 
materials for the board room remodel in Grand Island. 
 
MOVED BY DAVIS, SECONDED BY SKILES to accept the bid from Mid Plains Construction 
Company for $1,119,940.00 to remodel the CCC board room in Grand Island 
 

Aerni – aye   Keller – absent 
Borden – aye   Miller – absent 
Broekemier – aye  Novotny – aye 
Cowan – aye   Pirnie – aye 
Davis – aye   Skiles – aye 
Heiden – aye    

 
UNANIMOUS “AYE” VOTE – MOTION CARRIED 
 
Criminal Justice Simulation Lab/Welding Classroom Remodel 
The scope of work consists of two projects – a criminal justice simulation lab and a welding 
classroom remodel – organized into two separate drawings with a single shared project manual. 
The College President recommends acceptance of the low acceptable bid from Mid Plains 
Construction Company of Grand Island, Nebraska, for $861,000.00 to provide the labor and 
materials for the crime lab and welding classroom on the Grand Island Campus. 
 
MOVED BY DAVIS, SECONDED BY SKILES to accept the bid from Mid Plains Construction 
Company for $861,000 to provide the labor and materials for the crime lab and welding 
classroom on the Grand Island Campus. 
 

Aerni – aye   Keller – absent 
Borden – aye   Miller – absent 
Broekemier – aye  Novotny – aye 
Cowan – aye   Pirnie – aye 
Davis – aye   Skiles – aye 
Heiden – aye    
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UNANIMOUS “AYE” VOTE – MOTION CARRIED 
 
REPORTS 
 
Student Success Report 
Dr. Janel Walton, dean of enrollment management, shared the following information: 
 

 For the 2021, fall semester, 2021 high school graduates from 71 of Nebraska’s 93 
counties enrolled at CCC. Twenty-four of the 25 counties in CCC’s service area had 2021 
high school graduates who enrolled. 

 Fifty-four percent of 2021 high school graduates inside CCC’s service area were early 
college students at CCC sometime in their high school career, and 2.6 percent of them 
completed an award from CCC before their high school graduation. For the 2021 fall 
semester, 80 percent of CCC’s early college students continued to postsecondary 
education; 17 percent enrolled at CCC. 

 Since 2016, CCC has tracked the number of students and percentage of early college 
students enrolling in CCC following graduation and where they come from. 

 Work is underway registering high school students for the 2022 fall semester. The college 
is in the process of hiring an early college success coach and plans are being made for the 
annual meeting with high school counselors and administrators as well as onboarding 
summer sessions for adjunct early college instructors. 

 
Dr. Gotschall’s Report 
Dr. Gotschall reported the following: 
 

 April concludes an active legislative season with several positive results for Nebraska 
community colleges. Several meetings were held with the NCCA, Nebraska Coordinating 
Commission and president peers on the next steps.  

 Open forums have been held on all three campuses with a WebEx/distance option and at 
the area office to give updates, answer questions or get updates from employees.  

 Three CCC students were recognized as members of the Phi Theta Kappa All-Nebraska 
Academic Team Recognition event in Lincoln.  

 His activities have included the national USDA National Agriculture Day webinar, 
Heartland United Way Annual Meeting, Grand Island Chamber of Commerce banquet, 
CCC Foundation executive director press conference, Columbus retiree event, Bellevue 
University/CCC partnership meeting, Columbus Campus spring play, and Metallica 
Scholarship guest speaker event. 

 He facilitated the quarterly President’s Quality Action Council meeting with employee 
and student representatives to discuss strategic initiatives and goals. 

 He signed a new 2+2 business agreement with the University of Nebraska-Kearney and 
participated in that press conference. 
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 He participated in the state SkillsUSA VIP tour and special meeting of the Nebraska 
Chamber’s Manufacturing Council meeting. More than 35 CCC employees were engaged 
in this statewide SkillsUSA event through contest planning, judging, coordinating or 
sponsoring students. 

 He remains involved with the Postsecondary International Network (PIN) as a webinar 
participant, executive committee member, treasurer, and international conference 
planning member. 

 The nursing program completed the nursing admission process for the 2022 fall semester. 
Of the 139 applications received, 111 were qualified. Seventy spots are open, and the 
nursing program will accept 20 students in Kearney, 40 students in Grand Island and 10 
students in Columbus. Currently, 68 students could move into the second year if they 
pass the current semester. 

 The 2022 dental hygiene graduating class has passed the National Boards with a 100% 
passing rate. The second year class presented table clinics on April 8 at the Nebraska 
Dental Hygiene Association annual meeting in LaVista and have provided dental sealants 
and fluoride varnish programs to Sandy Creek and Lawrence/Nelson schools. The dental 
assisting faculty and staff also attended the Nebraska Dental Association Annual Session. 
All dental assisting students have competed requirements to earn state certification in 
radiography and will complete requirements to earn state certification in coronal 
polishing. 

 The Nebraska State Fair Landing Zone/Veterans Day Committee has decided to honor 
the last 20 years of service in Afghanistan and those veterans and fallen warriors. CCC 
Veterans Director Barry Horner and the VRC staff are developing ideas for a digital Wall 
of Honor to highlight Nebraskans who have fallen as well as CCC students and graduates 
who are veterans. 

 The Hastings Campus Academic Success Center has moved to a larger space due to 
increased engagement with students and tutors.  

 Over 600 high school students participated in ACTIONS Day this past March, earning 
awards in several academic discipline areas. 

 Currently, there are 417 students collegewide who have registered on the Career and 
Employment Services job board. In addition, 42 employers and 177 new jobs were added 
to the board in the month of March alone. 

 Signing days were or are being held in April at the Columbus, Grand Island and Hastings 
campuses and the Kearney Center. These events are modeled after athletic signing days 
with students coming to campus to declare their intent to attend CCC in the fall, receive 
scholarships or business sponsorships, and register for classes. Participants include 
student recruits from fine arts, early childhood education, skilled and technical sciences 
and business. 

 Mechatronics instructor Dan Davidchik participated in the Northern Tier Enrichment Day 
@ Wheeler Central. About 150 students from six area schools rotated through five 35-
minute sessions rotations of career awareness.  
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 Grand Island welding program faculty John Willmes, Mike Snell and Brandon Piersol 
hosted the high school welding competition on the Grand Island Campus for the state-
wide SkillsUSA Conference and Contest in Grand Island April 7-9. 

 The programs within the Hamilton Building hosted a unique career fair opportunity on 
April 12 through organizers Andrea Hays from Career and Employment Services and 
Associate Dean Alison Feeney. Over 35 industry partners attended and had an 
opportunity to network and share job opportunities with over 85 current CCC students 
from programs in that building: advanced manufacturing design technology, construction 
technology, drafting and design technology, and welding technology. 

 Heavy equipment operator students and instructors will represent their program at the 
Nebraska State Trap Meet at the end of April in Doniphan. This event brings in over 
3,000 students from across the state over three days.  

 The construction student townhome will be completed by the end of the semester. The 
program is hosting an open house for contractors, other programs, college staff, 
instructors, administrators, and area corporations that have been a part of this project. The 
open house will take place on Sunday, May 1, from 2-4 p.m. Save the Date! 

 There will be over 27 criminal justice students participating in summer internships. 
 The second tenant has been signed for the Grand Island Entrepreneurship Center. In 

Hastings, the coworking space group is in the process of applying for three sources of 
potential funding: the USDA's Rural Innovation Stronger Economy grant which was 
submitted by April 18, on the City of Hastings work session, and Adams County ARPA 
Fund proposal meeting in May. The proposal for the space, officially being called the 
Builder District, has also been finalized. Eight businesses recently completed an 
entrepreneurship workshop in Columbus with six moving forward on their ideas. 

 
The following reports were also submitted for board review: 

 Enrollment Report 
 Grants Report 
 Purchasing Report 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION  
Novotny said there was no need for an executive session and requested a motion to adjourn. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
MOVED BY HEIDEN, SECONDED BY AERNI to adjourn. 
 

Aerni – aye   Keller – absent 
Borden – aye   Miller – absent 
Broekemier – aye  Novotny – aye 
Cowan – aye   Pirnie – aye 
Davis – aye   Skiles – aye 
Heiden – aye    

 
UNANIMOUS “AYE” VOTE – MOTION CARRIED 
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Novotny declared the meeting adjourned at 2:21 p.m. 
 



CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE

CLAIMS

For the period of April 1, 2022 thru April 30, 2022

All Funds       $3,240,634.88

The College President recommends approval of the total claims.
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DATE     CHECK NO  CHECK NAME                     BOARD COMMENT                               NET    CHECK AMOUNT LOCAITON
 
04/07/22 0493888   4-H Council in Phelps County   EVENT LABOR                             200.00            0.00  ELS IV
04/07/22 0493889   Albireo Energy                 CONTROLLER REPAIR                     2,663.50        2,663.50  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 0493890   Allied Universal Security Serv SECURITY SRV                         69,237.87       69,237.87  ADMIN SERVICES
                   vices
04/07/22 0493891   Alpha Media LLC                ADVERTISING                             630.00            0.01  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     BATTERIES                                22.66        2,708.18  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     ART SUPPLIES                             97.98        2,708.18  ELS IV
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     POWER CORDS                              58.92        2,708.18  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     TOOL BOX/PADLOCK                         66.78        2,708.18  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     BATTERIES                               199.76        2,708.18  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     HEADSET                                  64.95        2,708.18  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     KEURIG CLEAN/HEADSET                    124.79        2,708.18  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     PRINTER SUPPLIES                         27.99        2,708.18  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     IT SUPPLIES                             198.61        2,708.18  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     LUGGAGE CART                             47.99        2,708.18  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     CATHETERS                               250.40        2,708.18  ELS IV
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     BATTERIES                               113.82        2,708.18  ELS I
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     CABLES                                  424.15        2,708.18  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     PROJECTOR LAMP                          116.88        2,708.18  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     CLASSROOM SUPPLIES                       78.95        2,708.18  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     HDMI ADAPTER                             17.90        2,708.18  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     GENERATOR                               493.00        2,708.18  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     CLASSROOM SUPPLIES                      114.55        2,708.18  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     SHEET PROTECTOR                           8.12        2,708.18  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493892   Amazon.Com                     LAPTOP BACKPACK                         179.98        2,708.18  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493893   Avantes, Inc.                  SPECTROMETER                          8,620.00        8,620.00  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493894   Awards Plus                    NAME TAG                                 24.50            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 0493894   Awards Plus                    NAME TAG                                 14.00            0.00  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493895   B&H Photo Video                LIFECAM                                  28.43            0.00  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493896   B-D Construction Inc           MONUMENT INSTALL                      5,486.40        5,486.40  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493900   Black Hills Energy             NATURAL GAS                           7,503.18        7,503.18  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493902   The C2 Group                   MARCH 2022 SRV AGREE                  2,900.00        2,900.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493903   Caterpillar Financial Services PROPERTY TAX                         11,704.14       11,704.14  HASTINGS
                   s Corp
04/07/22 0493904   CCC Foundation                 REIMBURSMENT                            351.48            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493905   Cdw Computer Centers           HEADSET                                 166.98            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 0493906   Columbus Area Chamber of Comme ADVERTISING                              50.00            0.00  COLUMBUS
                   erce
04/07/22 0493907   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                              4,557.00        4,557.00  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493908   Christmas City Cafe, LLC       CATERING                                822.50            0.01  ELS IV
04/07/22 0493909   Fheg-Gi Campus Bookstore       NURSE AIDE BOOKS                      5,270.00        5,270.00  ELS I
04/07/22 0493910   City of Columbus               WATER & SEWER                         2,813.67        2,813.67  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493911   Columbus Telegram              ADVERTISING                             213.00        5,336.87  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493911   Columbus Telegram              ADVERTISING                               5.89        5,336.87  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493911   Columbus Telegram              ADVERTISING                           2,888.57        5,336.87  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493911   Columbus Telegram              ADVERTISING                           2,229.41        5,336.87  ADMIN SERVICES
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04/07/22 0493912   Constellation NewEnergy Gas Di NATURAL GAS                          10,746.31       10,746.31  COLUMBUS
                   ivision
04/07/22 0493913   Culligan of Columbus           RENTAL FEE                               13.05            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493914   Andrew J. Dunn                 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    770.26            0.01  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493915   Ellucian Company, L.P.         SUBSCRIPTION                            250.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493916   Explorations Early Learning    PRESENTERS FEE                        5,500.00        5,500.00  ELS IV
04/07/22 0493918   Fisher Scientific              LAB COAT                                221.66            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 0493920   Grainger                       EMERGENCY LIGHT                         120.30            0.00  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493921   Fheg-Gi Campus Bookstore       CENGAGE UNLIMITED                       133.28            0.00  AREA WIDE
04/07/22 0493922   City of Grand Island - Utiliti UTILITIES                            15,795.70       15,914.03  GRAND ISLAND
                   ies
04/07/22 0493922   City of Grand Island - Utiliti UTILITIES                               118.33       15,914.03  GRAND ISLAND
                   ies
04/07/22 0493923   Grand Island Family Radio Lega ADVERTISING                           1,201.50        1,201.50  ADMIN SERVICES
                   acy Communications LLC
04/07/22 0493924   Lee Enterprises                ADVERTISING                              12.31        8,987.42  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493924   Lee Enterprises                ADVERTISING                           4,587.55        8,987.42  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493924   Lee Enterprises                ADVERTISING                           3,128.36        8,987.42  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493924   Lee Enterprises                ADVERTISING                             863.64        8,987.42  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 0493924   Lee Enterprises                ADVERTISING                             395.56        8,987.42  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493926   Hastings Area Chamber of Comme ADVERTISING                             100.00            0.00  HASTINGS
                   erece Commerce
04/07/22 0493927   Fheg-Gi Campus Bookstore       TRUK BOOKS                              905.75            0.01  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493928   Hastings Economic Development  MEMBERSHP                             1,000.00        1,000.00  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493929   Hastings Honda                 MOTORCYCLE SUPPLIES                      54.63            0.00  ELS III
04/07/22 0493930   Hastings Tribune               ADVERTISING                             561.00            0.01  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493930   Hastings Tribune               ADVERTISING                             239.00            0.01  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493931   Hastings Utilities             ELECTRIC                                596.00       22,865.99  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493931   Hastings Utilities             WATER & SEWER                         4,296.62       22,865.99  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493931   Hastings Utilities             NATURAL GAS                          17,973.37       22,865.99  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493933   Henry Schein Inc               CLASSROOM SUPPLIES                      863.33            0.01  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493934   Holdrege Soft Water Service    SALT                                  1,197.00        1,197.00  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493935   Home Depot U.S.A. Dba the Home JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                   1,386.19        2,021.62  HASTINGS
                   e Depo
04/07/22 0493935   Home Depot U.S.A. Dba the Home JANITORIAL SUPPLY                       383.49        2,021.62  HASTINGS
                   e Depo
04/07/22 0493935   Home Depot U.S.A. Dba the Home JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                     251.94        2,021.62  KEARNEY
                   e Depo
04/07/22 0493936   Island Supply Welding Co       GASES                                    69.30        2,360.28  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493936   Island Supply Welding Co       GASES                                 1,330.66        2,360.28  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 0493936   Island Supply Welding Co       GASES                                    60.24        2,360.28  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493936   Island Supply Welding Co       GASES                                   788.43        2,360.28  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493936   Island Supply Welding Co       GASES                                    99.05        2,360.28  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493936   Island Supply Welding Co       GASES                                    12.60        2,360.28  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                              85.36        6,530.57  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                              49.44        6,530.57  HASTINGS
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04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                              42.16        6,530.57  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                           1,144.00        6,530.57  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                           1,160.00        6,530.57  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                              10.80        6,530.57  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                             269.10        6,530.57  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                             336.75        6,530.57  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                             227.76        6,530.57  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                             205.60        6,530.57  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                              86.40        6,530.57  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                              23.80        6,530.57  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                             616.68        6,530.57  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                              40.32        6,530.57  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                              44.64        6,530.57  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                             185.90        6,530.57  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                               6.60        6,530.57  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                              17.98        6,530.57  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493937   Jackson Services Inc           LAUNDRY SRV                           1,977.28        6,530.57  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493940   Larry D. Joe                   OFFICIALS FEE                           180.00            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493941   Kearney Hub                    AD/LEGAL SECTION-BOARD ROOM RE          279.45            0.01  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493941   Kearney Hub                    AD/LEGAL SECTION-CRIM SIB LAB           609.81            0.01  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 0493941   Kearney Hub                    NOTICE OF BOARD MEETING                   7.11            0.01  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493942   Konica Minolta Business Soluti LEASE/BIZHUB PRESS-APRIL              2,323.92        2,323.92  HASTINGS
                   ions USA Inc
04/07/22 0493944   KRVN-FM                        COMMERCIALS/MARCH                       503.50            0.01  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493945   Kully Pipe & Steel Supply Inc  WELDING TECH/SUPPLIES                 1,485.20        1,485.20  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493948   Theresa G. Lang                TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     58.50            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493949   The Lark                       SILVER SPONSORSHIP/2022                 500.00            0.01  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493950   Laser Works                    ACADEMIC SUCCESS CTR/NAMEPLATE           24.91            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 0493951   Lexington Clipper Herald       DISPLAY ADVERTISING/MARCH               413.40            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493954   Majestic Community Theater Fou SNACK/ABC'S OF CHILDCARE CONFE           75.00            0.00  ELS IV
                   undati                         ERENCE/HOLDREGE
04/07/22 0493955   Matheson-Linweld               WELDING TECH/SUPPLIES                   906.00            0.01  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493956   Matheson-Linweld               WELDING TECH/SUPPLIES                   611.88        4,775.42  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493956   Matheson-Linweld               CAPITAL PROJECTS/SUPPLIES             4,163.54        4,775.42  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493959   Midwest Connect LLC            POSTAGE/3/16-3/31/22                     78.15            0.00  KEARNEY
04/07/22 0493960   Minden Courier                 ADVERTISING/MARCH CLASSES                48.00            0.00  ELS IV
04/07/22 0493961   Karen J. Mroczek               REIMBURSEMENT/PIES-EVALUATING            54.00            0.00  ELS I
04/07/22 0493962   Murray Natural Integrated Heal DRUG SCREENS                            262.00            0.00  HASTINGS
                   lth
04/07/22 0493963   Naughton Industrial Services   PROGRAM PLC/CONTROL OF TRAINER        4,600.00        4,600.00  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493965   No Comparison Cleaning Inc     CLEANING SERVICE/MARRCH                 930.00       12,085.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 0493965   No Comparison Cleaning Inc     CLEANING SERVICE/MARCH                9,780.00       12,085.00  KEARNEY
04/07/22 0493965   No Comparison Cleaning Inc     CLEANING SERVICE/MARCH                1,375.00       12,085.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493966   Northwestern Energy            NATURAL GAS SERVICE/2/16-3/17/        1,903.52        1,903.52  KEARNEY
04/07/22 0493967   NRG Media LLC                  COMMERCIALS/MARCH                       192.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493968   NRG Media LLC                  COMMERCIALS/MARCH                       264.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
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04/07/22 0493969   NRG Media LLC                  COMMERCIALS/MARCH                       377.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493970   One Source the Background Chec BACKGROUND CHECKS/MARCH               1,811.00        1,811.00  ADMIN SERVICES
                   ck Company Inc
04/07/22 0493971   Ord Light & Water              ELECTRICAL CHARGES/2/15-3/15/2          179.90            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493971   Ord Light & Water              WATER & SEWER USAGE/2/15-3/15/           17.00            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493971   Ord Light & Water              SANITATION CHARGES/2/15-3/15/2           34.47            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493972   Patterson Dental Company Inc   DENTAL HYGIENE CLINIC/SUPPLIES          801.49            0.01  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493973   Paul's Cigar Bar               ADVANCED BOURBON CLASSES/3/21-        1,050.00        1,050.00  ELS III
04/07/22 0493974   Phelps County Development Corp ANNUAL MEETING RESERVATIONS              50.00            0.00  ELS IV
                   poration
04/07/22 0493975   Phi Theta Kappa, Inc Internati REG/PTK STUDENT & ADVISOR             1,250.00        1,250.00  ADMIN SERVICES
                   ional Honor Society
04/07/22 0493976   Pleasant Tents, Llc            COORDINATION/SERVICENOW DEVELO        3,346.91        3,346.91  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493978   Presto X Company               PEST CONTROL/MARCH                      664.00            0.01  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493979   Quality Matters Program        FULL SUBSCRIPTION/STANDARD-202        3,465.00        3,465.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493980   Quench Fine Wines of Nebraska  WINE PURCHASED FOR HMRM SERVIC          194.04            0.00  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493981   Riverside Portables LLC        RENTAL/PORT-A-POT/ATHLETIC GAM          190.00            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493986   Sapp Brothers Petroleum        MOTOR POOL/SUPPLIES                   1,972.50        1,972.50  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 0493987   Alexandria M. Schreiner        SUPERVISE DENTAL HYGIENE CLINI        6,264.00        6,264.00  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493989   Cynthia S. Smith               MACRAME MOON CLASS/3-24-22               88.00            0.00  ELS IV
04/07/22 0493990   St. Pj Supply Inc              AUTO BODY TECH/SUPPLIES               1,498.62        1,498.62  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493991   Staples Advantage              OFFICE SUPPLIES/4-2-22                  328.80            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 0493992   Titan Machinery                ANNUAL LEASE AGREEMENT/2/10/22        3,650.00        3,650.00  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493993   U&I Sanitation Service LLC     LANDFILL SERVICES/MARCH                 700.00            0.01  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493994   United States Post Office      BULK MAL ACCOUNT                      1,200.00        1,200.00  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0493995   UNUM Life Insurance            LIFE INSURANCE & LTD/FT EMPLOY       17,766.84       21,392.09  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493995   UNUM Life Insurance            SUPPLEMENTAL LIFE INS/MAY             3,625.25       21,392.09  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0493996   Us Department of Homeland Secu FILING FEE-BALAJI BALASUBRAMAN        2,500.00        2,500.00  GRAND ISLAND
                   urity                          NIAM
04/07/22 0493997   US Foods, Inc.                 WOODLANDS DINING/SUPPLIES             1,420.77        1,420.77  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0493998   Village Services               RAG & MOP SERVICE/3-28-22               114.00            0.00  KEARNEY
04/07/22 0493999   Vision Service Plan            VISION INSURANCE/APRIL                6,062.81        6,062.81  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0494000   Voyager Fleet Systems          FUEL CARDS/MARCH                        360.59        3,765.63  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0494000   Voyager Fleet Systems          FUEL CARDS/MARCH                        127.27        3,765.63  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 0494000   Voyager Fleet Systems          FUEL CARDS/MARCH                      2,959.55        3,765.63  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0494000   Voyager Fleet Systems          FUEL CARDS/MARCH                        318.22        3,765.63  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0494002   Scott Wagner                   HONORARIUM/SOFTBALL UMPIRE              180.00            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0494003   Water Engineering Inc          QUARTERLY WATER MANAGEMENT/APR        1,500.00        2,333.33  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 0494003   Water Engineering Inc          WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICE/APRIL          833.33        2,333.33  HASTINGS
04/07/22 0494006   Wilkins Architecture Design Pl GI CRIME SIMULATION LAB/WELDIN        6,379.45       20,370.07  GRAND ISLAND
                   lannin                         NG CLASSROOM
04/07/22 0494006   Wilkins Architecture Design Pl GI SNACK BAR REMODEL STUDY           13,990.62       20,370.07  GRAND ISLAND
                   lannin
04/07/22 0494007   Wilson Trailer Co              2014 HOPPER TRAILER                  34,690.00       34,690.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 0494008   Winahead Spring 2019 Conferenc REG/VIRTUAL SPRING CONFERENCE            25.00            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
                   ce
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04/07/22 0494009   Grazing Gouda, Llc             PRESENTER FEE                           250.00            0.00  ELS I
04/07/22 0494010   Woodwards Disposal Service Inc EMPTY GARBAGE, CARDBOARD CONTA        2,295.53        2,295.53  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494011   Albireo Energy                 REPAIRS                                 966.00            0.01  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494012   All Copy Products, Inc.        PRINTING                                807.48            0.01  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     POWER ADAPTERS                           89.76        5,874.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     POTENTIOMETER                           329.70        5,874.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     LABEL PRINTER                           112.57        5,874.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     BOOK                                     41.56        5,874.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     CLASSROOM SUPPLIES                       35.10        5,874.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     BATTERIES                               136.27        5,874.63  ELS I
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     HDMI ADAPTER                             11.79        5,874.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     BOOKS                                   127.42        5,874.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     LAPTOP                                  949.00        5,874.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     LATCH BOX                                61.89        5,874.63  ELS I
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     BATTING HELMETS                         119.80        5,874.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     STUDY GUIDES                            112.96        5,874.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     GARDEN SPRAY                             16.98        5,874.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     ETHERNET ADAPTERS                        31.90        5,874.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     SOFTBALL BAT SERIES                     799.90        5,874.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     WHITEBOARD                              269.94        5,874.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     INSTRUCTION GUIDES                       93.39        5,874.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     CLASSROOM SUPPLIES                      221.93        5,874.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     AQUARIUM SUPPLIES                       100.85        5,874.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     ABSORTANT MATS                          358.99        5,874.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     INSTRUCTION GUIDES                       35.82        5,874.63  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     CLASSROOM SUPPLIES                       78.51        5,874.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     BOOKS.                                  260.92        5,874.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     SOCCER BALL & TESTER                    209.29        5,874.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     AQUARIUM SUPPLIES                        31.27        5,874.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     DICTIONARIES                            139.72        5,874.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     HDMI ADAPTER                              6.65        5,874.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     CANDY                                   113.94        5,874.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     HDMI ADAPTERS                            76.96        5,874.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     PROJECTOR LAMP                           54.89        5,874.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     EYEWASH BOTTLES/ BATTERY                217.79        5,874.63  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     DISINFECTANT WIPES                       24.77        5,874.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     RULER                                    17.90        5,874.63  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     MAGNETS                                 277.86        5,874.63  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     LUGGAGE CART                             48.99        5,874.63  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     MAGNETS                                 152.91        5,874.63  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     BOOK                                     61.29        5,874.63  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494013   Amazon.Com                     USB ADAPTER                              43.45        5,874.63  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494014   Artistic Innovations NE L L C  PRESENTER FEE                           315.00            0.00  ELS II
04/14/22 0494015   Aseptico                       CALAJET                               2,292.60        2,292.60  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494016   Associated Press               NEWS SERVICE                          1,763.00        1,763.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494017   Awards & Engraving             PLAQUES                                 337.00            0.00  COLUMBUS
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04/14/22 0494019   Benevolent & Protective Order  GOLF COURSE/RANGE FEES                2,200.00        2,200.00  COLUMBUS
                    of El
04/14/22 0494021   Bosselman Energy Inc.          FUEL                                  8,969.58        8,969.58  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494022   Buffalo County Sheriff's Offic ALARM SERVICE                           270.00            0.00  KEARNEY
                   ce
04/14/22 0494023   Carolina Biological Supply Co  DISPOSABLE GLOVES                       367.70        1,877.09  GRAND ISLAND
                    Inc
04/14/22 0494023   Carolina Biological Supply Co  DISPOSABLE GLOVES                       492.47        1,877.09  KEARNEY
                    Inc
04/14/22 0494023   Carolina Biological Supply Co  DISPOSABLE GLOVES                       473.86        1,877.09  KEARNEY
                    Inc
04/14/22 0494023   Carolina Biological Supply Co  DISPOSABLE GLOVES                       543.06        1,877.09  GRAND ISLAND
                    Inc
04/14/22 0494024   CCC Foundation                 MAR 22 PAYROLL DEDUC                  3,744.14        3,744.14  AREA WIDE
04/14/22 0494025   Cdw Computer Centers           CLOTHROP                                164.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494026   Central Neb Water Cond Inc     SALT                                     71.75            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494028   Chad Combined Health Agencies  MAR 22 PAYROLL DEDUC                    128.91            0.00  AREA WIDE
04/14/22 0494029   Columbus Area Chamber of Comme ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP                       260.00            0.00  COLUMBUS
                   erce
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                 46.50      118,200.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                 54.25      118,200.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                147.25      118,200.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                 62.04      118,200.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                403.00      118,200.63  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                445.15      118,200.63  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                 56.50      118,200.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                326.98      118,200.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                 35.00      118,200.63  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                 82.00      118,200.63  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                 50.92      118,200.63  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                              4,857.06      118,200.63  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                 18.50      118,200.63  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    410.00      118,200.63  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     MAR RESIDENT BILLING                 26,349.71      118,200.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     DEC RESIDENCE BILLIN                 36,015.51      118,200.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                454.77      118,200.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     MAR RESIDENCE BILLIN                 39,184.09      118,200.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     SALARY SUBSIDY                        8,842.65      118,200.63  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494030   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                358.75      118,200.63  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494033   Coca Cola Bottling Company     BEVERAGES                               122.22            0.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494034   College Agency LLC             STUFF-A-PLUSH EVENT                   1,000.00        3,835.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494034   College Agency LLC             PERFORMER FEE                         2,835.00        3,835.00  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494035   Colorado Mold Supply Inc       CLASSROOM SUPPLIES                      219.90            0.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494036   Columbus Fire Department       TANK REFILLS                             21.00            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494037   Continuum Employee Assistance  2ND QTR EAP PYMT                      3,900.00        3,900.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494039   Betty M. Czarnek               PRESENTER FEE                           225.00            0.00  ELS II
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04/14/22 0494040   Dental Health Products Inc     REPAIR                                  324.00            0.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494043   Drain Surgeon Inc              CLEAN SEWER LINES                       650.00            0.01  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494044   Duet Resource Group Inc        STRIVE CHAIR                          1,400.49        1,400.49  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494045   Dynamic Bicycles, Inc          BIKE PARTS                              195.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494047   Ellucian Company, L.P.         OFF SITE CONSULTING                   9,500.00       12,154.75  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494047   Ellucian Company, L.P.         OFF SITE CONSULTING                   2,654.75       12,154.75  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494049   Everything But the Mime, Inc   PERFORMER FEE                         7,500.00        7,500.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494051   Frame Lady Too!                FRAMING                                 599.70            0.01  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494052   Daniel Gettinger               TRAVEL REIMBURSMENT                      40.37            0.00  ELS IV
04/14/22 0494052   Daniel Gettinger               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     52.65            0.00  ELS IV
04/14/22 0494054   Grainger                       MAINTENANCE SUPPLY                       14.25            0.00  KEARNEY
04/14/22 0494057   Hastings College               ENTRY FEE                               630.00            0.01  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494058   Hastings Utilities             ELECTRIC                             42,940.03       42,940.03  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494059   Holdrege Daily Citizen         ADVERTISEMENT                             4.81            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494059   Holdrege Daily Citizen         ADVERTISEMENT                            94.50            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494061   Identisys Inc                  DATACARD/ID CENTER                    5,102.51        5,102.51  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494062   Industrial Health Services Net DRUG TESTING                            413.10            0.00  HASTINGS
                   twork Inc
04/14/22 0494063   Intellicom Computer Consulting APRIL BILLING                         4,000.00        5,760.00  ADMIN SERVICES
                   g Inc
04/14/22 0494063   Intellicom Computer Consulting CABLE PROJECT-COL                     1,760.00        5,760.00  ADMIN SERVICES
                   g Inc
04/14/22 0494064   Island Supply Welding Co       GASES                                     9.45            0.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494064   Island Supply Welding Co       GASES                                    25.20            0.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494066   Willis L Kilgore               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     85.41            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494067   Kistler Equipment Co           ALLOY CHAING SLING                      657.81            0.01  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494068   KOLN KGIN TV                   COMMERCIALS/MARCH                     5,250.00        5,250.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494071   Amy M. Kramer                  SUPPLIES/FOOD FOR KIDS COOKING           60.00            0.00  ELS II
04/14/22 0494072   Dylan J Krings                 REIMBURSEMENT/CHOCOLATE CLASS           313.22            0.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494073   Lexington City                 PEST CONTROL/JAN-MARCH                   90.00       11,464.63  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494073   Lexington City                 CUSTODIAL SERVICES/JAN-MARCH          8,385.15       11,464.63  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494073   Lexington City                 DISPOSAL SERVICES/JAN-MARCH             360.45       11,464.63  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494073   Lexington City                 SEWER & WATER USAGE/JAN-MARCH           190.73       11,464.63  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494073   Lexington City                 ELECTRICAL SERVICES/JAN-MARACH        2,438.30       11,464.63  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494075   MacE Virtual Labs Llc          UVISAN CABINET- MEDIUM                5,420.00        5,420.00  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494076   Kazia Marquez                  SUSTAINABILITY SUPPLIES                 103.05            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494077   Matheson-Linweld               PERKINS/EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE        42,498.00       42,498.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494079   Murray Natural Integrated Heal DRUG SCREENS/HEAVY MACHINERY             76.00            0.00  HASTINGS
                   lth
04/14/22 0494080   Myers Heatings & Air Condition HVAC UNIT/WEBSTER BUILDING/2ND        9,028.00       18,056.00  HASTINGS
                   ning Inc                       D DOWN
04/14/22 0494080   Myers Heatings & Air Condition HVAC UNIT/WEBSTER BUILDING            9,028.00       18,056.00  HASTINGS
                   ning Inc
04/14/22 0494082   Northeast Community College    STUDENT TRAVEL WAIVERS                3,500.00        3,500.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494083   Northwestern Energy            NATURAL GAS SERVICE/2/23-3/25/          228.42            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494085   O'Neill Wood Resources         LOAD/BROWN DYED MULCH                 1,959.00        4,247.00  HASTINGS
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04/14/22 0494085   O'Neill Wood Resources         LOAD/BROWN DYED MULCH                 2,288.00        4,247.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494086   Omaha World Herald             POSITION OPENINGS/MARCH               8,693.97        8,693.97  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494088   Paper Tiger Shredding Inc      SHREDDING SERVICES/MARCH                138.00        1,079.17  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494088   Paper Tiger Shredding Inc      SHREDDING SERVICES/MARCH                112.00        1,079.17  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494088   Paper Tiger Shredding Inc      SHREDDING SERVICES/MARCH                369.17        1,079.17  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494088   Paper Tiger Shredding Inc      SHREDDING SERVICES/MARCH                460.00        1,079.17  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494089   Patterson Dental Company Inc   DENTAL HYGIENE CLINIC/SUPPLIES          957.64            0.01  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494090   Platinum Awards & Gifts        ENGRAVED AWARDS/STUDENT RECOGN        1,187.55        1,187.55  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494091   Craig A. Potthast              SUPPLY REIMBURSEMENT                     43.55            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494092   Presto X Company               PEST CONTROL/MARCH                       50.00            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494094   Productivity Inc               ADVANCED MFG/SUPPLIES                   937.50            0.01  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494095   Protex Central Inc             FIRE ALARM INSP/BRIVO ACCESS          2,751.04       28,580.88  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494095   Protex Central Inc             FIRE ALARM TESTING                    1,146.00       28,580.88  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494095   Protex Central Inc             REPLACE ONYXWORKS WORKSTATION/       17,402.29       28,580.88  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494095   Protex Central Inc             RANGEHOOD FIRE SUPPRESSION INS           90.00       28,580.88  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494095   Protex Central Inc             TROUBLESHOOT FIRE ALARM TO NEW        5,096.00       28,580.88  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494095   Protex Central Inc             RUN FIBER TO ALARM PANEL/COLUM        1,835.55       28,580.88  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494095   Protex Central Inc             FIRE SUPPRESSION INSPECTION/SE          260.00       28,580.88  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494097   S & S Septic Pumping, LLC      CLEAN GREASE TRAPS/PLATTE-HALL          600.00            0.01  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494098   Schuyler Area Chamber  of Comm CHAMBER 2022 MEMBERSHIP DUES            250.00            0.00  COLUMBUS
                   merce
04/14/22 0494099   Securenet Systems Inc.         BASIC STREAMING PLAN/RADIO STA        1,188.00        1,188.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494100   SESAC, Inc.                    KCNT-FM PERFORMANCE LICENSE/20          174.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494102   Sinclair Broadcast Group       COMMERCIALS/FEBRUARY & MARCH          7,184.00        7,184.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494103   Sirius Computer Solutions      IT SERVICES/CONTRACTUAL SERVIC       30,076.58       30,076.58  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494104   Small Town Famous              T-SHIRTS/ALUMNI WEEKEND CAR SH        1,635.00        1,635.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494107   Snap-On Tools Corporation      SNAP-ON 6-DRAWER RED TOOL CART        1,481.88        1,481.88  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494108   Staples Advantage              OFFICE SUPPLIES/4-9-22                1,248.25        1,248.25  ELS IV
04/14/22 0494109   State of Nebraska              MO INTERNET ACCESS/MARCH                514.15            0.01  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494110   Shari J Stickels               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    607.95            0.01  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494111   Super Saver                    CTR FOR TRAINING/WORKSHOP SUPP          303.12            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494113   Tandem Cyber, LLC              IT SERVICES/CONTRACTUAL SERVIC       17,500.00       17,500.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494114   Nicole M. Tidyman              INSTRUCTION/INTRODUCTIJON-CAKE          120.00            0.00  ELS IV
04/14/22 0494116   Union Bank Health Benefit Solu FLEXIBLE SPENDING ACCOUNT/MARC          752.00            0.01  ADMIN SERVICES
                   utions                         CH
04/14/22 0494116   Union Bank Health Benefit Solu HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT/MARCH            238.00            0.01  ADMIN SERVICES
                   utions
04/14/22 0494117   United Way                     UNITED WAY DEDUCTIONS                    20.00            0.00  AREA WIDE
04/14/22 0494118   United Way                     UNITED WAY DEDUCTIONS                   202.50            0.00  AREA WIDE
04/14/22 0494119   United Way                     UNITED WAY DEDUCTIONS                   167.50            0.00  AREA WIDE
04/14/22 0494120   United Way                     UNITED WAY DEDUCTIONS                   318.17            0.00  AREA WIDE
04/14/22 0494121   Village Services               RAG & MOP SERVICE/4/4-4/11/22           194.26            0.00  KEARNEY
04/14/22 0494122   Wells Fargo                    MEDIA ARTS/SUPPLIES                      99.20            0.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494123   Wells Fargo                    RESOURCE CENTER/LIBRARY                 148.32            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494124   Wells Fargo                    RESOURCE CENTER/LIBRARY SUPPLI          177.39            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494125   Wells Fargo                    GED READY VOUCHERS                      189.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
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04/14/22 0494126   Wells Fargo                    BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES/SUPPLIES            504.41            0.01  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494127   Wells Fargo                    WHIRLPOOL FREEZER REFRIGERATOR          942.67            0.01  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494128   Wells Fargo                    REG/CONNECTING INTREPRENEURIAL          160.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494129   Wells Fargo                    PHARMACY TECH/SUPPLIES                  345.87            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494130   Wells Fargo                    HQ ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL        4,923.00        4,923.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494131   Wells Fargo                    CAPITAL PROJECTS/SUPPLIES               847.33            0.01  KEARNEY
04/14/22 0494132   Wells Fargo                    TEXT MESSAGING VIA COMPUTER              33.46            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494133   Wells Fargo                    NSF/SUPPLIES                          2,140.00        2,140.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494134   Wells Fargo                    HIGHER EDUCATION SUBSCRIPTION           120.00            0.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 0494135   Wells Fargo                    RESOURCE CENTER/LIBRARY SUPPLI          117.88            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 0494136   Wells Fargo                    LODGING/ACPA 2022 CONVENTION            930.76            0.01  KEARNEY
04/14/22 0494137   Wells Fargo                    CAPITAL PROJECTS/SUPPLIES               584.99            0.01  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494138   Wells Fargo                    CENTER FOR TRAIN & DEVELOPMENT          773.37            0.01  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494139   Wells Fargo                    COMPLIANCE/TRAVEL                     1,402.98        1,402.98  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494140   Wells Fargp                    LODGING/ASEE INDUSTRY SUMMIT          2,407.08        2,407.08  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 0494141   Williams & Fudge, Inc.         COLLECTIONS EXPENSES DUE/THRU           428.81            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 0494143   Winahead Spring 2019 Conferenc 2022 WINAHEAD VIRTUAL SPRING C           25.00            0.00  COLUMBUS
                   ce                             CONFERENCE
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     DISINFECTING WIPES                       24.20        2,008.71  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     GREETING CARDS                           34.97        2,008.71  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     PUFFS TISSUE                             12.22        2,008.71  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     BOOKS                                   352.83        2,008.71  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     DOCUMENT FRAME                           26.49        2,008.71  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     TOOLS                                   255.55        2,008.71  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     RUBBING ALCOHOL                          26.99        2,008.71  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     ANT KILLER                               23.90        2,008.71  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     CLASSROOM SUPPLIES                      284.84        2,008.71  GRAND ISLAND
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     USB HUB                                  10.96        2,008.71  KEARNEY
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     ROUTER                                   18.99        2,008.71  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     LABEL TAPE                              102.36        2,008.71  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     HAND WASH/QUAIL EGGS                     88.91        2,008.71  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     CLASSROOM MATERIAL                      212.18        2,008.71  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     POSTER/PUTTY                             12.94        2,008.71  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     SINGLE GENERATORS                       517.65        2,008.71  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494144   Amazon.Com                     DICTIONARIES                              2.73        2,008.71  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494145   Amsterdam Printing & Litho Cor ACADEMIC INSERTS                         30.70            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
                   rporation
04/21/22 0494146   Aoi Corp                       STAINLESS STEEL TABL                  9,271.67        9,271.67  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494147   Awards Plus                    NAME TAGS                                24.00            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/21/22 0494147   Awards Plus                    NAME TAGS                                20.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494148   Awards Unlimited Inc           TROPHIES                              3,360.00        3,360.00  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494149   Aztec Software                 GED FLASH SEATS                       1,875.00        1,875.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494150   Balaji Balasubramaniam         TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    517.67            0.01  GRAND ISLAND
04/21/22 0494151   BalCon Air and Water Balancing CERTIFY FUME HOODS                      860.06            0.01  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494153   Black Hills Energy             NATURAL GAS                             156.20            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494154   Carolina Biological Supply Co  PETRI DISHES                            309.81        3,841.92  COLUMBUS
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                    Inc
04/21/22 0494154   Carolina Biological Supply Co  CLASSROOM MATERIAL                      215.70        3,841.92  COLUMBUS
                    Inc
04/21/22 0494154   Carolina Biological Supply Co  CLASSROOM MATERIAL                      825.18        3,841.92  COLUMBUS
                    Inc
04/21/22 0494154   Carolina Biological Supply Co  CLASSROOM MATERIAL                    1,352.88        3,841.92  COLUMBUS
                    Inc
04/21/22 0494154   Carolina Biological Supply Co  CLASSROOM MATERIAL                      202.61        3,841.92  COLUMBUS
                    Inc
04/21/22 0494154   Carolina Biological Supply Co  CLASSROOM MATERIAL                      496.03        3,841.92  COLUMBUS
                    Inc
04/21/22 0494154   Carolina Biological Supply Co  CLASSROOM MATERIAL                      161.76        3,841.92  ADMIN SERVICES
                    Inc
04/21/22 0494154   Carolina Biological Supply Co  CLASSROOM MATERIAL                       41.86        3,841.92  COLUMBUS
                    Inc
04/21/22 0494154   Carolina Biological Supply Co  AQUARIUM                                236.09        3,841.92  ADMIN SERVICES
                    Inc
04/21/22 0494155   Casey's Mail Service LLC       MARCH POSTAGE                         1,782.39        2,292.39  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494155   Casey's Mail Service LLC       MARCH DELIVERY FEE                      510.00        2,292.39  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494156   Cdw Computer Centers           KEYBOARD/MOUSE                           83.50            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494157   CED Enterprise Electric Inc    CLASSROOM MATERIAL                    4,109.77        4,109.77  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494158   Central Nebraska Bobcat        TOOLCAT PARTS                         2,378.42        2,378.42  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494159   Central Nebraska Equipment LLC HOIST REPAIR                          1,178.48        1,178.48  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494160   Central Nebraska Volunteer Fir RTN OF FUNDS/FIRE SC                  6,561.69        6,561.69  ELS IV
                   refigh
04/21/22 0494161   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                155.00        1,865.81  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494161   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                153.75        1,865.81  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494161   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                 67.25        1,865.81  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494161   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                463.31        1,865.81  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494161   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                 22.05        1,865.81  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494161   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                 14.00        1,865.81  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494161   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                 92.69        1,865.81  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494161   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                 73.03        1,865.81  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494161   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                152.50        1,865.81  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494161   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                240.25        1,865.81  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494161   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                 54.25        1,865.81  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494161   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                318.34        1,865.81  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494161   Chartwells Dining Services     CATERING                                 59.39        1,865.81  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494162   Claridge Products              TACKBOARD                             1,577.30        1,577.30  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494163   Columbus Express Laundry & Car LAUNDRY SERVICE                         120.85            0.00  ELS I
                   r Wash
04/21/22 0494164   Columbus Student Accounts      CPR CLASS FOR EMPLOY                    112.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494165   Albireo Energy                 CONTROLS FOR BOILERS                    945.00            0.01  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494166   Joene Crocker                  PRESENTER FEE                           300.00            0.00  ELS IV
04/21/22 0494167   Culligan of Columbus           WATER BOTTLES                            19.23            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494168   Duet Resource Group Inc        TABLE                                   435.23            0.00  COLUMBUS
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04/21/22 0494169   Ebsco Subscription Services    STUDY GUIDE                              28.99            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494170   Vicki K. Eggen                 PRESENTER FEE                           300.00            0.00  ELS IV
04/21/22 0494171   Enzo Life Sciences, Inc.       PLATE READER                          4,754.00        4,754.00  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494172   Erin M McCartney, Chapter 13 T BANKRUPTCY GARNISHMENT/BW PAYR          370.00            0.00  AREA WIDE
                   Truste                         ROLLS
04/21/22 0494173   Thomas Fleming                 PRESENTER FEE                           200.00            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/21/22 0494174   Fusion Boiler Works, Inc       BOILER REPAIRS                        4,185.00        8,685.00  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494174   Fusion Boiler Works, Inc       PREVENT MAINTENANCE                   4,500.00        8,685.00  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494177   Kenneth L Gompert              TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     58.50            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494178   Grainger                       HEX KEYS                                 44.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494179   Hall County Leadership Tomorro REGISTRATION                             49.00            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
                   ow
04/21/22 0494180   Hastings Student Accounts      CPR TRAINING                             60.00            0.00  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494181   Heartland Testing and Consulti ASBESTOS REMOVAL                      4,340.00        4,340.00  ADMIN SERVICES
                   ing, L
04/21/22 0494182   Holdrege Rotary Club           QTR DUES/ JAN & APR                     299.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494183   Home Depot U.S.A. Dba the Home EXAM GLOVES                              86.00        1,826.63  KEARNEY
                   e Depo
04/21/22 0494183   Home Depot U.S.A. Dba the Home JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                     750.54        1,826.63  GRAND ISLAND
                   e Depo
04/21/22 0494183   Home Depot U.S.A. Dba the Home JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                     990.09        1,826.63  HASTINGS
                   e Depo
04/21/22 0494184   HP Inc.                        COMPUTERS                             1,939.86        4,750.68  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494184   HP Inc.                        COMPUTERS                             2,810.82        4,750.68  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494185   Ross D. Huxoll                 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     50.31            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/21/22 0494186   INKcredible Inc                TSHIRTS                               2,638.00        2,638.00  ELS III
04/21/22 0494187   Integrated Security Solutions, 50% DEPOSIT                           3,032.00        3,032.00  ADMIN SERVICES
                   , Llc
04/21/22 0494188   Jerry's Sheet Metal, Heating C REPLACE HEAT RELAYS                   2,016.00        2,016.00  GRAND ISLAND
                   Cooling Inc
04/21/22 0494189   The Juice Plus Company, LLC    GROWING SYSTEM                        1,010.00        1,010.00  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494190   Kevin D Julesgard              TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    634.84            0.01  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494191   Kearney City Utilities Departm SANITATION CHARGES/3/3-3/31/22          394.25            0.01  KEARNEY
                   ment                           2
04/21/22 0494191   Kearney City Utilities Departm SEWER & WATER USAGE/3/3-3/31/2          111.75            0.01  KEARNEY
                   ment                           22
04/21/22 0494193   Willis L Kilgore               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     85.41            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494194   Lakeview Community Schools     CONTRACTUAL SERVICES/INSTRUCTI       12,180.00       12,180.00  ELS I
04/21/22 0494196   Learning Technologies Group In IT SERVICES/CONTRACTUAL SERVIC          871.00            0.01  ADMIN SERVICES
                   nc                             CES
04/21/22 0494197   Loup Power District            ELECTRICAL CHARGES/3/1-4/1/22        18,123.59       18,162.84  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494197   Loup Power District            RENTAL OF HOT WATER HEATERS              39.25       18,162.84  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494198   Midwest Connect LLC            POSTAGE CHARGES/4/1/22-4/15/22           27.55            0.00  KEARNEY
04/21/22 0494199   MMC Mechanical Contractors, In TEST & BALANCE EAST ED ADDITIO       11,500.00       11,500.00  COLUMBUS
                   nc                             ON & REMODEL
04/21/22 0494200   Morrissey Engineering, Inc.    REPAIR/EXISTING STORM SEWER           3,500.00        7,000.00  KEARNEY
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04/21/22 0494200   Morrissey Engineering, Inc.    MODIFY HVAC SYSTEM/CONDITION A        3,500.00        7,000.00  KEARNEY
04/21/22 0494201   Nathaniel L Myers              POST PROM EVENT-WALKAROUND MAG          200.00            0.00  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494202   Nebraska Nursing Facility Asso MEDICATION AIDE TRAINING STUDE        2,635.55        2,635.55  ELS III
                   ociati                         ENT MANUALS
04/21/22 0494203   Nebraska Public Power District ELECTRICAL CHARGES/3/5/22-4/6/        4,142.98        4,142.98  KEARNEY
04/21/22 0494204   Nebraska Secretary of State    APPLICATION FEE/NOTARY COMMISS           30.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494205   Nebraska State Fire Marshall   ELEVATOR INSPECTION/HALL STUDE          240.00            0.00  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494206   Nebraska Trucking Association  DIESEL SPONSORSHIP/NE SUPER TE          500.00            0.01  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494207   Northwestern Energy            NATURAL GAS SERVICE/2/28-3/29/        4,375.83        4,375.83  GRAND ISLAND
04/21/22 0494208   Olsson Associates Inc          HASTINGS PLATTE BLDG PARKING L        1,082.82        1,082.82  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494209   One Source the Background Chec BACKGROUND CKS/DRUG SCREENS/MA        1,047.00        1,047.00  ADMIN SERVICES
                   ck Company Inc                 ARCH
04/21/22 0494210   Philip J. Pandorf              USED LIQUID STORAGE TOTES/AMDT          250.00            0.00  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494211   Paul's Cigar Bar               ADULT LEARNING CLASS/LIQUERS            260.00            0.00  ELS III
04/21/22 0494212   Presto X Company               PEST CONTROL/MARCH                      272.00            0.01  GRAND ISLAND
04/21/22 0494212   Presto X Company               PEST CONTROL/MARCH                      119.00            0.01  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494212   Presto X Company               PEST CONTROL/MARCH                      149.00            0.01  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 0494214   Schieffer Signs Inc.           PROMOTIONAL BANNERS/WILL HANG           576.00            0.01  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494215   Zimmerman Printing/Shirt Shack VETERANS/DARK HEATHER T-SHIRTS        1,341.25        1,341.25  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494216   SKC Communication Products Inc ADMINISTRATIVE/IT EQUIPMENT          12,615.05       12,615.05  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494218   Cynthia S. Smith               MACRAME MOON CLASS/4-11-22               88.00            0.00  ELS IV
04/21/22 0494219   Snap Wright Enterprises        GLASS FUSION CLASS/3-26-22              186.00            0.00  ELS IV
04/21/22 0494220   Spectrum Reach                 COMMERCIALS/MARCH                     4,356.90        4,356.90  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494222   Staples Advantage              OFFICE SUPPLIES/4-16-22                 353.39            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/21/22 0494223   Shari J Stickels               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    202.65            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/21/22 0494224   Sunset Lawns & Landscaping     DIRTWORK & SEEDING/CONSTRUCTIO        3,000.00        3,000.00  HASTINGS
04/21/22 0494225   T-Shirt Engineers              T-SHIRTS/GI REGISTRATION DAY E        4,999.56        4,999.56  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494226   Thomsen Oil Company            ELS/AVOC & REC-SUPPLIES                  41.86            0.00  ELS III
04/21/22 0494227   University of Nebraska Medical PALS AND ACLS COMPLETION CARDS          270.00            0.00  ELS II
                   l Cent Center for Continuing E S
                   ucation
04/21/22 0494228   Verizon Wireless               MOBILE BROADBAND ACCESS/MARCH            45.01            0.00  ELS I
04/21/22 0494228   Verizon Wireless               DATA PLAN/IPAD MINIS-MARCH              405.67            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494229   Kelsey M Woitaszewski          NURSING INDIVIDUAL DEVELOPMENT        1,162.50        1,414.05  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 0494229   Kelsey M Woitaszewski          TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    251.55        1,414.05  GRAND ISLAND
04/21/22 0494230   Zimmerman Printing/Shirt Shack T-SHIRTS/MAY 2022 ALLUMNI WEEK        1,770.00        1,770.00  HASTINGS
04/28/22 0494233   All Makes Office Equip Co      FURNITURE PARTS                         776.08            0.01  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494234   Amazon.Com                     MONITOR RISER                            28.99        3,721.68  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494234   Amazon.Com                     GRILL COVER & ACCESS                     76.90        3,721.68  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494234   Amazon.Com                     GRADUATE STOLES                         137.94        3,721.68  HASTINGS
04/28/22 0494234   Amazon.Com                     STETHOSCOPE KITS                        144.28        3,721.68  HASTINGS
04/28/22 0494234   Amazon.Com                     HUMAN SKULL MODEL                       125.90        3,721.68  HASTINGS
04/28/22 0494234   Amazon.Com                     FACE SHIELD                             422.84        3,721.68  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494234   Amazon.Com                     BOOKS                                   332.53        3,721.68  HASTINGS
04/28/22 0494234   Amazon.Com                     NOZZLE                                    9.85        3,721.68  HASTINGS
04/28/22 0494234   Amazon.Com                     CLASSROOM SUPPLIES                      653.50        3,721.68  HASTINGS
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04/28/22 0494234   Amazon.Com                     CLASSROOM SUPPLIES                    1,494.07        3,721.68  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494234   Amazon.Com                     CLASSROOM SUPPLIES                       16.59        3,721.68  COLUMBUS
04/28/22 0494234   Amazon.Com                     OFFICE SUPPLIES                          94.86        3,721.68  HASTINGS
04/28/22 0494234   Amazon.Com                     GRAD LAMP                                56.94        3,721.68  GRAND ISLAND
04/28/22 0494234   Amazon.Com                     CHIP GUARD                              126.49        3,721.68  HASTINGS
04/28/22 0494235   Benevolent & Protective Order  GREENS FEE                               76.11            0.00  COLUMBUS
                    of El
04/28/22 0494236   BeSafe Technologies, Inc.      DOOR NUMBERS                             73.72            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494237   Black Hills Energy             NATURAL GAS                             554.74            0.01  COLUMBUS
04/28/22 0494238   Blue Cross Blue Shield of Nebr MAY 2022 INS PREMIUM                720,509.86      720,509.86  ADMIN SERVICES
                   raska
04/28/22 0494240   Capital Business Systems Inc   PRINTING FEES                            35.66            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494241   Capital Business Systems Inc   PRINTER/COPIER LEAS                  16,583.42       16,583.42  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494242   Jaycee N. Carroll              TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     79.56            0.00  ELS II
04/28/22 0494243   CCC Foundation                 TRANSFER                              5,000.00        5,000.00  HASTINGS
04/28/22 0494244   Central Community College      CATERING                                175.00            0.00  HASTINGS
04/28/22 0494245   Clarus Corporation             MAR 22 SERVICE                        1,500.00        1,500.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494246   College Park                   RENT                                  7,727.56        7,727.56  GRAND ISLAND
04/28/22 0494247   Columbus Screen Printing Inc   TSHITRS                               2,528.00        2,528.00  ELS I
04/28/22 0494248   Columbus Student Accounts      CPR TRAINING                            308.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494248   Columbus Student Accounts      CPR TRAINING                             56.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494249   Sam Cowan                      TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    164.97            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494253   Eakes Office Solutions         MAT                                     174.59            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/28/22 0494254   FleetPride Inc                 TRUK REPAIRS                          2,619.31        2,619.31  HASTINGS
04/28/22 0494255   Kenneth L Gompert              TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    143.33            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494256   Grand Island Entrepreneurial V APRIL & MAY RENT                     10,000.00       10,000.00  GRAND ISLAND
                   Ventur
04/28/22 0494258   Heartland Business Systems, LL SUPPORT SRVC                          1,113.75        1,113.75  ADMIN SERVICES
                   LC
04/28/22 0494259   Heartland Disposal Inc         GARBAGE SERVICE                         685.00            0.01  GRAND ISLAND
04/28/22 0494261   Ashley L. Herringer            TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    151.52            0.00  HASTINGS
04/28/22 0494261   Ashley L. Herringer            TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    160.00            0.00  HASTINGS
04/28/22 0494262   HP Inc.                        CONTROLLERS                           1,350.00        1,350.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494266   Lexington City                 RENT/LEXINGTON CENTER                 1,000.00        1,000.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/28/22 0494269   Naughton Industrial Services   SERVICES/ASSEMBLIN PLC TRAINER          300.00            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/28/22 0494270   Nebraska Career Education Attn EXHIBITOR REGISTRATION/NCE CON          375.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
                   n: Teri Sloup                  NF-KEARNEY NE
04/28/22 0494271   Northeast Community College    NORTHEAST CC GOLF INVITE/4-18-          280.00            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/28/22 0494272   Oak Hall Cap & Gown            DEAN OF STUDENT/GRADUATION SUP          592.80            0.01  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494273   Occupational Health Services   RANDOM DRUG TESTING/ATHLETES            138.00            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/28/22 0494275   Patterson Dental Company Inc   DENTAL HYGIENE CLINIC/SUPPLIES          499.45            0.00  HASTINGS
04/28/22 0494276   Phelps County Agricultural Soc RENT/HOLDREGE CENTER                  3,138.75        3,138.75  GRAND ISLAND
                   ciety Agricultural Society
04/28/22 0494277   Platte Valley Literacy Associa SUBLEASE/COLU FAMILY RESOURCE         1,200.00        1,200.00  COLUMBUS
                   ation                           CTR
04/28/22 0494278   Presto X Company               PEST CONTROL/APRIL                    2,425.00        2,425.00  HASTINGS
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04/28/22 0494279   Hannah E Randell               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    252.21            0.00  HASTINGS
04/28/22 0494283   Staples Advantage              OFFICE SUPPLIES/4-23-22                 944.42            0.01  COLUMBUS
04/28/22 0494284   T-Shirt Engineers              T-SHIRTS/REGISTRATION & CAMPUS        4,227.30        4,227.30  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494285   Titan Machinery                LEASE AGREEMENT/HEAVY EQUIPMEN        3,650.00        3,650.00  HASTINGS
04/28/22 0494286   Tommy Gunz                     CATERING                                386.50            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/28/22 0494287   U&I Sanitation Service LLC     LANDFILL SERVICES/APRIL 2022            700.00            0.01  COLUMBUS
04/28/22 0494288   Universal Information Service  CLIPPING PRINT SERVICES/MAY 20          265.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
                    Inc                           022
04/28/22 0494289   Greater Loup Valley Activities RENT/ORD LEARNING CENTER              1,250.00        1,250.00  ELS I
04/28/22 0494290   Village Services               RAG & MOP SUPPLIES/4-18-22               80.26            0.00  KEARNEY
04/28/22 0494291   Vision Service Plan            VISION INSURANCE/MAY 2022             5,987.25        5,987.25  ADMIN SERVICES
04/01/22 ACH5739   TIAA-CREF                      MO CONTRIBUTION                     341,010.30      341,010.30  AREA WIDE
04/01/22 ACH5740   Union Bank Health Benefit Solu FSA/HSA CONTRIBUTION                 36,363.82       36,363.82  ADMIN SERVICES
                   utions
04/06/22 ACH5741   Wells Fargo Bank               DEPOSITAX-FEDERAL                    72,749.33       72,749.33  AREA WIDE
04/08/22 ACH5742   TIAA-CREF                      BW CONTRIBUTION                      43,403.06       43,403.06  AREA WIDE
04/08/22 ACH5743   Wells Fargo Bank               DEPOSITAX-FEDERAL                     3,384.34        3,384.34  AREA WIDE
04/08/22 ACH5744   Union Bank Health Benefit Solu FSA/HSA CONTARIBUTION                 6,750.52        6,750.52  ADMIN SERVICES
                   utions
04/11/22 ACH5745   TIAA-CREF                      BW CONTRIBUTION                       1,824.58        1,824.58  AREA WIDE
04/11/22 ACH5746   Nebraska.Gov                   GARNISHMENT                             147.95            0.00  AREA WIDE
04/11/22 ACH5747   Nebraska.Gov                   GARNISHMENT                             133.84            0.00  AREA WIDE
04/12/22 ACH5748   Nebraska Child Support Payment DEDUCTIONS                              675.24            0.01  AREA WIDE
                   t Center
04/13/22 ACH5749   State of Nebraska              TAX WITHHOLDING                     100,507.30      100,507.30  AREA WIDE
04/15/22 ACH5750   State of Nebraska              SALES TAX                               451.72            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 ACH5751   Wells Fargo Bank               DEPOSITAX-FEDERAL                    74,158.30       74,158.30  AREA WIDE
04/21/22 ACH5752   Nebraska.Gov                   GARNISHMENT                             146.99            0.00  AREA WIDE
04/21/22 ACH5753   Nebraska.Gov                   GARNISHMENT                             133.58            0.00  AREA WIDE
04/22/22 ACH5754   Union Bank Health Benefit Solu FSA/HSA CONTRIBUTION                  6,802.54        6,802.54  ADMIN SERVICES
                   utions
04/25/22 ACH5755   Wells Fargo Card Services Inc  P-CARD PAYMENT                      152,074.61      152,074.61  AREA WIDE
04/25/22 ACH5756   TIAA-CREF                      BW CONTRIBUTION                      43,517.13       43,517.13  AREA WIDE
04/26/22 ACH5757   Nebraska Child Support Payment DEDUCTIONS                              675.24            0.01  AREA WIDE
                   t Center
04/27/22 ACH5758   Wells Fargo Bank               DEPOSITAX-FEDERAL                   499,068.84      499,068.84  AREA WIDE
04/29/22 ACH5759   Nebraska.Gov                   GARNISHMENT                              47.06            0.00  AREA WIDE
04/07/22 E0041503  Rebecca R. Bartlett            TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    311.22            0.00  KEARNEY
04/07/22 E0041504  Barbara a Beck                 REIMBURSEMENT                            46.90            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 E0041505  Craig A Boroff                 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    200.07            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 E0041506  Karol K. Cavanaugh             TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    170.23            0.00  ELS IV
04/07/22 E0041507  Peggy J Chessmore              TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    114.08            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 E0041508  Luz Colon Rodriguez            TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     81.90            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 E0041510  Frederick J. Grabo             TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    302.44            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/07/22 E0041511  Amanda L. Groff                TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    149.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 E0041512  Amy R. Hammond                 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     21.06            0.00  KEARNEY
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04/07/22 E0041513  Sheila RaAnn Hansen            TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     79.56            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 E0041514  Emily Klimek                   TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    149.00            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 E0041515  Sarah L. Kort                  TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    273.20            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 E0041517  Barbara A Larson               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     29.25            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 E0041519  Amanda Mancini Marshall        TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     85.41            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 E0041520  Janet L. Meays                 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     82.49            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 E0041522  Pamela A. Northup              TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    537.03            0.01  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 E0041523  Crystal M. Ramm                TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     86.00            0.00  ELS I
04/07/22 E0041524  Nicolette P Sanchez            SUPPLY REIMBURSEMENT                     50.00            0.00  ELS II
04/07/22 E0041525  Ashley L. Scheil               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     45.05            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/07/22 E0041526  Danielle L. Schwinn            TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    348.08            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 E0041527  Tiffany S. Seybold             TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    287.91            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 E0041528  Janel M Walton                 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    170.82            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/07/22 E0041529  Alyson N. Wolfe Nelson         TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    150.93            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 E0041530  Elizabeth A. Anson             TRAVEL REIMBURSMENT                     234.00            0.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 E0041531  Tara M Bialas                  TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     29.25            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 E0041532  Cheryl L. Bowers-Richardson    TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     96.53            0.00  ELS IV
04/14/22 E0041533  Ann R Chambers                 TRAVEL REIMBURSMENT                     111.74            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 E0041534  Kelly S Christensen            TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    394.88            0.00  ELS IV
04/14/22 E0041535  Marni J Danhauer               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     91.85            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 E0041536  Jason L. Davis                 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     58.50            0.00  ELS III
04/14/22 E0041536  Jason L. Davis                 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     63.18            0.00  ELS III
04/14/22 E0041537  Daniel G. Deffenbaugh          TRAVEL REIMBURSMENT                      29.25            0.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 E0041538  Marie A. Desmarais             TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    723.45            0.01  HASTINGS
04/14/22 E0041539  Jordan E. Eisenmenger          TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    330.29            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 E0041540  Maggie N Esch                  TRAVEL REIMBURSMENT                     255.06            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 E0041541  Becky S. Fausett               TRAVEL REIMBURSMENT                     139.82            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 E0041542  Kyle S. Finecy                 TRAVEL REIMBURSMENT                      54.41            0.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 E0041543  Nicholas R Freelend            TRAVEL REIMBURSMENT                     239.92            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 E0041544  Bret S Gengenbach              TRAVEL REIMBURSMENT                     283.14            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 E0041546  Alissa J. Hodtwalker           TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     79.56            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 E0041547  Renee H. Hutsell               TRAVEL REIMBURSMENT                     194.81            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/14/22 E0041548  Ronald K Kluck                 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    114.08            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 E0041549  Bradley J. Lang                TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    196.26            0.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 E0041550  Krynn K Larsen                 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     52.65            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 E0041551  Alysha N. Linder               REIMBURSEMENT/NURSING CREDENTI        1,114.20        1,114.20  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 E0041552  Amanda Mancini Marshall        TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    440.95            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 E0041553  Kimberly Milovac               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    232.75            0.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 E0041554  Rhonda L. O'Brien              TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    273.78            0.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 E0041555  Patricia M. Oborny             CREDENTIALING DEVELOPMENT PROG        2,400.00        2,400.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 E0041556  Austin M. Patzel               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    147.67            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 E0041557  Douglas R Pauley               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    673.85            0.01  COLUMBUS
04/14/22 E0041558  Andrea Persampieri             TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     50.31            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 E0041559  Elizabeth R. Przymus           TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    135.72            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 E0041560  Courtney M. Rempe              TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     33.93            0.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 E0041561  Lauri L Shultis                TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     29.25            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
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04/14/22 E0041562  Shelly L. Steinkruger          TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    479.17            0.00  HASTINGS
04/14/22 E0041563  Sharon L Strampher             TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     72.54            0.00  ELS II
04/14/22 E0041564  Candace L. Walton              TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    407.23            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/14/22 E0041565  Callie Watson                  TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     85.41            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/21/22 E0041566  Dr. Nathan T. Allen            TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    175.50            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 E0041567  Katherine M Alvarado           PRESENTER FEE                           162.00            0.00  ELS IV
04/21/22 E0041568  Rhett H. Anderbery             STIPEND                                 120.00            0.00  ELS IV
04/21/22 E0041570  Valerie C. Bren                TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    480.29            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 E0041571  Mandy Jean Buderus             TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    107.64            0.00  ELS III
04/21/22 E0041572  Wanda J Cloet                  IDP REIMBURSEMENT                     2,230.00        2,230.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 E0041573  Kerri D. Dey                   TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    612.50            0.01  GRAND ISLAND
04/21/22 E0041574  Brenda J Eller                 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    188.37            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/21/22 E0041575  Paige L Gibreal                TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    164.50            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 E0041576  Cynthia R Hayes                TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    176.67            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 E0041579  Lindsay J Higel                ICE BLOCK                               175.00            0.00  HASTINGS
04/21/22 E0041580  Amy D Hill                     TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    101.21            0.00  ELS IV
04/21/22 E0041581  Shannon D James                TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     58.50            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 E0041582  Sheila A. Kiiker               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    164.50            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 E0041583  Victoria M Kucera              TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    214.11            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 E0041584  Erin J Lesiak                  INDIVIDUAL DEVELOPMENT                  428.40            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 E0041585  Alysha N. Linder               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     85.41            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/21/22 E0041587  Pamela A. Northup              TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     50.90            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/21/22 E0041589  Elizabeth R. Przymus           TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     81.32            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 E0041590  Shawn P Riley                  TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     18.72            0.00  ELS IV
04/21/22 E0041591  Tiffany S. Seybold             TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     29.25            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 E0041592  Allen D Stenzel                TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    170.82            0.00  COLUMBUS
04/21/22 E0041593  Carmen L. Taylor               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    260.03            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/21/22 E0041594  Bryce Zavadil                  TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    100.62            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/21/22 E0041595  Katy L. Zavadil                TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    100.62            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/28/22 E0041596  Terri Bossow                   TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    186.03            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/28/22 E0041597  Michelle M Broekemier          TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     32.76            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 E0041598  Wanda J Cloet                  TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     90.00            0.00  HASTINGS
04/28/22 E0041599  Vanessa E. Crookshank          TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    240.00            0.00  HASTINGS
04/28/22 E0041601  Marcia F. Donley               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    346.91            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/28/22 E0041601  Marcia F. Donley               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    117.00            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/28/22 E0041602  Jordan E. Eisenmenger          TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    195.50            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 E0041603  Madison L. Hajek               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    113.49            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 E0041604  Linda J. Heiden                TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     92.43            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 E0041605  Lindsay J Higel                REIMBURSEMENT                            63.29            0.00  HASTINGS
04/28/22 E0041605  Lindsay J Higel                TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    351.59            0.00  HASTINGS
04/28/22 E0041606  Brian G Hoffman                TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    294.26            0.00  HASTINGS
04/28/22 E0041606  Brian G Hoffman                REIMBURSEMENT                            86.40            0.00  HASTINGS
04/28/22 E0041609  Patricia Rae Kirkegaard        TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     90.00            0.00  HASTINGS
04/28/22 E0041610  Barbara A Larson               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    282.90            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 E0041613  Patricia M. Oborny             TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    282.56            0.00  GRAND ISLAND
04/28/22 E0041614  Elizabeth R. Przymus           TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     81.32            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
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04/28/22 E0041615  Courtney M. Rempe              SUPPLY REIMBURSEMENT                     14.96            0.00  HASTINGS
04/28/22 E0041616  Karin L. Rieger                TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    129.87            0.00  ELS I
04/28/22 E0041617  Janel M Walton                 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    244.50            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 E0041618  Ashley M. Weets                TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     50.31            0.00  KEARNEY
 
TOTAL                                                                               3,208,193.94
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04/28/22 0494231   Linda M. Aerni                 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     85.41            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494239   Sandra L. Borden               TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     31.59            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494251   Roger P. Davis                 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     47.97            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 0494282   Rita J. Skiles                 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                    101.79            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
04/28/22 E0041612  John A Novotny                 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT                     83.07            0.00  ADMIN SERVICES
 
TOTAL                                                                                     349.83
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COLUMBUS AR                         51       23,685.61
GRAND ISLAND AR                     31        6,465.00
HASTINGS AR                         16        1,940.50
 
TOTAL                                        32,091.11

























































CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
TRUCK DRIVING EQUIPMENT  

HASTINGS CAMPUS 
 

This project consists of the purchase of a newer semi-tractor closely resembling the type of equipment 
currently being used by over the road trucking firms across the United States.  

This new-used vehicle would be an addition to the program to adjust to the growth of the program and 
to the accommodate the influx of ELDT, Entry Level Driver Training, requirements. 

The requested used semi-tractor would cost approximately $90,000.00 

• 2010 or newer 
• Manual Transmission 
• Less than 825,000 miles 
• Conventional cab with sleeper 
• Stand up Sleeper  
• Sleeper length of 60” or greater 
• Tandem axles 
• Air suspension 

The College recommends the search and purchase of a vehicle, meeting the specifications designated 
above, in an amount not to exceed, $90,000 for a used semi-tractor for the Truck Driving Program. 

 

  



Request for Purchase of Case Track Skid Steer 
 
 
The Diesel Technology (DSLT) program would like to purchase a Case Track Skid 
Steer with the Caterpillar Dealer Excellence Fund (DEF) from auxiliary account (05-2-
14237). 
 
To review the stipulations with this fund it states: The DEF funds cannot be used to 
purchase any Caterpillar equipment, supplies, specialty tooling, attachments, etc.  
Basically, if it was manufactured or sold by Caterpillar and/or their dealers, we cannot 
use the DEF monies.  The Case Track Skid Steer is what will work best for the DSLT 
program.  Because this piece of track equipment has contemporary technology and has 
repair capabilities that match our curriculum needs. 
 
After searching for equipment that matches the curriculum within the DSLT program and 
considering the price range, we found a lack of used equipment to be available. Multiple 
dealers were shopped.  For example, NMC, Caterpillar, Titan Machinery, Big Iron 
Auction in Kearney and AKRS Equipment.  In searching these dealers, it was found 
NMC's used equipment did not have an available track machine in our price range met 
the repair capabilities we were looking for.  Comparable Case loaders were already 
repaired, or repairs needed were not feasible for budget and time restraints of the 
program.  Big Iron had a lack of suitable equipment in the program price range. Kearney 
Equipment had no used equipment meeting the requirements available. AKRS had no 
track equipment in the price range that had not already been repaired. 
 
This piece of equipment being requested can be repaired by students to bring it up to a 
marketable condition.  This track skid steer was found as a trade-in to the dealership 
that has all the repair needs the program is searching for.  The technologies on the 
machine can be used across a wide range of courses within the program to meet 
student needs through the curriculum. The dealer was also able to inspect the machine 
and give us an idea of the repairs needed and price under market value to purchase as 
is with no repairs made.  
 
The primary reason for the sole source is market conditions.  Currently, there is a lack 
of available used equipment.  The Case Track Skid Steer found is a trade-in to the 
dealership that met the program needs.  Supply chain issues will hopefully resolve in 
the coming years and more equipment will be available.  Additionally, the sole source 
request is based on limited on diagnostic software that we have available to use on 
equipment.  Currently, for track loaders we have Caterpillar software, as well as Case 
software.  We are in the process of procuring John Deere software.  We have also been 
informed the John Deere software may not provide the construction product line when 
we do have access.  Without the correct diagnostic software and applicable service 
information the equipment would not be able to be utilized across multiple courses. 
 
 
 



RESUME

Name: Brandon Norquest

Position: Faculty- ELTR

Starting Date: 8/1/2022

Education: Central Community College
Associate Degree in Electrical Technology

Work Experience: 2021-Current
Capital City Electric 
Journeyman Electrician

2017-2021
A&E Electric 
Journeyman Electrician

2005-2017
Middleton Electric 
Journeyman Electrician

RECOMMENDATION:

The College President recommends that Brandon Norquest be offered the position of ELTR 
Faculty in Hastings, effective August 1st, 2022. 



RESUME

Name: Krista Vazquez-Connelly

Position: Faculty- MUSC

Starting Date: 8/1/2022

Education: Fort Hays State University
Bachelor Degree in Music Education

Central Washington University
Master’s Degree in Music Composition

University of Nebraska-Lincoln
Doctorate in Music Composition

Work Experience: 2021-Current
Saint Michael the Archangel Catholic Church
Director of Music Ministry

2017-2020
University of Nebraska-Lincoln
Graduate Teaching Assistant

RECOMMENDATION:

The College President recommends that Krista Vazquez-Connelly be offered the position of 
MUSC Faculty in Columbus, effective August 1st, 2022. 



Extended Learning 
Services
Update

COMING BACK 
STRONG!!

May 19, 2022



Adult Education 

Business & Industry

Community Education

Early College (High School Students)

Emergency Medical Services

ELS 
Programming



ELS Programming
Area-Wide Data

Enrollments
 20-21 = 19,012
 21-22 = 20,098 as of May 18
 5.7% increase

FTEs
 20-21 = 781.06
 21-22 = 905.83 as of May 18
 15.97% increase



Adult Education

ABE-GED-ESL  
Adult Basic Education-General Educational 
Development-English as a Second Language
Enrollments 1,599
Student contact hours   55,000+
60+ paid staff – only 5 full time
100+ volunteers 2,400+  hours
GED® Completions 50



Business & Industry

Nursing Assistant and Medication Aide
Training & Development classes

Enrollments 5,713
FTEs 119.70



Community Education
Enrollments 4,292

FTEs 9.39

Includes non-credit reimbursable & 
Avocational enrollments



Early College
Enrollments  7,241
FTE’s  741.70
Students enrolled in 80 high schools within 
the CCC service area
Students enrolled in 15 additional high 
schools outside of the CCC service area
89 Home-Schooled enrollments 
Courses delivered via telecommunications, 
onsite lecture and online



Emergency Medical 
Services

Enrollments  812

FTEs  31.82

106 New EMTs in 2021



Fruits of our Outreach

In 19/20: 3,236 people took their first CCC 
class through ELS or Training

In 20/21:  1,355 of them returned to enroll in 
additional course(s)

Of the 1,355 returning students, 848 enrolled 
in at least one on campus or online credit 
course



Thank you!!!!



Lexington Center





English as Second 
Language

ESL 
• Free classes 

• Update your skills for the job

• Increase employment opportunities

• Class time based on a placement test

• Online and in person classes

* Lexington enrollment: 300   students

* 17 different countries 

*9 Languages

*Our newest country is Afghanistan 

*Our newest Language is Poshtu



Burlington English
•Online Website for student use

•Allows students to practice English at home

•Great tool for instructors

•Can track student hours

•Improves English quickly, depending on use. 



Dalila Earl 
Dalila has been teaching ESL classes for 4 years. 
Dalila has been a major part of our Adult Education 
success. She comes to us from Brazil and relates to 
many of our second language students. During 
covid Dalila stayed the course and was teaching all 
of our ESL classes remotely for most of that year. 
She is dedicated to her students  success and they 
adore her. We are very lucky to have Dalila. She has 
been a great asset to our program.

“I am very blessed to be a part of a wonderful 
program. I have worked with ESL and refugees for 
decades. CCC is my second home.” ‐Dalila Earl 



General 
Education 

GED/ABE 
GED is FREE to all students. 

To earn a GED® diploma, 
students must pass the 
following four tests:

· Reasoning Through Language 
Arts.

· Social Studies.

· Science.

· Mathematics.

Adult Education (AE) provides instruction 
to students who are 16 years or older 
and have either officially withdrawn from 
school or have completed home-
schooling. 

ABE was added to the title because we also help 
students who have a high school diploma already 
and need to brush up on basic skills. An example 
is the TABE testing that corrections still uses. 

Currently we have 7 GED graduates this year 
and 6 more hopefuls before June 30th!



Online GED Practice
We offer free access for GED students to 
further their learning outside of class. 

•GED FLASH 

•NEW READER’S PRESS 



2022 GED GRADUATES 
“All of the staff at CCC 
are helpful and very 
understanding. I never 
had such positive 
experiences with 
instructors/teachers 
growing up and it’s truly 
such a difference.” –
Jacklyn Marin 

Jackie has interest in our 
college courses and 
plans to visit with an 
advisor before Fall. 

Leila Ali

Leila began ESL in 
2019, after 
completing ESL she 
was determined to 
obtain her GED. 
Leila finished her 
GED last fall and 
was able to enroll 
for college classes 
this spring. 



2022 GED GRADUATES 
“I had a great 
experience with the 
GED program at CCC. 
My goal is to enlist in 
the military. Thanks 
to CCC I can now do 
that.” – Carl Sayer 
Carl was able to 
complete his GED in 
90 days! 

“My children have seen 
me work so hard, 
always studying. I can 
finally show them that I 
have graduated!” –
Adriana Ramirez De 
Vargas 
Adriana started in ESL a 
few years ago and has 
now completed both 
ESL and GED.



2022 GED GRADUATES 
“I came to the United States in 
2013. In 2017 I started attending 
school at CCC in Lexington. My 
wish was to learn to speak 
English, because I did not 
understand anything, not even 
the total in the store, it felt so 
bad. Thanks to that opportunity, I 
not only learned to speak English, 
I also got my GED. I heard about 
it, but I never imagined that one 
day I could get it too, and I am 
very happy for this achievement. I 
am very grateful to my husband 
and all the staff at CCC for all the 
support.”‐ Tania Carrillo Jiminez



Citizenship 
Skills

• Free classes

• Spring & Fall Sessions

• 6 week Sessions

• Increase knowledge for
citizenship



Lori Scroggin – NA/MA/CPR instructor
Jacque Scroggin – 2022 LPN Graduate



Isaac Martinez-
Ramos
Cozad High School 
EC Nursing Assistant 
student



Thank You



CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

RESOLUTION FOR APPROVAL OF THE SALE OF REAL ESTATE 

WHEREAS, Central Community College is the fee simple owner of certain real estate 

located in Hastings, Adams County, Nebraska, having addresses of 3119 West Laux 

Drive, Hastings, NE, and 3121 West Laux Drive, Hastings, NE, and legal descriptions 

as follows: Lots 1 and 2, Pioneer Trail Flats Second Subdivision Located in the South½ 

of Fractional Section 31, Township 8 North, Range 9 West of the 6th P.M., in the City of 

Hastings, Adams County, Nebraska, (hereinafter the "Real Estate"); and 

WHEREAS, the Governing Board of Central Community College intends to sell the Real 

Estate. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Governing Board of Central Community College, by a majority 

vote, resolves that: 

1. The Purchase Agreement and Addendum for the sale of the Real Estate 

attached hereto as Exhibits A and B are fair and reasonable, and are hereby 

ratified and approved; and

2. The College President or the Vice President of Administrative Services at 

Central Community College has full authority to execute any and all 

documents necessary for the closing of the Purchase Agreement and 

Addendum attached hereto as Exhibits A and B.

Approved this 19th day 

of May, 2022 John Novotny 

Acting Chair, Board of Governors 

..... 



















Motion to Amend the Power Purchase Agreement with Hastings Utilities   

 

As the Central Community College, Area produces energy in excess of our needs 
on the Hastings Campus. 

As the Central Community College, Area currently does not possess the credits on 
energy purchased from Hastings utilities. 

As Hastings utilities desires to maintain the credits with the Energy purchased. 

Therefore, the Board of Governors of the Central Community Colleges, Area does 
authorize the president to sign an amended Power Purchase agreement with the 
Hastings Utilities that solidifies these credits to Central Community College’s for 
our use and distribution as further directed by the board.  

Approved by the Board of Governors on the 19th day of May 2022. 

 

 

        ____________________ 

        John A. Novotny, Chairperson  
Board of Governors 
Central Community College 
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WIND POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN HASTINGS 

UTILITIES AND CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

This Wind Power Purchase Agreement ("Agreement") is hereby executed and entered 

into by and between City of Hastings, Nebraska, a Nebraska political subdivision, through 

Hastings Utilities, a proprietary function of the City of Hastings, ("Hastings") and Central 

Community College, a Nebraska community college, ("Central") as of May 13 , 2022. 

This Agreement refers to each Hastings and Central as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties." 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, Hastings is a Nebraska municipal electric system and retail electricity 

provider to, among other customers, Central; and 

WHEREAS, Central is a provider of higher education with a campus located within the 

retail service territory of Hastings and a retail electric customer of Hastings; and 

WHEREAS, Hastings and Central are committed to diversifying their supplies of electric 

energy and including renewable or "green" energy sources as a central part of those supplies; and 

WHEREAS, in furtherance of their renewable objectives, Hastings will enter into a 

Power Purchase Agreement ("PPA") whereby it will purchase all of the output of an 

approximately 1.7-megawatt wind turbine that Bluestem Energy Solutions or its subsidiary 

("Bluestem") will construct on Central's Hastings campus (the "Bluestem Project"); and 

WHEREAS, Hastings intends to meet all Central's electric energy needs at its Hastings 

campus when possible with energy produced by the Bluestem Project; and 

WHEREAS, Central intends that the Bluestem Project being located on its Hastings 

campus will provide educational opportunities and be attractive to prospective students; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in furtherance of the foregoing recitals, and for good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency Hastings and Central accept and acknowledge, 

Hastings and Central hereby agree as follows. 

AGREEMENT 
 

1. Term - This Agreement shall remain in full force for a term to coincide with the PPA 

between Hastings and Bluestem, currently twenty-five (25) years, or until such time that the 

parties mutually agree to terminate this Agreement. 

2. Hastings will provide up to 100% of Central's local campus energy needs each month 

from the Bluestem Project output when available. To accomplish this, Central will purchase all 

net generation energy from the Bluestem Project in each month from Hastings in accordance with 



2  

item 3 below. Hastings will compare Central’s total consumption for a given billing period to the 

net generation output of the Bluestem Project. If Central’s consumption is less than the net 

generation output of the Bluestem Project, the unused energy can be held by Hastings in an 

energy bank. The bank is to be used by Central during months the net generation of the Bluestem 

Project is less than Central’s usage. Hastings will hold a maximum energy bank of 500,000 KWH 

for Central but not to exceed 500,000 KWH at any given time once Central has reduced their 

current bank to or below 500,000 KWH. As of April 30th, 2022, Central’s current energy bank is at 

8,898,530 kWh. When energy is pulled from the bank by Central, Central would purchase from 

Hastings at the current Bluestem Project energy price. Generation energy above Central’s usage 

that’s not used to replenish the energy bank up to 500,000 KWH, will be purchased by Hastings 

at Day Ahead (DA) Hastings City Load Market Price (settlement point NPPD_HAST_LOAD.) 

The energy Hastings purchases from Central will appear as a credit on Central’s monthly invoice. 

If Central has energy consumption beyond the total Bluestem Project generation, this energy 

demand will be met from Hastings current generation sources and be billed in accordance with 

item 4 below.  

3. All wind energy consumed by Central on the local campus will be billed at the same 

cost that Hastings is paying Bluestem through the PPA, grossed up by the then existing "in lieu 

of tax" transfer percentage paid to the City of Hastings (currently 5.6%). 

4. Central will remain on the applicable Hastings electric rate schedule for the duration 

of this Agreement, currently Large General Service (LGS). Central will continue to be billed for 

all demand related charges and monthly energy consumption, if any, that exceeds the energy 

output of the Bluestem Project per standard rate schedule. Any and all other aspects of Hastings 

provision of demand, energy, distribution services or any other services to Central not 

specifically set forth in this Agreement shall occur, be billed and paid as set forth in Hastings 

generally applicable rate schedules and agreements. 

5. At the end of each month, all Renewable Energy Credits ("RECs") generated from 

the Bluestem Project during the month, will be transferred to Central at the time Central 

purchases that energy. If REC accreditation is needed, Hastings will complete the accreditation 

process if requested by CCC; but any costs accumulated from the accreditation process will be 

transferred to and paid by Central.  

6. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties concerning the 

matters set forth and supersedes any and all prior oral or written agreements, commitments or 

understandings with respect to such matters. 

7. This Agreement shall be binding upon, shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be 

enforceable only by the Parties and their respective successors, heirs, executors, administrators 

and permitted assigns, and no other person or entity shall have any rights under this Agreement 

or be entitled to bring any action to enforce any of its provisions. Each Party acknowledges 
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having had the legal advice of such party's own attorneys and that the terms of this Agreement 

have been completely read and explained to such Party, and that such terms are fully understood 

and voluntarily accepted by such Party. 

8. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the law of 
the State of Nebraska. 

9. Cooperation and Amendment. The Parties agree to cooperate fully and to execute 

and deliver any and all supplementary documents and to take any and all additional actions 

which may be necessary or appropriate to give effect to the terms and intent of this Agreement. 

This Agreement can be modified or amended only by an instrument in writing, duly executed by 

each of the Parties. 

10. The Parties may execute this Agreement in multiple counterparts, each of which shall 

be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one agreement. The signatures of any 

Party to a counterpart shall be deemed to be a signature to, and may be appended to, any other 

counterpart. Signatures to this Agreement transmitted by facsimile transmission, by electronic 

mail in "portable document format" (".pdf') form, or by any other electronic means intended to 

preserve the original graphic and pictorial appearance of a document, will have the same effect 

as physical delivery of the paper document bearing the original signature. 

* * * 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement in multiple counterparts. 

HASTINGS UTILITIES CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

By: ______________________________ By: ______________________________ 

Name: ____________________________ Name: ___________________________ 

Title: _____________________________ Title: ____________________________ 

Date: _____________________________ Date: ____________________________ 

 

 



Motion to Accepted the 5-year Comprehensive Facilities Plan   

 

As the Central Community College, Area has the need to set our capital budget to 
ensure we can accomplish our goals.  

As the Central Community College, Area currently has a 5-year comprehensive 
facilities plan that is coming to an end. 

As the Central Community College, Area has commissioned an architect firm to 
meet with various groups and division in the college and come up with their 
recommendations for the Board’s consideration.   

As the above conditions have been met. 

Therefore, the Board of Governors of the Central Community Colleges Area does 
accept the 5-year comprehensive facilities plan as presented and authorizes the 
president to use this plan to establish guidance and give direction to accomplish the 
goals as set forth. 

Approved by the Board of Governors on the 19th day of May 2022. 

 

 

        ____________________ 

        John A. Novotny, Chairperson  
Board of Governors 
Central Community College 
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2022 Comprehensive Facilities Plan

Introduction



Introduction

The master planning team began work in July 2021 and completed the study in April 
2022. The team consisted of members representing faculty, staff, and administration. 
In addition, architectural consultants, Wilkins Architecture Design and Planning were 
used to direct the master plan process and manage construction issues. 

This team reviewed the current and future campus educational needs, faculty 
needs and student needs, as they were developed along side the Academic Master 
Plan.  This team also evaluated existing and new utility infrastructure, and building 
conditions. All existing buildings were studied to determine their suitability for 
current needs and future development.  Consideration to CCC’s commitment of 
being carbon neutral also played a key role in the analysis of each project.  A focus 
on achieving a LEED Silver standard while also discussing energy alternatives was 
reviewed as each project was assessed. 

The physical master plan recommendations are based on the current academic 
master plan and strategic plan of Central Community College. It was the 
commitment of the master plan team that the physical master plan always be driven 
by the educational goals and objectives of the campus and not the other way 
around. Any construction must enhance the educational mission of the college. 

This document is divided into two main sections. The first section is supporting 
information. This is a summary of the information that was used to guide the 
development of the physical master plan. The second section is the physical master 
plan with is sub-divided into three parts:  The Programmatic and Image Master Plan, 
College Priority Project Timeline, and Facilities and Infrastructure Master Plan. The 
Programmatic and Image Master Plan contains all renovation and new construction, 
which will be required to implement the educational and market goals. The College 
Priority Project Timeline highlights project priority and funding sources of the 
project. The Facilities and Infrastructure Master Plan includes all the items which 
will be required to support any new construction and maintain the existing campus 
infrastructure and buildings. 

2022 Comprehensive Facilities Plan
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2022 Comprehensive Facilities Plan

This document represents the proposed physical and educational direction of the 
college for the next 5 years with specific focus on achieving the top priorities, where 
federal funding is provided. It is a compilation of the master plans of the Columbus, 
Grand Island, and Hastings campuses.

It should be remembered that a master plan must be a living document that is 
revisited annually and revised as the direction of the College is adjusted. This is 
especially true for a community college, which is able to respond quickly to market 
changes and adjust its course accordingly. The document should reflect that same 
responsiveness to the needs of the campus. 
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History

The Central Community College (CCC) is one of six community college areas in 
Nebraska. This organizational structure was the result of 1971 state legislation that 
formed the six areas and required that all counties in the state become part of one 
of the community college areas. 

Funding for the college is provided by property tax levied within CCC’s 25-county 
service area, state aid, tuition and fees, grants and other sources. 

An 11-member Board of Governors that is elected by the voters in the 25-county 
service area governs the College. The area is comprised of five districts, each 
represented by two Board members. The eleventh Board member is an at-large 
position. 

The College has three full-service campuses. The Hastings Campus, located on 
the site of a former naval ammunition depot, opened in 1966 as Nebraska’s first 
multi-county vocational-technical college. The Columbus Campus, originally known 
as Platte Junior College, opened in 1969 as Nebraska’s first county-supported 
community college. The Grand Island Campus was established in 1976. Because 
the full-service campuses are on the eastern side of the service area, the college 
has established limited service sites at Kearney, Lexington, Ord, and Holdrege in its 
western region. The Extended Learning Services department cooperates with on-
campus faculty and staff to provide credit and non-credit opportunities in 90 area 
communities.

Central Community College maximizes student and community success. 

Instructional and Service Priorities

•	 Applied technology and occupational education
•	 Transfer education including general academic transfer programs
•	 Public service, adult continuing education, economic and community 
		 development, foundations education, customized workforce training, and 
		 personal development 
•	 Applied research to enhance instructional programs, student achievement, 
		 institutional effectiveness, public service activities, and professional    		
		 development.

2022 Comprehensive Facilities Plan
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Geographical Focus

25 counties in central/south central Nebraska

Values

STUDENTS
	 CCC believes in

•	 	 Student success and individual attention.
•	 	 Access to quality instruction.
•	 	 Preparation.

COMMUNITY
	 CCC believes in

•	 	 Partnerships.
•	 	 Diversity.
•	 	 Sustainability.

INNOVATION
	 CCC believes in

•	 	 Continuous quality improvement.
•	 	 Creativity.
•	 	 Leadership.

Vision

The best choice. . . . .
	 for students to achieve their educational goals.

•	 	 quality education
•	 	 personal service and individualized attention
•	 	 exceptional and passionate faculty and staff
•	 	 extraordinary value

for developing a skilled workforce.
•	 	 employability and/or successful credit transfers
•	 	 graduates who advocate for CCC
•	 	 business and industry partnerships
•	 	 state-of-the-art facilities and technologies

for advancing communities.
•	 	 educational partnerships
•	 	 strong alumni support
•	 	 foster economic development
•	 	 sustainability leaders

2022 Comprehensive Facilities Plan
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Impactful Initiatives

OPEN FOR BUSINESS

Central Community College has seen significant decreases in part-time adult 
enrollments in part due to a strong local economy and record high employment rates. 
While positive that employees have work, we also know better paying jobs require 
advanced education/training and skills that could be obtained from CCC. To reach this 
population, CCC needs to be available when individuals have time for this education 
& training which may include evenings, weekends, multiple start points and a mix of 
online and in person delivery throughout our service area.

SUCCESS COACH PROGRAM

Provide each full-time and part-time degree, diploma and certificate seeking student 
access to a Success Coach. We know this model works as evidenced by the success of 
Project HELP and TRIO. The goal is to increase retention, persistence and ultimately 
completion. With around 70% of our students being part-time their connection to a 
success coach is vital and may need to include support of all faculty, administrators 
and contract staff to serve in this capacity along with success coach specialists.

WORK BASED LEARNING/ APPRENTICESHIPS

With the growing competition for skilled workers the apprenticeship ‘earn while you 
learn’ model provides students with another option to further their education while 
supporting themselves through employment. In addition to potentially reducing 
the reliance on student’s loans, work-based learning opportunities are a tool for 
recruitment to High Demand, High Skill or High Wage (H3) careers. Using existing 
curriculum models and established employer connections, CCC could expand work 
based learning/apprenticeships across multiple divisions and disciplines while 
strengthening support of employer partnerships, scholarships, on-boarding 
and support services. The work-based programming aligns with current workforce 
initiatives promoted through our region, state and federally as a method to grow 
skilled talent which is a challenge facing the region, state and nation for the coming 
decade.

2022 Comprehensive Facilities Plan
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Overview

Central Community College offers certificates, diplomas, and Associate of Applied 
Science degrees, including a general education core, in 34 applied technology 
and occupational programs (See College Catalog, www.cccneb.edu). In addition, 
Central Community College offers Associate of Arts, Associate of Science Degrees 
and an Associate Degree of Nursing. The College provides non-credit business and 
industrial training courses, personal interest avocational courses, and foundations 
education courses as needed. Students can take courses and receive academic 
awards through traditional lecture, individualized instruction, on- and off- campus. In 
addition, students earn credits via distance learning (i.e. IP, video, and web-based). 

The College is approved to offer degrees via distance learning by its accrediting 
agency, the Higher Learning Commission of the North Central Association 
of Colleges and Schools. Distance learning responds to the growing need of 
working adults in central Nebraska to have access to certificate, diploma, and 
degree programs in their local community. Distance learning uses the same 
curriculum and meets the same standards as the program offered on CCC’s three 
campuses. Distance learning sites use web-based instruction, IP delivery, as well 
as individualized instruction. Learning Center managers coordinate the centers, 
monitor tests, apprise students of all college deadlines, and act as a liaison between 
faculty and student. 

2022 Comprehensive Facilities Plan

ACADEMIC PLAN SUMMARY
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Academic Plan Highlights

All divisions will increase services offered to students by developing evening 
programs, weekend programs, and hybrid delivery of courses.  The Virtual Campus 
will strategically expand course and program offerings.

ACADEMIC EDUCATION

	 1. 	 Support Transfer students in health programs.
	 2.	 Increase transfer opportunities for AAS degree graduates.
	 3.	 Support programs like STEM (including Engineering), early entry students,
		  Kearney Center programming, athletics, precision agriculture, medical 
		  assisting, pharmacy technician, honors curriculum, education, fine arts, and 
		  early childhood education. 
	 4.	 Support accelerated courses in business administration, virtual campus,and 
		  academic transfer degrees.
	 5.	 Support foundations coursework and English Language Learners. 

BUSINESS

	 1.	 Increase enrollments in Agriculture Sciences in precision ag and transfer. 
		  Increased students enrollments by partnering with the Hospitality and 		
		  Culinary Arts program. Areas include farm-to-table, aquaponics, raised 
		  bed crops, and sustainable agriculture.  Early college with Kearney Public 		
		  Schools. 
	 2.	 Hospitality Management and Culinary Arts partnership with Hastings
		  College. Expansion of online and hybrid courses. Offering a night and 
		  weekend program for part-time student program. American Culinary 
		  Federation accreditation. 
	 3.	 Explore a viticulture program for Agriculture and Culinary Arts programs. 
	 4.	 Business Administration growth in the evening program. 
	 5.	 Business Technology challenge is to define the graduate’s place in the 
		  workforce and to market these opportunities to students. 
	 6.	 Increase Information Technology enrollment through teaching and learning
		  modalities and spaces, blended and hybrid learning, and the Tech Hire 		
		  model. 

2022 Comprehensive Facilities Plan
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EXTENDED LEARNING SERVICES

	 1.	 Expand early college opportunities including additional Career Pathways.
	 2.	 Expand nurse aid training including early college students. 
	 3.	 Increase number of students matriculating to CCC from AE and GED `		
		  programs.
	 4.	 Increase youth programming.
	 5.	 Increase training to accommodate area workforce needs. 
	 6.	 Expansion of space for Lexington Center.
	 7.	 Increase use of GAP funding for students.
	 8.	 Increase use of high school labs such as Career Pathway Institute (CPI), 	
		  Grand Island Public Schools

SKILLED AND TECHNICAL SCIENCES

	 1.	  Expand summer offerings.
	 2.	 Advanced Manufacturing Technology expansion at the Kearney Center.
	 3.	 Automotive Technology and Autobody Technology are researching the 
		  addition of Collision Repair.
	 4.	 Increase matriculating students from career academies in Construction
		  Technology. The Kearney Center has a construction area and the college is
		  currently deciding how to use this space. 
	 5.	 Commercial construction is a possible new program.
	 6.	 Plumbing is a possible new program.
	 7.	 Diesel Technology enrollment could be increased utilizing nights, 		
		  weekends, hybrid courses, and summers for a part-time students program. 
	 8.	 Increase Electrical Technology enrollment using hybrid courses, expansion 
		  of the night program and weekends. The Kearney Center will have a 		
		  certificate program. 
	 9.	 Heavy Equipment Operator Technician program will offer industry training. 
	 10.	 Mechatronics is expanding to add instrumentation. Offering a diploma at 	
		  the Kearney Center. 
	 11.	 Offer Renewable Energy program with Wind Turbine in Hastings. 

2022 Comprehensive Facilities Plan
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Overview

Central Community College’s commitment to our communities, local and worldwide, 
is no more obvious than in the commitment we have to being carbon neutral.  To 
accomplish this goal, there are several implications to our facilities plan.  First, we 
must design and construct buildings and remodels in a manner that would be most 
efficient in energy use during its operations.  We also must commit to producing 
renewable and clean energy on-site at our campus locations.  Lastly, we need to 
have engineering solutions that help occupants with bad energy habits instead of 
relying on the habits to change.

CONSTRUCT EFFICIENT SPACES

For our carbon neutral plans, we look at designing buildings that meet at least LEED 
Silver standards and have an expectation of operating between 30-35 BTUs per 
square foot.  Also energy efficiency renovations are planned annually for upgrades 
to daylighting, lighting, sealing building envelopes, boiler/chiller efficiency, low 
flow sinks/toilets, planning future public transportation, electric vehicle charging 
stations, native climate tolerant water-wise plants, rain gardens, pollinator gardens, 
and overall sustainable landscape practices.  Management at CCC has been offered 
evidence that building more efficient spaces does not raise costs in any measurable 
amount.  However, through our experiences and history, we see a moderate 
increase in costs due to increase design and engineering costs.  Our expectation for 
construction costs were between $220-$270 per square foot depending on several 
variables including new construction vs. renovations.  Our current standards as 
expressed in this document would move that expectation to between $290-$350 
per square foot.  So for budgeting, we should split the difference, unless evidence 
indicates differently, and for this document plan on $320 per square foot as the new 
construction planning cost factor.

BUILD RENEWABLE AND CLEAN TECHNOLOGIES

Energy alternatives include solar panels, wind turbines, and future renewable and 
clean technologies.  We already have a standard of using geothermal whenever 
possible and plan to maintain that standard, and within every 5 year plan, aim to 
have at least one project that is designed specifically to use energy alternatives with 
the goal of producing at a minimum of 25% of the local campus’s energy needs.  We 
also plan to increase our public transportation and electric vehicle charging stations 
services.  We must consider future planned growth of the campus when planning 
and estimating the 25% of energy needs and forecast that need at the end of all 
planned construction.

2022 Comprehensive Facilities Plan

SUSTAINABILITY
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DESIGN USER FRIENDLY BUILDINGS
	
There is much waste in energy due to the habits people have established during 
their lifetimes.  While there will be some need to have people change habits it is 
also not something that is totally within our control nor can we count on some point 
when everyone’s habits have now changes, especially when you consider several 
new hires a year.  Therefore, within our engineering we should have solutions for 
the most common of bad habits.  Failing to turn equipment and lights off, failure to 
shade windows, and leaving doors open, especially entrances.  There are solutions 
that can be engineered into our spaces that we should take advantage of.  This 
document addresses carbon neutrality for the most part but here is a good example 
where we can consider water, waster, and natural lighting as well.

In the end, we should construct buildings and renovations that continue to lead 
us towards carbon neutrality and not deter us from that goal.  Also keep in mind 
the human element and make beautiful spaces that inhabitants feel comfortable 
and valued, which increases overall productivity and increases resiliency to energy 
cost and extreme weather events, monitor tests, apprise students of all college 
deadlines, and act as a liaison between faculty and student. 

2022 Comprehensive Facilities Plan
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2022 Comprehensive Facilities Plan

PROGRAMMATIC & IMAGE MASTER PLAN

Central Community College Priority Project Summary
Priority Campus Description/Location Federal Funding Capital Funding:

1 G 200 Wing - IT&S and Business $1,000,000 $1,645,496

2 G Welding Expansion $3,300,000 $1,944,000

3 H Automotive/ Autobody Lab (Furnas Replacement) $3,000,000 $7,500,000

4 C Mechatronics Expansion $1,700,000 $1,246,000

5 H Phase 1 - Relocate Academic Success (Dawson Remodel) $0 $4,683,375

6 G Facilities Infrastructure & Site Development $0 $1,200,000

7 C Administration Building Remodel $0 $1,942,597

8 H Phase 2 - Classroom, Training & Faculty Suite 
(Nuckolls Remodel)

$0 $6,634,820

9 G Facilities Building Project $0 $2,455,400

10 H Phase 3 - Science Labs & Student Services 
(Dawson Remodel)

$0 $3,779,280

11 C Physical Education Center Addition $0 $4,052,800

12 H Phase 4 - Dental Assisting Relocation (Gausman Remodel) $0 $781,920

Revenue Bond Funding:

13 G Housing $0 $5,635,000

The following pages are a synthesis of the Programmatic and Image Master 
Plans for the Grand Island, Hastings, and Columbus campuses. The projects listed 
represent the top 13 projects out of all the identified projects. The cost of these 
programmatic and image projects totals $52,500,690, $9,000,000 from Federal 
Funds, $37,865,690 from Capital Improvement funds, and $5,635,000 Revenue 
Bond.

The projects were first ordered based on each campuses needs. Then the list was 
resorted based on the needs of the overall college. The list below reflects the final 
reprioritization. 
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2022 Comprehensive Facilities Plan

TIMELINE 5-YEAR 

To achieve the College’s goals, these core projects have been identified as 
priorities based on the existing and new program objectives. 

The projects were first ordered based on each campuses needs. Then the list was 
resorted based on the needs of the overall college. This timeline was established 
considering funding sources, as well as time required to establish program and design 
needs.

Central Community College - 5 year Project Timeline Wilkins ADP

July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec

BOG Approval CCPE Approval

BOG Approval CCPE Approval

Updated:  March 2022

Physical Education Center Addition C

Phase 4 - Dental Assisting Relocation 
(Gausman Remodel) H

Housing GI

Phase 2 - Classroom, Training  & Faculty 
Suite (Nuckolls Remodel) H

Facilities Building Project GI

Phase 3 - Science Labs & Student Services 
(Dawson Remodel) H

2022

Facilities Infrastructure &                Site 
Development GI

Administration Building Remodel C

GI

GI

H

200 Wing - IT&S/Business Remodel

Automotive/Autobody Lab (Furnas 
Replasement)

Mechatronics Expansion C

Phase 1 - Relocate Academic Success               
(Daswon Remodel) H

Welding Expanstion

2027

Construction

2023 2024

Programming/CCPE

Document Production

Bidding

2026

BOG Approval

2025

FUNDRAISING

e Wilkins ADP

Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec

al CCPE Approval

BOG Approval CCPE Approval

2027

Construction

2024

Programming/CCPE

Document Production

Bidding

2026

BOG Approval

2025

FUNDRAISING

$2.65 million

$5.25 million

$10.5 million

$2.95 million

$4.68 million

$1.2 million

$1.94 million

(12 mo. construction)

(20 mo. construction)

(18 mo. construction)

(20 mo. construction) $6.63 million

(14 mo. construction)

(10 mo. construction)

(14 mo. construction)

(14 mo. construction)

$2.45 million

(16 mo. construction)

(14 mo. construction) $5.6 million
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200 Wing: IT&S & 
Business Remodel

Student 
Housing

Welding 
Expansion

Facilities
Building

Future Development
Site & Utility Infrastructure

Grand Island Campus
Central Community College



Grand Island  | 200 Wing - IT&S And Business Remodel

20

Projected Cost Estimate

New Area S.F.								        0 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        -

Remodel Area S.F.							       8,120 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        $260

Total Construction Cost							      $2,211,200

Furniture, Fees & Equipment						      $323,176
Inflation (10%)								        $211,120

Total Project Cost							       $2,645,496

New
Construction

Remodel 
Construction



Grand Island  | Welding Expansion

21

Projected Cost Estimate

New Area S.F.								        12,000 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        $350

Remodel Area S.F.							       0 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        -

Total Construction Cost							      $4,200,000

Furniture, Fees & Equipment						      $624,000
Inflation (10%)								        $420,000

Total Project Cost							       $5,244,000

New
Construction

Remodel 
Construction



Grand Island  | Facilities Infrastructure & Development

22

Projected Cost Estimate

Total Site Development Project Cost					     $1,200,000

New
Construction

Remodel 
Construction



Grand Island  | Facilities Building Project

23

Projected Cost Estimate

New Area S.F.								        7,366 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        $300

Remodel Area S.F.							       0 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        -

Total Construction Cost							      $2,209,860

Inflation (10%)								        $245,540

Total Project Cost							       $2,455,400

New
Construction

Remodel 
Construction



Grand Island  | Housing

24

Projected Cost Estimate

New Area S.F.								        14,000 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        $325

Remodel Area S.F.							       0 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        -

Total Construction Cost							      $4,550,000

Furniture, Fees & Equipment						      $630,000
Inflation (10%)								        $455,000

Total Project Cost							       $5,635,000

New
Construction

Remodel 
Construction
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Hastings Campus
Central Community College
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Furnas Replacement
• Autobody & Automotive

Nuckolls, Dawson & Gausman 
(Multiple Phase Remodels)
• Academic Success Center
• Academic Ed & Science Labs
• Training & Development
• Student Services
• Dental Assisting

ght © 2022
WilkinsADP.com

HASTINGS CAMPUS
5-YEAR MASTER PLAN 2022

Project Number: 2144



Hastings  |  Automotive/ Autobody Lab
		      (Furnas Building Replacement)

26

Projected Cost Estimate

New Area S.F.								        30,000 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        $350	

Remodel Area S.F. (Demolition)					     0 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        -

Total Construction Cost							      $10,500,000

Furniture, Fees & Equipment						      $1,410,000
Inflation (10%)								        $1,050,000

Total Project Cost							       $12,960,000

New
Construction

Remodel 
Construction



Hastings  |  Library / Academic Success + Science 
		      (Phase 1: Dawson Remodel) 

27

Projected Cost Estimate

New Area S.F.								        0 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        -

Remodel Area S.F.							       14,375 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        $260

Total Construction Cost							      $3,737,500

Furniture, Fees & Equipment						      $572,125
Inflation (10%)								        $373,750

Total Project Cost							       $4,683,375

New
Construction

Remodel 
Construction



Hastings  | Classroom / Training/ Offices 
		      (Phase 2: Nuckolls Remodel)

28

Projected Cost Estimate

New Area S.F.								        0 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        -

Remodel Area S.F.							       21,130 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        $250

Total Construction Cost							      $5,282,500

Furniture, Fees & Equipment						      $824,070
Inflation (10%)								        $528,250

Total Project Cost							       $6,634,820

New
Construction

Remodel 
Construction



Hastings  | Science + Welcome Center 
		      (Phase 3: Dawson Remodel) 

29

Projected Cost Estimate

New Area S.F.								        0 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        -

Remodel Area S.F.							       11,600 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        $260

Total Construction Cost							      $3,016,000

Furniture, Fees & Equipment						      $461,680
Inflation (10%)								        $301,600

Total Project Cost							       $3,779,280

New
Construction

Remodel 
Construction



Hastings  | Dental Assisting Relocation
		      (Phase 4: Gausman Remodel)

30

New
Construction

Remodel 
Construction

Projected Cost Estimate

New Area S.F.								        0 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        -

Remodel Area S.F.							       2,400 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        $260

Total Construction Cost							      $624,000

Furniture, Fees & Equipment						      $95,520
Inflation (10%)								        $62,400

Total Project Cost							       $781,920
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Columbus Campus
Central Community College
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PEC Addition

Mechatronics 
Expansion

Administration Remodel 
and HVAC Upgrade

Copyright © 2022
www.WilkinsADP.com

COLUMBUS CAMPUS
5-YEAR MASTER PLAN 2022

Project Number: 2144



Columbus  | Mechatronics Expansion

32

Projected Cost Estimate

New Area S.F.								        6,000 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        $400

Remodel Area S.F.							       0 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        -

Total Construction Cost							      $2,400,000

Furniture, Fees & Equipment						      $306,000
Inflation (10%)								        $240,000

Total Project Cost							       $2,946,000

New
Construction

Remodel 
Construction



Columbus  | Administration Building Remodel

33

Projected Cost Estimate

New Area S.F.								        0 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        -

Remodel Area S.F.							       6,370 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        $245

Total Construction Cost							      $1,560,650

Furniture, Fees & Equipment						      $245,882
Inflation (10%)								        $156,065

Total Project Cost							       $1,962,597

New
Construction

Remodel 
Construction



Columbus  | PEC Building Addition

34

Projected Cost Estimate

New Area S.F.								        5,600 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        $400

Remodel Area S.F.							       4,000 S.F.
Cost per S.F.								        $260

Total Construction Cost							      $3,280,000

Furniture, Fees & Equipment						      $444,800
Inflation (10%)								        $328,000

Total Project Cost							       $4,052,800

New
Construction

Remodel 
Construction



The College President recommends continuation of the advanced manufacturing design technology, 

auto body technology, automotive technology, human services and welding technology programs 

without monitoring. 



 

 
 

Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary Education 
Review of Existing Instructional Programs 

 
Institution: Central Community College       Program: Advanced Manufacturing Design Technology 
 
I certify the following: 
   - the information provided regarding this program is accurate 
   - the above named institution has in place a procedure for reviewing instructional programs 
   - such review took place and was presented to the institution’s governing board on May 19, 2022 
   - the governing board’s action was: ________________________________________ 
 
Signed: ___________________________________________ ____________________ 

  (Chief Academic Officer or designated representative)      (Date) 
 
Evidence of Demand and Efficiency 
 

 
 

 
16-17 

 
17-18 

 
18-19 19-20 20-21 

 
5 yr avg 

 
Student Credit Hours (SCH) 1,206 1,468 1,415 1,277 1,032 1,279.60 
 
Faculty Full-time Equivalency (FTE) 4.89 5.77 5.67 4.30 4.32 4.99 
 
SCH/Faculty FTE 246.63 254.42 249.56 296.98 238.89 256.43 
 
Number of 
Degrees and 
Awards 
 
(list degrees/ 
awards 
separately) 

AAS 16 7 15 18 14 14 
Diploma 17 14 25 21 13 18 
Certificate 54 92 101 85 82 82.8 

Total Awards 87 113 141 124 109 114.8 

# of Unduplicated 
Graduates 42 56 78 61 61 59.6 

 
Evidence of Need (provide a detailed explanation below or attach documentation) 
 
See attached 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Justification if the program is below either of the CCPE thresholds—complete page 2 
 
 
 
 

_______________________  
          For CCPE use: reviewer/date



 

 
Justification if the program is below CCPE thresholds—check one or more boxes and provide a 

detailed explanation or attach a document 
 

X Program is critical to the role and mission of the institution (detailed explanation). 
  

Only program of its kind available in the institution’s 25-county service area. 
 
 
 

 Program contains courses supporting general education or other programs (detailed 
explanation). 

  
 
 
 
 

 Interdisciplinary program (providing the program meets the requirements set in the existing 
policy 

 for interdisciplinary programs) (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

X Student or employer demand, or demand for intellectual property is high and external funding  
 would be jeopardized by discontinuing the program (explain). 
  

Jobs within this field are considered H3 jobs (High Wage, High Demand, High Skill) 
 
 
 

 Program provides unique access to an underserved population or geographical area (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

X Program meets a unique need in the region, state, or nation (explain). 
  

Jobs within this field are considered H3 jobs (High Wage, High Demand, High Skill). Institution’s 
service area includes high demand of medical and agricultural needs which the AMDT program 
helps fulfill.  
 
 
 

 Program is newly approved within the last five years (no additional justification needed). 
  
 Other (detailed explanation). 
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Central Community College 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Advanced Manufacturing Design Technology 
 

 
 
 

Coordinating Commission Seven-Year Review 
2022 

 
 
 
 

Information in this report reviewed and recommended to cabinet: 
 

Central Community College Educational Services, 4/28/2022 
 
 
 

Recommended continuation of programs without monitoring:  
 

Central Community College College Cabinet, 05/11/2022  
Central Community College Board of Governors, XXXXXX 

 
 
 

Bruce Bartos – Program Faculty 
Adam Daake – Program Faculty 
Brian Davis – Program Faculty 
Troy Davis – Program Faculty 

 
 

Alison Feeney – Associate Dean of Instruction, Skilled & Technical Sciences 
Dr. Nate Allen – Dean of Instruction, Skilled & Technical Sciences 

Dr. Jerry Wallace – Division Vice President, Skilled & Technical Sciences  
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Advanced Manufacturing Design Technology 
Program Review Summary – Dr. Nate Allen 

 
The Advanced Manufacturing Design Technology (AMDT) program is currently offered 
in three locations: Columbus, Hastings, and Kearney.  The Columbus campus has been 
pared back to a certificate program but recently added a new certificate in Plastic 
Injection Molding Engineering Technology through an National Science Foundation 
grant for plastics technology.  The Hastings campus offers certificates, diplomas, and 
the AAS degree.  Kearney offers a certificate and the diploma.  Students in both 
Columbus and Kearney can complete an AAS degree in Hastings.  There are three full-
time instructors in Hastings, one in Kearney and a part-time instructor in Columbus.  
 
Economic Modeling Specialist International (EMSI) data suggests the industry needs for 
employees from 2015-2025 is growing in our service-area by 13.7%.  Program 
instructors consistently report students typically have multiple job offers before they 
graduate.  There were 1750 AMDT related jobs posted in this area in 2021.  We are 
described as a hotspot.  The median salary of $42,781 for this area is just under the 
national average of $43,905.  
 
Several area high schools offer CCC credits through established pathway programs: 
Columbus High School, Grand Island Senior High, Hastings High School, South Central 
Unified District # 5 (Sandy Creek High School).  Maintaining relationships with each of 
these programs maintains a pathway for students to matriculate to CCC upon high 
school graduation.  
 
The program has a five-year average of just shy of 115 awards granted annually with an 
average of 14 AAS degrees, 18 diplomas, and 82 certificates.  Like most programs at 
CCC, the AMDT has a laddered structure of awards from certificate to diploma to AAS 
degree.  The program currently offers four certificates, a diploma, and an AAS degree.  
The new certificate in plastics will be available beginning fall 2022.  The number of 
awards is driven by an 88% course completion rate with 94% of graduates working full-
time or continuing their education.  Upon completion of an AAS degree in AMDT, 
students can pursue a second degree in Drafting and Design Technology with a one-
year commitment making these students even more valuable in industry.  
 
The facilities in Columbus were updated within the past ten years, Kearney was new in 
2017, and Hastings built an addition for AMDT which they moved into January 2020.    
 
The Advanced Manufacturing Design Technology program exceeds the minimum 
threshold for number of graduates but is below the threshold for student credit hours to 
full-time equivalent faculty (FTEF) ratio.  We believe this is in large part due to credits 
offered and enrollments at two of our locations.  Skilled & Technical Sciences 
leadership recommends continuation of the program. 
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I. Program:  Advanced Manufacturing Design Technology (AMDT) 

 
II. College Mission: Central Community College maximizes student and 

community success.   
  

III. College Vision: The Best Choice –  
 

for students to achieve their educational goals. 
• quality education 
• personal service and individualized attention 
• exceptional and passionate faculty and staff 
• extraordinary value  

 
for developing a skilled workforce. 
• employability and/or successful credit transfers 
• graduates who advocate for CCC 
• business and industry partnerships 
• state-of-the-art facilities and technologies 

 
for advancing communities. 
• educational partnerships 
• strong alumni support 
• foster economic development 
• sustainability leaders 

 
IV. Program Mission Statement: Exceeding industry expectations by educating 

students on fundamentals, CNC Machining, Mold/Die and CAD/CAM. 
 

V. Program Vision Statement:  Continue to work closely with our advisory board 
members and industry partners by providing them with quality 
employees taught in state-of-the-art facilities with current/relevant 
curriculum. 
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EMSI Q4 2021 Data Set 
EMSI data is a hybrid dataset derived from official government sources such as the US 
Census Bureau, Bureau of Economic Analysis, and Bureau of Labor Statistics. 
Leveraging the unique strengths of each source, our data modeling team creates an 
authoritative dataset that captures more than 99% of all workers in the United States. 
This core offering is then enriched with data from online social profiles, resumes, and 
job postings to give you a complete view of the workforce. 
 
Report Parameters 
4 Occupations 

 

17-3013   Mechanical Drafters  51-4111 Tool and Die Makers 

51-4041 Machinists  51-4072 Molding, Coremaking, and Casting 
Machine Setters, Operators, and 
Tenders, Metal and Plastic 

 

Executive Summary 
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Jobs 
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Compensation 
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Job Posting Activity 
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Top Hard Skills 
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Top Common Skills 
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Demographics 

 

Graduate Pipeline 
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2022 Summary of EMSI Data: 
 
Data shows ten-year increase of 13.7% for job opportunities from 2015-2025 for our 
service-area.  Data from the past year shows a dramatic reduction down to -1.5% from 
2016-2026.  Employers in our service-area continues to offer graduates numerous 
employment opportunities in our region when compared to other similar sized regions.  
Based on interest from employers visiting the AMDT program to recruit graduates, we 
believe there are still far more job opportunities than students and graduates.  There 
appear to be hundreds of openings from outstanding companies. Companies posting 
openings directly related to our educational goals are in the medical, automotive, and 
agricultural fields. Companies seeking qualified applicants looking first for experience 
and training in machining exhibiting skills in math and troubleshooting.  Wages in the 
region are trending up and now within 3% of what employers across the nation are 
offering.  
 

A. Supporting Data  
 
a.  Awards  

Degree/ Credential 
Awarded 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 5-yr avg 

AAS 16 7 15 18 14 14 
Diploma 17 14 25 21 13 18 
Certificate 54 92 101 85 82 82.8 
Total Awards 87 113 141 124 109 114.8 
# of Unduplicated 
Graduates 42 56 78 61 61 59.6 

 
2022 Summary of Awards:  
We experienced a decline in awards in 20-21 compared to 18-19 and 19-20.  We believe this is 
due to some students choosing to take a semester off from their studies instead of having to 
learn hands-on skills through the internet.  Additionally, during 20-21 COVID restrictions 
severely limited our offsite recruiting opportunities. While our 20-21 award numbers were down, 
we managed to hold steady to our five-year average with degrees, diplomas, and certificates. 
 

b. Student Credit Hours Produced per Faculty FTE  
 
 
 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 5 yr avg 
 
Student Credit Hours 
(SCH) 

1,206 1,468 1,415 1,277 1,032 1,279.60 

 
Faculty Full-time 
Equivalency (FTE) 

4.89 5.77 5.67 4.30 4.32 4.99 

 
SCH/Faculty FTE 246.63 254.42 249.56 296.98 238.89 256.43 
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2022 Summary of the Student Credit Hours per Faculty FTE: 
The above chart represents the student credit hours produced per faculty FTE in the 
Advanced Manufacturing Design Technology program.  Student credit hours generated 
have been declining for the past few years.  There are at least a couple of reasons for 
this.  The Columbus campus had a full-time faculty member retire a few years ago and 
the position was not replaced due to low student enrollments in the program.  Columbus 
has been functioning as a part-time program since then.  When the Kearney Center 
opened fall 2017, due to space limitations only courses through the diploma have been 
offered which impacts enrollment numbers.  The full-time instructor in Kearney retired 
after the spring 2019 semester.  We replaced the full-time position summer 2020 in the 
middle of COVID and have not since recovered those enrollments.  Additionally, COVID 
has had a negative impact on the Hastings program; some students are choosing to sit 
out for a period of time due to COVID restrictions and uncertainty of course delivery 
method as well as fewer new students starting due to uncertainty.  Recruiting has been 
negatively impacted due to not being able to participate in high school visits and career 
fairs in which the AMDT faculty has been actively participating.  Prior to COVID, 
enrollments in Hastings had been steady.  We anticipate enrollments to climb now that 
COVID restrictions have lessened.  There is a need to reconnect with pathway 
programs and strengthen those relationships. 
 
While the faculty FTE has been reduced, the drop in student credit hours has held the 
ratio below the threshold.  The faculty are addressing the short-term impacts.  One way 
this is being done is to add credit offerings for Plastic Injection Molding on the Columbus 
campus, with a certificate in Plastic Injection Molding Engineering to meet industry 
needs.  This will allow two certificates to be obtained by students in Columbus.  We are 
also exploring teaching opportunities for the AMDT instructor in Kearney to teach 
courses in the Mechatronics program along with AMDT courses. 
 
2022 Summary Statement: 
The Advanced Manufacturing Design Technology program with certificate, diploma, and 
degree offerings in Hastings, certificate and diploma offerings in Kearney, and certificate 
offerings in Columbus are below the threshold for student credit hours to faculty FTE.  
The program is well above the threshold for number of graduation awards. 
 
The Advanced Manufacturing Design Technology program faculty recognize the need to 
keep up with current changes in industry.  We continually update and modify our 
curriculum incorporating new ideas and methodologies to exceed the perceptions of 
what a program can and should be. 
 
Recent accolades to the AMDT program include making the cover of Moldmaking 
Technology, a national publication, along with being interviewed in a Minnesota 
Precision Manufacturing Journal. We are now the newest Haas Teacher Training 
Center in the United States, training educators in CNC Turning, Milling and Multi-Axis 
classes. Educators looking to learn about CNC technology on Haas equipment come to 
us from across the globe. 
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With the addition of our Futures Lab, students also train on CNC Laser, CNC Waterjet, 
Metal 3D Printing and Robotic technology which adds more employment opportunities 
for students. 
 
The need to maintain connections with our high school career pathway programs 
remains of high importance.  Without students, the ability to produce graduates is 
hindered regardless of course completion and retention rates. 
 
Our graduates fill entry level positions and bring new technology experience and 
techniques with them to their employers. This keeps them competitive in today’s 
workplace. The increase in new positions created by industry for our graduates has 
reaffirmed our goals set by faculty. Graduates are highly respected, and the program 
has an excellent reputation with our employers, students as well as other educational 
systems throughout the state and nation.  Average monthly wage earned with an AMDT 
AAS degree is $4,000.00. 
 
  
 



 

 
 

Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary Education 
Review of Existing Instructional Programs 

 
Institution: Central Community College       Program: Auto Body Technology 
 
I certify the following: 
   - the information provided regarding this program is accurate 
   - the above named institution has in place a procedure for reviewing instructional programs 
   - such review took place and was presented to the institution’s governing board on May 19, 2022 
   - the governing board’s action was: ________________________________________ 
 
Signed: ___________________________________________ ____________________ 

  (Chief Academic Officer or designated representative)      (Date) 
 
Evidence of Demand and Efficiency 
 

 
 

 
16-17 

 
17-18 

 
18-19 19-20 20-21 

 
5 yr avg 

 
Student Credit Hours (SCH) 422 489 349 510 570 468.00 
 
Faculty Full-time Equivalency (FTE) 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
 
SCH/Faculty FTE 211.00 244.50 174.50 255.00 285 234 
 
Number of 
Degrees and 
Awards 
 
(list degrees/ 
awards 
separately) 

AAS 3 5 4 4 10 5.2 
Diploma 9 16 7 8 22 12.4 
Certificate 34 37 19 42 44 35.2 

Total Awards 46 58 30 54 76 52.8 

# of Unduplicated 
Graduates 17 19 16 20 24 19.2 

 
Evidence of Need (provide a detailed explanation below or attach documentation) 
 
 
See attached 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Justification if the program is below either of the CCPE thresholds—complete page 2 
 
 
 
 

_______________________  
          For CCPE use: reviewer/date 



 

Justification if the program is below CCPE thresholds—check one or more boxes and provide a 
detailed explanation or attach a document 

 
X Program is critical to the role and mission of the institution (detailed explanation). 
  

Only program of its kind available in the institution’s 25-county service area. 
 
 
 

 Program contains courses supporting general education or other programs (detailed 
explanation). 

  
 
 
 
 

 Interdisciplinary program (providing the program meets the requirements set in the existing 
policy 

 for interdisciplinary programs) (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

X Student or employer demand, or demand for intellectual property is high and external funding  
 would be jeopardized by discontinuing the program (explain). 
  

Jobs within this field are considered H3 jobs (High Wage, High Demand, High Skill) 
 
 
 

 Program provides unique access to an underserved population or geographical area (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

X Program meets a unique need in the region, state, or nation (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

 Program is newly approved within the last five years (no additional justification needed). 
  
 Other (detailed explanation). 
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Central Community College 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Auto Body Technology 
 

 
 
 

Coordinating Commission Seven-Year Review 
2022 

 
 
 
 

Information in this report reviewed and recommended to cabinet: 
 

Central Community College Educational Services, 4/28/2022 
 
 
 

Recommended continuation of programs without monitoring:  
 

Central Community College College Cabinet, 05/11/2022 
Central Community College Board of Governors, XXXXXX 

 
 
 

Michael Hoskins – Program Faculty 
Fred Kuta – Program Faculty 

 
 

Alison Feeney – Associate Dean of Instruction, Skilled & Technical Sciences 
Dr. Nate Allen – Dean of Instruction, Skilled & Technical Sciences 

Dr. Jerry Wallace – Division Vice President, Skilled & Technical Sciences  
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Auto Body Technology 

Program Review Summary – Dr. Nate Allen 
 
 
The Auto Body Technology (AUTB) program continues to be a successful program 
within the Skilled & Technical Sciences division at Central Community College serving 
the autobody industry from the Hastings campus with two full-time instructors.  
 
Economic Modeling Specialist International (EMSI) data suggests the industry needs for 
autobody technicians is growing and will continue to grow within the CCC service area, 
the state of Nebraska, and nationally.  This data shows the wages are lower than the 
national average and there is a higher number of job offerings.  This lower entrance 
level pay could possibly be increased with better credentials achieved while attending 
CCC. The program is currently working towards becoming I-CAR certified. 
 
Enrollment in the program is strong with an 84% graduation rate, which ranks as one of 
the higher completion rates amongst the college.   
 
The program continues to provide a laddered structure of program awards with four 
certificates, two diplomas, and an AAS degree.  Over the past five years, the number of 
degrees awarded annually have ranged from 3-10 with a five-year average of 5.2.  The 
trend over the last five years for total awards earned in the Auto Body Technology 
program has varied between 30-76 but has averaged a total of 52.8 total awards since 
2016.  
 
Direct assessment of student learning the past few years was suspended because the 
program has been trying to incorporate I-CAR skills into the curriculum with the plan to 
rewrite the curriculum.  The process of implementing the I-CAR curriculum has started, 
but the rewrite of the curriculum has yet to occur for the program.  The faculty are 
planning to start the incorporation and rewrite of the I-CAR curriculum during the 2022-
2023 school year.  Other changes that have occurred to enhance learning trends of the 
Auto Body Technology students, is the purchase of a paint simulator for the program.  
This allows students to practice outside of the lab area and perfect their skills virtually, 
which is more cost effective for this program.   
 
The Auto Body Technology program meets the minimum threshold for the number of 
program awards.  The five-year average for number of student credits to each full-time 
instructor is below the threshold but improving.  Skilled & Technical Sciences leadership 
recommends continuation of the program.   
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I. Program:      Auto Body Technology (AUTB) 
 

II. College Mission: Central Community College maximizes student and 
community success.   
  

III. College Vision: The Best Choice –  
 

for students to achieve their educational goals. 
• quality education 
• personal service and individualized attention 
• exceptional and passionate faculty and staff 
• extraordinary value  

 
for developing a skilled workforce. 
• employability and/or successful credit transfers 
• graduates who advocate for CCC 
• business and industry partnerships 
• state-of-the-art facilities and technologies 

 
for advancing communities. 
• educational partnerships 
• strong alumni support 
• foster economic development 
• sustainability leaders 

 
IV. Program Mission Statement:  Students in the Auto Body technology program will 

acquire the necessary entry level skills to seek employment in the 
Collision/Autobody repair industry.  
 

V. Program Vision Statement:  
• Students completing the AUTB program will be prepared to enter the work force 

with entry level skills in painting, reconditioning, refinishing, sheet metal repair 
and replacement.   

• Curriculum will be updated and aligned to the national standard of I-CAR (Inter-
Industry Council of Auto Collision Repair)  

• The program will have active partnerships with business and industry that 
provide Job opportunities, equipment and scholarship support  
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EMSI Q4 2021 Data Set 
EMSI data is a hybrid dataset derived from official government sources such as the US 
Census Bureau, Bureau of Economic Analysis, and Bureau of Labor Statistics. 
Leveraging the unique strengths of each source, our data modeling team creates an 
authoritative dataset that captures more than 99% of all workers in the United States. 
This core offering is then enriched with data from online social profiles, resumes, and 
job postings to give you a complete view of the workforce. 
 
Report Parameters 
2 Occupations 

 

49-3021 Automotive Body and Related Repair 51-9124 Coating, Painting, and Spraying 
Machine 
 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 



Auto Body Technology – Central Community College – 2022 – Page 5 

Jobs 
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Compensation 
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Job Posting Activity 
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Top Hard Skills 
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Top Common Skills 
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Demographics 

Graduate Pipeline 
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2022 Summary of EMSI Data:  
This data shows that the auto body technician compensation is lower for our area than 
the national average.  This topic has been discussed with our Advisory Committee 
members.  The AUTB program focuses on the industry’s entry level expectations. The 
topic of wages is often discussed with our students.  Instructors in AUTB try to impress 
upon each student that with the advancement of skills comes the advancement of 
wages. 
 
Jobs Graph indicates our area is higher than the national average for available jobs, 
which allows our students to find entry level jobs easier and more often. 
 
The Sector graph indicates that a majority of the available jobs are in refinishing and 
painting. The faculty are building on refinishing painting skills and introducing students 
to painting earlier in the program. Within the last couple of years we have added tech 
savvy pieces of equipment into our curriculum which repair facilities are using.  The goal 
is to prepare our students for employment at graduation with current industry skills and 
advanced materials that are used in industry.  Due to a steady increase in body 
technicians retiring from the trade, the need for technicians is even higher for our 
industry across the state and within our service area.         
 

A. Supporting Data  
 
a.  Awards  
 

Degree/ 
Credential Awarded 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 5-yr avg 

AAS 3 5 4 4 10 5.2 
Diploma 9 16 7 8 22 12.4 
Certificate 34 37 19 42 44 35.2 
Total Awards 46 58 30 54 76 52.8 
# of unduplicated graduates 17 19 16 20 24 19.2 

 
2022 Summary of Awards:  
The overall number of awards that AUTB students have received this past year has 
been one of our highest years ever produced.  The number of diplomas and degrees 
greatly increased and the number of certificates has held consistent.  The instructors 
have stressed the importance to each of their students that soft skills are equally 
important on the job.  Industry partnerships have also echoed this statement.  The 
program offers one degree, two diplomas and four certificates which ladder from 
certificate to diploma to degree.  More students are seeing the value in obtaining an 
AAS degree. 
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b. Student Credit Hours Produced per Faculty FTE  
 

 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 5 yr. avg 
 
Student Credit 
Hours (SCH) 

422 489 349 510 570 468.00 

 
Faculty Full-time 
Equivalency 
(FTE) 

2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 

 
SCH/Faculty FTE 211.00 244.50 174.50 255.00 285 234 

  Source: Program Stats by Alpha and Instructor-Student FTE reports. 

 
 
2022 Summary of the Student Credit Hours per Faculty FTE:  
The AUTB program continues to grow, despite the pandemic.  We attribute our growing 
student credit hours to recruiting and retention through the completion of an AAS 
degree.  The instructors work hard to be creative and find ways to reach as many 
students as possible across our 25-county service area.  The program has steadily 
increased the number of student credit hours while maintaining two full-time program 
instructors.  This year we have reached capacity due to space and equipment 
limitations.  
 
 
 
2022 Summary Statement: 
The institution continues to keep up with the purchasing of equipment for the lab.  Most 
recently we have added a virtual paint simulator for an innovative and effective way to 
save materials and provide students with maximized hands-on learning with painting 
skills.  We also received a grant to partially purchase an ADOS system to recalibrate 
collision damaged cars. Our advisory committee commented how well the school does 
on new equipment, unfortunately, they also comment on how dated the lab is. The 
instructors of the program feel that the condition of the facilities may be hindering us on 
attracting new students. If our numbers continue to stay the same, we will need to add 
space and two paint booths to continue with student success.  Our bottle neck 
continues to be the capstone projects and the paint portion of the program.  The growth 
of the program has presented us with some unique challenges but confirms the need for 
this trade and to provide industry with an ever-growing group of individuals to fill those 
open jobs.  
 
AUTB program meets the threshold for number of program awards.  The five-year 
average for number of student credits to each full-time instructor is below the threshold 
but improving.  At this time, the lab facilities are being maximized. 



 

 
 
 

Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary Education 
Review of Existing Instructional Programs 

 
Institution: Central Community College       Program: Automotive Technology 
 
I certify the following: 
   - the information provided regarding this program is accurate 
   - the above named institution has in place a procedure for reviewing instructional programs 
   - such review took place and was presented to the institution’s governing board on May 19, 2022 
   - the governing board’s action was: ________________________________________ 
 
Signed: ___________________________________________ ____________________ 

  (Chief Academic Officer or designated representative)      (Date) 
 
Evidence of Demand and Efficiency 
 

 
 

 
16-17 

 
17-18 

 
18-19 19-20 20-21 

 
5 yr avg 

 
Student Credit Hours (SCH) 2,517 2,131 1,962 2,044 1,988 2,128.40 
 
Faculty Full-time Equivalency (FTE) 5.61 5.44 5.50 5.75 5.04 5.47 
 
SCH/Faculty FTE 448.66 391.73 356.73 355.48 394.44 389.25 
 
Number of 
Degrees and 
Awards 
 
(list degrees/ 
awards 
separately) 

AAS 9 19 11 10 11 12 
Diploma 19 17 12 13 8 13.8 
Certificate 89 90 136 95 79 97.8 

Total Awards 117 126 159 118 98 123.6 

# of Unduplicated 
Graduates 59 54 119 64 56 70.4 

 
Evidence of Need (provide a detailed explanation below or attach documentation) 
 
 
See attached 
 
 
 
Justification if the program is below either of the CCPE thresholds—complete page 2 
 
 

______________________  
          For CCPE use: reviewer/date 



 

Justification if the program is below CCPE thresholds—check one or more boxes and provide a 
detailed explanation or attach a document 

 
 Program is critical to the role and mission of the institution (detailed explanation). 
  

 
 
 
 

 Program contains courses supporting general education or other programs (detailed 
explanation). 

  
 
 
 
 

 Interdisciplinary program (providing the program meets the requirements set in the existing 
policy 

 for interdisciplinary programs) (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

 Student or employer demand, or demand for intellectual property is high and external funding  
 would be jeopardized by discontinuing the program (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

 Program provides unique access to an underserved population or geographical area (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

 Program meets a unique need in the region, state, or nation (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

 Program is newly approved within the last five years (no additional justification needed). 
  
 Other (detailed explanation). 
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Central Community College 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Automotive Technology 
 

 
 
 

Coordinating Commission Seven-Year Review 
2022 

 
 
 
 

Information in this report reviewed and recommended to cabinet: 
 

Central Community College Educational Services, 4/28/2022 
 
 
 

Recommended continuation of programs without monitoring:  
 

Central Community College College Cabinet, 05/11/2022 
Central Community College Board of Governors, XXXXXX 

 
 
 

Kyle Finecy – Program Faculty 
Nicholas Kelley – Program Faculty 
John Oberheide – Program Faculty 
Robert Schuster – Program Faculty 

 
Alison Feeney – Associate Dean of Instruction, Skilled & Technical Sciences 

Dr. Nate Allen – Dean of Instruction, Skilled & Technical Sciences 
Dr. Jerry Wallace – Division Vice President, Skilled & Technical Sciences  
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Automotive Technology 
Program Review Summary – Dr. Nate Allen 

 
The Automotive Technology (AUTO) program continues to be a successful program 
within the Skilled & Technical Sciences division at Central Community College serving 
the automotive industry from the Hastings campus with three full-time instructors 
located at the college, and one full-time instructor teaching pathway students at 
Hastings High School.  There are also two adjuncts teaching CCC courses at the 
Janssen Ford dealership in Holdrege for high school students in the Holdrege area.  
Additionally, Grand Island Senior High and Columbus High School offer CCC certificate 
level AUTO courses.  These pathway programs provide an avenue for students to be 
introduced to automotive technology and continue to the program upon high school 
graduation.      

Economic Modeling Specialist International (EMSI) data suggests the industry needs for 
Automotive technicians is growing and will continue to grow within the CCC service 
area, the state of Nebraska, and nationally.  The offering of the ASE Entry Level 
Certifications along with NC3 curriculum allows our students to be more marketable 
upon graduation and have the opportunity for higher wages upon hire.    

Enrollment in the program is strong with an 86% graduation rate, which ranks as one of 
the higher completion rates amongst the college.   

The program continues to provide a laddered structure of program awards with four 
certificates, one diploma, and an AAS degree.  Over the past five years, the number of 
degrees awarded annually have ranged from 9-19 with a five-year average of 12.  The 
trend over the last five years for total awards earned in the Automotive Technology 
program has varied but has averaged a total of 123.6 total awards since 2016.  

The Automotive Technology program has had some beneficial additions in the last two 
years to enhance the teaching experience for our students.  The program received a 
new TPMS4 certification in the fall of 2020 and used it for the spring of 2021 first year 
students.  The program also acquired the old equipment from Lexington High School. 
This equipment allows more students to work through lab projects quicker and more 
efficiently.  This equipment includes a Bosch Bench Brake Lathe, older model Hunter 
tire machine and an older model Hunter tire balancer.  Even though it is older 
equipment, it is still industry relevant.  The program could still benefit from some late 
model vehicles for more modern technology. Finally, the program integrates Z-space 3D 
computer modeling into the curriculum and is also a great recruiting tool.    

The Automotive Technology program exceeds the minimum thresholds for student 
credit hours, student credit hours to full-time equivalent faculty (FTEF) ratio, and 
number of graduates.  Skilled & Technical Sciences leadership recommends 
continuation of the program.   
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I. Program:      Automotive Technology (AUTO) 
 

II. College Mission: Central Community College maximizes student and 
community success.   
  

III. College Vision: The Best Choice –  
 

for students to achieve their educational goals. 
• quality education 
• personal service and individualized attention 
• exceptional and passionate faculty and staff 
• extraordinary value  

 
for developing a skilled workforce. 
• employability and/or successful credit transfers 
• graduates who advocate for CCC 
• business and industry partnerships 
• state-of-the-art facilities and technologies 

 
for advancing communities. 
• educational partnerships 
• strong alumni support 
• foster economic development 
• sustainability leaders 

 
IV. Program Mission Statement:  To maximize student success in the Automotive 

Industry and provide the best possible employee for industry. 
 

V. Program Vision Statement:  To be the best choice for prospective Automotive 
Technicians. 
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EMSI Q4 2021 Data Set 
EMSI data is a hybrid dataset derived from official government sources such as the US 
Census Bureau, Bureau of Economic Analysis, and Bureau of Labor Statistics. 
Leveraging the unique strengths of each source, our data modeling team creates an 
authoritative dataset that captures more than 99% of all workers in the United States. 
This core offering is then enriched with data from online social profiles, resumes, and 
job postings to give you a complete view of the workforce. 
 
Report Parameters 
1 Occupation 

 
 

Executive Summary 
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Jobs 
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Compensation 
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Job Posting Activity 
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Top Hard Skills 
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Top Common Skills 
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Demographics 

 

Graduate Pipeline 
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Automotive Technology – Central Community College – 2022 – Page 13 

 
 
2022 Summary of EMSI Data:  
EMSI Executive Summary shows that Automotive Technician compensation is (on 
average), slightly lower for our area than the national average.  This is a subject we 
have been discussing with our Advisory Committee members.  We are planning on a 
more strategic approach to this subject in our next Advisory Board meeting, focusing on 
Industry’s entry level expectations, compensation increase standards, and entry level 
wage potential. 
 
Jobs Graph indicates our area is higher than the national average for available jobs 
which may have a negative effect on wages, however, it should also be an indicator for 
our students to find entry level jobs easier and more often. The Sector graph indicates 
that a majority of the available jobs are Repair and Maintenance, Dealership and Tire 
type repair facilities.  The AUTO faculty have been working to build and add to current 
curriculum that would support these sectors. 
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A. Supporting Data  
 
a.  Awards  

 
Degree/ 

Credential Awarded 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 5-yr 
avg 

AAS 9 19 11 10 11 12 
Diploma 19 17 12 13 8 13.8 
Certificate 89 90 136 95 79 97.8 
Total Awards 117 126 159 118 98 123.6 
# of unduplicated 
graduates 59 54 119 64 56 70.4 
 
2022 Summary of Awards:  
The AUTO program exceeds the threshold for degrees and diplomas, as well as 
certificates.  Like most programs in the Skilled and Technical Sciences division at CCC, 
program awards are laddered beginning with certificates and building up to a diploma 
and up to an AAS degree.  Thus more certificates are awarded than diplomas or 
degrees. 
 
The graduating class of 2021 was a smaller class that had to adjust and work with new 
teaching and delivery methods, both in AUTO and all of their General Education 
classes. 2020-2021 was also a challenging year for AUTO faculty as we were still 
dealing with the effects of COVID- 19 in the first semester (FA20) of the school year.  
These challenges consisted of continuing with newer ways of delivering course material 
to students who were not accustomed to online or hybrid course delivery, including 
CCC’s WebEx and VidGrid to record and deliver course material.  First-year students 
also had to adjust to the switch from Moodle to Canvas as the course management 
system for curriculum.  Some of our students struggled with General Education classes 
and had to retake over the summer.  AUTO instructors continue to encourage and 
emphasize to students the importance of General Education course completion and 
have worked diligently to find and register students for courses that are more easily 
accessible.  This includes course delivery method (hybrid or online) and course offering 
location (other CCC campuses or learning centers if possible). It should be noted here 
that we were not able to do any recruiting in high schools for the entire year of 2020-
2021 due to the pandemic.     
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b. Student Credit Hours Produced per Faculty FTE  

  
 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 5 yr avg 
 
Student Credit 
Hours (SCH) 

2,517 2,131 1,962 2,044 1,988 2,128.40 

 
Faculty Full-time 
Equivalency (FTE) 

5.61 5.44 5.50 5.75 5.04 5.47 

 
SCH/Faculty FTE 448.66 391.73 356.73 355.48 394.44 389.25 

 
 
2022 Summary of the Student Credit Hours per Faculty FTE:   
The five-year average of student credit hours and faculty FTE in the AUTO program are 
strong resulting in the ratio of student credit hours to faculty FTE being well above the 
threshold set by CCPE.  The enrollments and having five full-time faculty in the program 
have been relatively stable. 
 
Looking forward, even without recruiting in 2020-2021, the program accepted a very 
large FA21 class.  We anticipate student credit hours to reach back up to the five-year 
average.  At the same time, we did not replace a full-time instructor position at Kearney 
high school which will have an impact on student credit hours dropping and also faculty 
FTE lowering by one.  We are hoping to see FTE increase and bring our numbers 
above the 5yr average.  Recruiting has increased for the FA21 and SP22 semesters, so 
we are optimistic that the FA22 enrollment numbers will also move up.  We are also 
looking forward to larger pathway student numbers with the addition of the high school 
program in Holdrege.   
 
 
 
2022 Summary Statement: 
Automotive Technology 2020-2021 academic year presented some new challenges to 
overcome, however with lessons learned from the last year we were able to make it a 
very productive and positive academic year.  The Central Community College 
implementation of Canvas meant all programs had to decide when and how 
transitioning from Moodle to Canvas would be completed.  AUTO decided to introduce 
Canvas with first-year students in the SP21 semester.  It was very smooth, with 
students adapting well.  AUTO also decided to make all courses hybrid, giving us the 
option to go online if and when we needed too.  This has been beneficial even without 
major COVID concerns; students and AUTO Faculty now have flexibility and an 
established course template to complete online studies in a variety of ways if needed.  
We were also able to utilize used equipment from our lost Lexington High School 
pathway program to increase student lab productivity, and we are hoping more 
budgeted equipment updates will be coming soon. AUTO lost another pathway 
program, Kearney High School, after the SP21 Semester.  Albeit, with FA21 registration 
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numbers high, we are not yet fully aware of the effect of this loss.  All things considered; 
we are optimistic we can still maintain a working relationship with the KPS system to 
keep Kearney High students interested in the Automotive Technology program.  KPS is 
using CCC AUTO equipment, so students should still be learning needed hands-on 
skills for Hastings CCC AUTO.  The high school program in Holdrege has acquired 
another part-time (adjunct) instructor; we are hopeful that we will start to see students 
from this high school pathway program soon.  We have restarted recruiting efforts for 
full-time and high school as of 2021-2022, and we are looking forward to positive 
results.  AUTO faculty continued to add and expand curriculum; this included making 
adjustments as needed to the new Canvas course management system, NC3 and CDX 
coursework implementation into Canvas and lab modifications, as needed, to facilitate a 
safe and robust learning environment.  The faculty was not able to attend any live 
training over the SU20 semester for ASE accreditation due to COVID restrictions; 
however, the three on-campus AUTO instructors did attend an ASE approved VISION 
online seminar that was a weeklong and met ASE accreditation criteria.  Also 
noteworthy for 2021-2022, AUTO is working on ASE accreditation renewal and plans on 
attending ASE instructor training in Dallas, TX during SU22 semester to fulfil 
accreditation requirements. 
 
AUTO exceeds the thresholds for both student credit hour: faculty FTE ratio and 
number of graduate awards for both degrees and diplomas.    
 



 
 

 

Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary Education 
Review of Existing Instructional Programs 

 
Institution: Central Community College       Program: Human Services 
 
I certify the following: 
   - the information provided regarding this program is accurate 
   - the above named institution has in place a procedure for reviewing instructional programs 
   - such review took place and was presented to the institution’s governing board on May 19, 2022 
   - the governing board’s action was: ________________________________________ 
 
Signed: ___________________________________________ ____________________ 

  (Chief Academic Officer or designated representative)      (Date) 
 
Evidence of Demand and Efficiency 
 

 
 

 
16-17 

 
17-18 

 
18-19 19-20 20-21 

 
5 yr avg 

 
Student Credit Hours (SCH) 1,421 1,415 1,417 1,349 1,475 1,415.40 
 
Faculty Full-time Equivalency (FTE) 2.43 2.53 2.50 2.42 2.45 2.47 
 
SCH/Faculty FTE 584.77 559.29 566.80 557.49 602.04 573.55 
 
Number of 
Degrees and 
Awards 
 
(list degrees/ 
awards 
separately) 

AAS 13 15 20 15 13 15.2 
Diploma 3 9 20 8 11 10.2 
Certificate 20 14 25 25 35 23.8 

Total Awards 36 38 65 48 59 49.2 

# of Unduplicated 
Graduates 28 29 39 29 36 32.2 

 
Evidence of Need (provide a detailed explanation below or attach documentation) 
 
 
See attached 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Justification if the program is below either of the CCPE thresholds—complete page 2 
 
 
 
 

_______________________  
          For CCPE use: reviewer/date 



 
 

 

Justification if the program is below CCPE thresholds—check one or more boxes and provide a 
detailed explanation or attach a document 

 
 Program is critical to the role and mission of the institution (detailed explanation). 
  

 
 
 
 

 Program contains courses supporting general education or other programs (detailed 
explanation). 

  
 
 
 
 

 Interdisciplinary program (providing the program meets the requirements set in the existing 
policy 

 for interdisciplinary programs) (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

 Student or employer demand, or demand for intellectual property is high and external funding  
 would be jeopardized by discontinuing the program (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

 Program provides unique access to an underserved population or geographical area (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

 Program meets a unique need in the region, state, or nation (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

 Program is newly approved within the last five years (no additional justification needed). 
  
 Other (detailed explanation). 
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Central Community College 

 
 
 
 

Human Services 
 

 
 
 

Coordinating Commission Seven-Year Review 
2022 

 
 
 
 

Information in this report reviewed and recommended to cabinet: 
 

Central Community College Educational Services, 4/28/2022 
 
 
 

Recommended continuation of programs without monitoring:  
 

Central Community College College Cabinet, 05/11/2022  
Central Community College Board of Governors, XXXXXX 

 
 
 

Dr. Paige Denman, LIMHP, LADC – Program Faculty 
Shelly Wragge, LIMHP, LADC – Program Faculty 

 
 
 

Mark Funkey – Associate Dean of Instruction, Health Sciences 
Sarah Kort – Dean of Instruction, Health Sciences 

Dr. Marcie Kemnitz – Division Vice President, Health Sciences 
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Human Services 
Program Review Summary – Sarah Kort, MA 

 
Data from our official government sources such as the US Census Bureau, Bureau of 
Economic Analysis, and Bureau of Labor Statistics suggest the future is bright for 
Human Services students at Central Community College.  Many current employees in 
helping professions are nearing retirement age, which will increase an already 
promising job market.  Employment in the HUSR field is projected to grow 13% over the 
next decade, which is faster than in most jobs.  A growing elderly population and the 
rising demand for social services, indicates a solid job market for program graduates.  
 
Job posting data indicates an unmet need in the area, which supports the evident need 
for the program. The program focus is further supported both as a vocational program 
preparing students for work in the community as well as a transfer portal for further 
educational endeavors. Data also supports HUSR students will have additional 
opportunities should they continue their education.  HUSR graduates at CCC are 
encouraged to go to earn Bachelors, Masters and Doctoral degrees in areas such as 
human services, social work, counseling, psychology and other helping fields.  Many of 
the HUSR courses have been added to the CCC Transfer list and cooperative/transfer 
agreements have been developed with several 4-year institutions which should continue 
to add to the overall enrollment numbers into the future. 
 
Online enrollment continues to outpace more traditional lecture classes which is 
expected to continue to add to program growth.  Faculty FTE’s remain stable over the 
last few years as full-time positions are secure, as is the adjunct faculty being used to fill 
any gaps.   
 
The Human Services program continues to maintain stability in student awards over the 
last 5 academic years with an average of 49.2 total awards and 32.2 unduplicated 
graduates.  The Covid-19 pandemic did affect the program’s ability to locate practicum 
placement for some students, which likely affected the total AAS degree numbers being 
lower. However, certificate and diploma numbers stayed strong and even increased.   
 
An average of 89% of graduates over five years either gained employment or enrolled in 
a 4-year institution. Our employer survey data indicates employers feel CCC graduates 
are prepared with overall ratings in all five categories rates as proficient or advanced 
more than 50% of the time.  Graduates continue to rate their skills and abilities in all 
areas higher than employers, with clear indications that they feel good about the quality 
of education received, and they feel prepared for the next steps in their academic and/or 
professional careers.   
 
Based on the strong industry need in our 25 county area and large number of continued 
awards earned (completers), we recommend continuation of the program.  Human 
Services facilities and partners continue to demonstrate a need for our graduates who 
possess critical skills offered and earned here at Central Community College. 
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Central Community College 

 
I. Program:      Human Services 
 

II. College Mission: Central Community College maximizes student and community 
success.   
  

III. College Vision: The Best Choice –  
 

for students to achieve their educational goals. 
• quality education 
• personal service and individualized attention 
• exceptional and passionate faculty and staff 
• extraordinary value  

 
for developing a skilled workforce. 
• employability and/or successful credit transfers 
• graduates who advocate for CCC 
• business and industry partnerships 
• state-of-the-art facilities and technologies 

 
for advancing communities. 
• educational partnerships 
• strong alumni support 
• foster economic development 
• sustainability leaders 

 
IV. Program Mission Statement: 

• It is the Mission of the Human Services Program at Central Community College 
to provide a solid foundation in the theories, tools and skills necessary to 
succeed in a helping profession and/or to further education in the field of human 
services. 

 
V. Program Vision Statement:   

• Ethical decision making in all interactions is an essential component in service to 
others. 

• Critical thinking skills are required to be successful in the field of human services. 
• Knowledge, awareness and support of multicultural influences drive success in 

the field. 
• Social justice and community involvement are core components in supporting 

change. 
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EMSI Q4 2021 Data Set 
EMSI data is a hybrid dataset derived from official government sources such as the US 
Census Bureau, Bureau of Economic Analysis, and Bureau of Labor Statistics. 
Leveraging the unique strengths of each source, our data modeling team creates an 
authoritative dataset that captures more than 99% of all workers in the United States. 
This core offering is then enriched with data from online social profiles, resumes, and 
job postings to give you a complete view of the workforce. 
Report Parameters 
5 Occupations 

 

21-1093 Social and Human Service Assistants  21-1021 Child, Family, and School Social Work 

21-1094 Community Health Workers  21-1022 Healthcare Social Workers 

21-1023 Mental Health and Substance Abuse    

 
Executive Summary 
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Jobs 
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Compensation 
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Job Posting Activity 
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Top Hard Skills 
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Top Common Skills 
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Demographics 
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Graduate Pipeline 



 
 

Human Services – Central Community College- 2022 – Page 13 
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2022 Summary of EMSI Data:  
• The EMSI Data that is presented is compiled of national data which includes a 

variety of health-related occupations that are HUSR related but may not be 
specifically applicable to the community college students/graduates in central 
Nebraska. The data that is reported supports HUSR students’ opportunities should 
they continue their education.  HUSR graduates may also earn Bachelors, Masters 
and Doctoral degrees in areas such as human services, social work, counseling, 
psychology and other helping fields.   

 
• The data suggests the future is bright for CCC HUSR students. Many current 

employees in helping professions are nearing retirement age, which will increase 
an already promising job market.  Employment in the HUSR field is projected to 
grow 13% over the next decade, which is faster than in most jobs.  With a growing 
elderly population and the rising demand for social services, indicates a solid job 
market for program graduates.  

 
• The Executive Summary Data regarding compensation and earnings being lower 

than the national average for our region and job titles is in line within our 
geographic area when you compare compensation with other similar job titles.  The 
regional employment is similar to the national average. 

 
• Job posting data indicates an unmet need in the area, which supports the evident 

need for the program. The program focus is further supported both as a vocational 
program preparing students for work in the community as well as a transfer portal 
for further educational endeavors.  

 
A. Supporting Data  

 
a.  Awards  

Degree/ Credential 
Awarded 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 5-yr 

avg 
AAS 13 15 20 15 13 15.2 
Diploma 3 9 20 8 11 10.2 
Certificate 20 14 25 25 35 23.8 
Total Awards 36 38 65 48 59 49.2 
# of unduplicated 
graduates 28 29 39 29 36 32.2 

 
 
2022 Summary of Awards:  

• The Human Services program continues to maintain stability in student awards 
over the last 5 academic years.  

• The Covid-19 pandemic did affect the program’s ability to locate practicum 
placement for some students, which likely affected the degree numbers being 
lower, but the pandemic grant opportunities also affected the rise in certificate 
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numbers. There was a rise in the overall unduplicated numbers, indicating growth 
over time. 

• Expectations for total award growth between 19-20 and 20-21 academic years 
were realized.  Further adjustments within the diploma program are being 
explored to support continued growth in future academic years.   

 
 

b. Student Credit Hours Produced per Faculty FTE  
 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 5 yr avg 
 
Student Credit 
Hours (SCH) 

1,421 1,415 1,417 1,349 1,475 1,415.40 

 
Faculty Full-time 
Equivalency 
(FTE) 

2.43 2.53 2.50 2.42 2.45 2.47 

 
SCH/Faculty FTE 584.77 559.29 566.80 557.49 602.04 573.55 

 
 
2022 Summary of the Student Credit Hours per Faculty FTE:   

• Student Credit Hours have remained steady with a 4.2% growth over the 5-year 
average realized in 20-21. 

• Online enrollment continues to outpace more traditional lecture classes which is 
expected to continue to add to program growth. 

• Faculty FTE’s remain stable over the last year as full-time positions are secure, as is the 
adjunct faculty being used to fill any gaps. 

• Many of the HUSR courses have been added to the CCC Transfer list and 
cooperative/transfer agreements have been developed with several 4-year institutions 
which should continue to add to the overall enrollment numbers into the future. 
 

 
2022 Summary Statement: 

• The HUSR program has noted success in the quality enhancement activities over 
the past three years (updates to ASL, Advisory Committee, Program Location, 
Course Transfer Approval, etc.).  
 
 



 
 

 

Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary Education 
Review of Existing Instructional Programs 

 
Institution: Central Community College       Program: Welding Technology 
 
I certify the following: 
   - the information provided regarding this program is accurate 
   - the above named institution has in place a procedure for reviewing instructional programs 
   - such review took place and was presented to the institution’s governing board on May 19, 2022 
   - the governing board’s action was: ________________________________________ 
 
Signed: ___________________________________________ ____________________ 

  (Chief Academic Officer or designated representative)      (Date) 
 
Evidence of Demand and Efficiency 
 

 
 

 
16-17 

 
17-18 

 
18-19 19-20 20-21 

 
5 yr avg 

 
Student Credit Hours (SCH) 2,698 2,128 2,194 2,831 2,872 2,544.60 
 
Faculty Full-time Equivalency (FTE) 8.39 7.39 7.69 7.70 7.55 7.74 
 
SCH/Faculty FTE 321.57 287.96 285.31 367.66 380.58 328.69 
 
Number of 
Degrees and 
Awards 
 
(list degrees/ 
awards 
separately) 

AAS 27 19 13 19 28 21.2 
Diploma 23 18 17 27 36 24.2 
Certificate 79 92 93 90 132 97.2 

Total Awards 129 129 123 136 196 142.6 

# of Unduplicated 
Graduates 86 80 78 83 104 86.2 

 
Evidence of Need (provide a detailed explanation below or attach documentation) 
 
 
See attached 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Justification if the program is below either of the CCPE thresholds—complete page 2 
 
 
 
 

_______________________  
          For CCPE use: reviewer/date 



 
 

 

Justification if the program is below CCPE thresholds—check one or more boxes and provide a 
detailed explanation or attach a document 

 
 Program is critical to the role and mission of the institution (detailed explanation). 
  

 
 
 
 

 Program contains courses supporting general education or other programs (detailed 
explanation). 

  
 
 
 
 

 Interdisciplinary program (providing the program meets the requirements set in the existing 
policy 

 for interdisciplinary programs) (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

 Student or employer demand, or demand for intellectual property is high and external funding  
 would be jeopardized by discontinuing the program (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

 Program provides unique access to an underserved population or geographical area (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

 Program meets a unique need in the region, state, or nation (explain). 
  

 
 
 
 

 Program is newly approved within the last five years (no additional justification needed). 
  
 Other (detailed explanation). 
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Central Community College 

 
 
 
 

Welding Technology 
 

 
 
 

Coordinating Commission Seven-Year Review 
2022 

 
 
 
 

Information in this report reviewed and recommended to cabinet: 
 

Central Community College Educational Services, 4/28/2022 
 
 
 

Recommended continuation of programs without monitoring:  
 

Central Community College College Cabinet, 05/11/2022  
Central Community College Board of Governors, XXXXXX 

 
 

Mike Consbruck – Program Faculty 
Dave Hassett – Program Faculty 
Landon Hunt – Program Faculty 
Jeff Kroeker – Program Faculty 

Brandon Piersol – Program Faculty 
Mike Snell – Program Faculty 

Bryce Standley – Program Faculty 
John Willmes – Program Faculty 

 
 

Alison Feeney – Associate Dean of Instruction, Skilled & Technical Sciences 
Dr. Nate Allen – Dean of Instruction, Skilled & Technical Sciences 

Dr. Jerry Wallace – Division Vice President, Skilled & Technical Sciences 
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Welding Technology 
Program Review Summary – Dr. Nate Allen  

 
 

The Welding Technology (WELD) program continues to be a successful program within 
the Skilled & Technical Sciences division at Central Community College serving multiple 
industries from manufacturing to agriculture.  The WELD program is located at all three 
campuses utilizing eight full-time instructors and one part-time instructor.  Grand Island 
added a third full-time instructor fall 2021.  Now there are two full-time instructors in 
Columbus, three in Grand Island, and three in Hastings.  Grand Island also utilizes a 
part-time instructor in the evenings.  All three locations offer the three certificates, a 
diploma, and an AAS degree.  Each location offers the program primarily through 
offerings during the day and all three offer evening classes for part-time students from 
industry or other program areas completing elective courses.  
 
According to Economic Modeling Specialist International (EMSI) data, our service-area 
is considered a hotspot for welding jobs with 1,300 jobs posted in 21.  Both our service-
area and the state of Nebraska are expected to grow more (3.3% and 4.0%, 
respectively) than nationally (1.8%) over the next five years.  According to advisory 
committee members, employers cannot hire enough welders fast enough.  
 
The program is generating over 2,500 student credits per year and has an average ratio 
of student credit hours to full-time faculty equivalency (FTEF) of 328 over the past five 
years.  Columbus and Hastings serve a blend of full-time and part-time students.  Grand 
Island works with two area high schools to serve pathway students taking about six 
credits per semester on the Grand Island campus while still in high school.  Many of 
these students continue in the program full-time once they graduate from high school.  
 
WELD program faculty has awarded on average 21 AAS degrees annually over the past 
five years along with 24 diplomas and 97 certificates.  Program enrollments are strong 
at each location with 84% of graduates employed full-time and/or continuing their 
education.  
 
The Welding Technology program had an addition built a few years ago in Columbus.  
The program in Hastings was remodeled and faculty and students began in the new 
space January 2021.  Grand Island is scheduled for a remodel of the classrooms and 
faculty office in 2022.  Each location has added new equipment with the updating of 
facilities and assistance of Perkins funding.  All three locations have purchased a 
welding simulator that is used for instruction and recruiting.  The simulators allow 
students to learn about welding without the need for bystanders to wear PPE.  The 
simulators are very popular at recruiting events.  
 
The Welding Technology program exceeds the minimum thresholds for student credit 
hours to full-time equivalent faculty (FTEF) ratio and number of graduates.  Skilled & 
Technical Sciences leadership recommends continuation of the program.   
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I. Program:      Welding Technology (WELD) 
 

II. College Mission: Central Community College maximizes student and 
community success.   
  

III. College Vision: The Best Choice –  
 

for students to achieve their educational goals. 
• quality education 
• personal service and individualized attention 
• exceptional and passionate faculty and staff 
• extraordinary value  

 
for developing a skilled workforce. 
• employability and/or successful credit transfers 
• graduates who advocate for CCC 
• business and industry partnerships 
• state-of-the-art facilities and technologies 

 
for advancing communities. 
• educational partnerships 
• strong alumni support 
• foster economic development 
• sustainability leaders 

 
 
  



 
 

Welding Technology – Central Community College - 2022 – Page 4 

EMSI Q4 2021 Data Set 
EMSI data is a hybrid dataset derived from official government sources such as the US 
Census Bureau, Bureau of Economic Analysis, and Bureau of Labor Statistics. 
Leveraging the unique strengths of each source, our data modeling team creates an 
authoritative dataset that captures more than 99% of all workers in the United States. 
This core offering is then enriched with data from online social profiles, resumes, and 
job postings to give you a complete view of the workforce. 
 
Report Parameters 
2 Occupations 

 

51-4121 Welders, Cutters, Solderers, and Brazers 
51-4122 Welding, Soldering, and Brazing Machine Setters, Operators, and Tenders 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
Jobs 
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Compensation 

Job Posting Activity 
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Top Hard Skills 
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Top Common Skills 
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Demographics 
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Graduate Pipeline 
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2022 Summary of EMSI Data:  
The Welding Technology program at Central Community College continues to be a 
highly needed program. Highly skilled Welders are needed by industry; area industry is 
short on Welders and continue to look to the Central Community College Welding 
program for help. As labor shortages continue, industry is seeking all options to build a 
skilled workforce. 
 
As noted in the ESMI data, the projected need for welders in our service-area and the 
state of Nebraska are higher than the national average.  This might be expected since 
Nebraska is a manufacturing state, along with heavy agriculture production.  It might 
also be noted that the annual median salary for this area is lower than the national 
average and something employers may need to consider along with the low 
unemployment rates.  These factors make the need for the CCC Welding program even 
more important in attracting students and developing graduates.   
 
Enrollment for adult students continues to grow on all three campuses. The Central 
Community College Welding program is at or near capacity on all three campuses. 
Enrollment in the high school Career Pathways program is up from last year. As we 
learn to manage the pandemic, Career Pathways enrollment is expected to increase to 
a maximum of 15 students per class for a total of 60 Career Pathways students. 
 
Local manufacturing and the economy as a whole remain strong. There continues to be 
a lack of employees for skilled labor positions. Area industry has a high demand for 
skilled Welders with specific skills sets and knowledge of specific welding equipment. 
Due to different products being produced, welding equipment requirements vary by 
company. Opportunities for students are bountiful. An AAS Degree can help students 
and employees to advance in their choice of careers. 
 
Job openings are available as industry has labor shortages and continued growth. 
Opportunities are available for students with higher education. The number of Central 
Community College graduates who have earned Certificates, Diplomas, and Degrees 
continues to grow. Knowledge of specific skill sets and equipment is desired. 
 
Central Community College puts great emphasis on relationships with Industry. In 
return, Central Community College is greatly supported by Industry. Communication 
with industry through Advisory Committees continues to be very important. These 
communications allow industry to give us insight on needed skills and new equipment 
being used. 
 
Central Community College continues to build relationships between students and 
employers through programs such as apprenticeships. This allows students to work 
while attending classes. It also helps employers retain employees and help them attain 
the skills needed to become successful. 
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A. Supporting Data  

 
a.  Awards  

 
Degree/ 

Credential Awarded 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 5-yr 
avg 

AAS 27 19 13 19 28 21.2 
Diploma 23 18 17 27 36 24.2 
Certificate 79 92 93 90 132 97.2 
Total Awards 129 129 123 136 196 142.6 
# of unduplicated 
graduates 86 80 78 83 104 86.2 

 
2022 Summary of Awards:  
The 2020-2021 academic year saw very large increases in awards for degrees, 
diplomas, and certificates. The 2020-2021 academic year saw records of 196 total 
awards and the five-year average is at 142.6. Welding awards will grow as enrollment 
grows. Industry shows no signs of deceleration and open Welding positions are 
expected to rise. 
 
 

b. Student Credit Hours per Faculty FTE 
 

 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 5 yr avg 
 

Student Credit 
Hours (SCH) 

2,698 2,128 2,194 2,831 2,872 2,544.60 
 

Faculty Full-time 
Equivalency (FTE) 

8.39 7.39 7.69 7.70 7.55 7.74 

 
SCH/Faculty FTE 321.57 287.96 285.31 367.66 380.58 328.69 

 
2022 Summary of the Student Credit Hours per Faculty FTE:   
Since 2019-2020, student credit hours have increased significantly from previous years 
bringing the five-year average up over 2,500 student credit hours.  The 2020-2021 
school year was also above its 5-year average over 2,500. A third full-time instructor in 
Grand Island has helped accommodate enrollment growth in Grand Island, which 
supports a number of early college students in the Welding pathway program. The 
program continues to maintain success through programs at three locations, eight full-
time faculty as of fall 2021, and one part-time evening instructor in Grand Island.  The 
program has been adding more modern welding equipment being used in industry and 
with the facility remodel in Hastings, all three locations have all had fairly recent 
updates. 
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2022 Summary Statement: 
As industry continues to surge, so does the value of skilled Welders. Central 
Community College continues to improve its welding labs and equipment to meet 
industry needs. Central Community College also continues to invest in employees with 
the addition of a new Welding Instructor in Grand Island. These investments will provide 
a better learning experience for students. In addition, this will help meet the needs of 
industry and the community as a whole. 
 
Due to COVID impacts and a shortage of workers, there is a greater need for skilled 
workers with a higher education and skill level. Employers are working to attract and 
retain welders with increased wages and greater emphasis on relationships with Central 
Community College. 
 
Central Community College has proven to be a great resource for employers and 
students. Much work has been done to make students aware that Welding and skilled 
labor can be a great and rewarding career. 
 
The Welding program at CCC continues to be a popular program that students are 
successful in.  The program exceeds thresholds for student credit hours relative to the 
number of full-time equivalent faculty, as well as number of graduates from the program 
earning an AAS degree, diploma, and certificates.  
 



Resolution to Support Nebraska State Educational Attainment Goal 

 

WHEREAS, Legislative Resolution 335 of the Nebraska Legislature was signed April 13, 2022. 

WHEREAS, the resolution states in part, “high state educational attainment is strongly correlated with higher state gross 

domestic product, higher per capita income, greater labor force participation, greater civic participation, improved 

health outcomes, and high quality of life; and 

WHEREAS, projections are that at least seventy percent of Nebraska’s jobs will soon require a degree, certificate, 

diploma or other postsecondary or industry credential with economic value in the workforce; and 

WHEREAS, Nebraska’s current educational attainment, including degrees, certificates, diplomas, and other 

postsecondary or industry credential with economic value is approximately fifty‐eight percent or Nebraskans age 25 to 

34, and approximately fifty‐five percent for Nebraskans age 25 to 64;” and 

WHEREAS, the National Student Clearinghouse Research report from 2020‐2021 ranks Nebraska as tenth in the nation 

for the largest ratio of individuals with some college but no credential per 1000 students in the nation; and 

WHEREAS, the National Student Clearinghouse Research report from 2020‐2021 indicates there are over 39 million 

individuals in the United States with some college but no credential; and 

WHEREAS, the Nebraska Legislative encourages the Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska, Board of Trustees of 

the Nebraska State College System and the Board of Governors of each community college area, the State Board of 

Education, and the Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary Education to adopt a seventy percent attainment goal 

as evidence of their support of such goal. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the members of the Central Community College Board of Governors: 

1. That the CCC Board declares it is the goal of the college area to reach at least seventy percent of 25‐ to 34‐year‐

old Nebraskans to have a degree, certificate, diploma, or other postsecondary or industry‐recognized credential 

with economic value by 2030. 

2. That the CCC Board recognizes the Legislature’s declaration of certain fields of study including science, 

technology, engineering, manufacturing, agriculture, healthcare and teaching as having a particular strategic 

importance for the state’s ongoing prosperity and will join schools, colleges, universities, businesses,  

community partners and the state to increase credential attainment in those fields. 

3. That as per the legislative resolution, the CCC Board “encourages recent Nebraska high school graduates to 

continue their education in Nebraska postsecondary institutions and commends Nebraska postsecondary 

institutions for their efforts to enroll students from outside the state as a means of meeting the state’s goal of 

growing a larger and more highly educated workforce.” 

4. That the CCC Board directs CCC administration to complete reporting requirements established by the 

Coordinating Commission for Postsecondary Education for their annual comprehensive statewide plan and 

report of progress to the Legislature toward this goal.  

 

APPROVED,  this day __________ of __________, 2022. 

 

Signed, ___________________________________  

John Novotny, Central Community College Board Chair 



President’s Report May, 2022  

Dr. Matt Gotschall 

CCC‐Lexington Center 

 
1) I attended the Community Builders event in Schuyler, which was cosponsored by CCC 

and featured area businesses, a school tour and chamber/economic development 
updates. 

2) The Cabinet is finalizing budget requests including prioritization of equipment 
purchases and personnel for the upcoming year. Several internal organizational 
meetings and changes have been announced with a few more in the works as we prepare 
for the upcoming year. 

3) I attended the automotive, auto body and diesel technology signing event in Hastings 
promoting students’ and business sponsorship to attend CCC. I also attended the 
Columbus signing event, which included commitments in early childhood education, 
fine arts and mechatronics. 

4) I attended the American Association of Community College national conference where 
I participated in the Commission for Small and Rural Colleges; the recognition of CCC-
Columbus biology instructor, Dr. Lauren Gillespie, as an AACC Dale Parnell 
Excellence in Teaching recipient; and several multiple sessions on early college, 
diversity and equity, workforce training and federal legislative updates. 

5) I’m working with the NCCA on final plans for the NCCA Board Strategic Planning 
meeting being hosted at CCC-Kearney in May and the annual meeting to be held at 
CCC-Grand Island in November. 

6) I attended the Manufacturing Nebraska’s Future conference held in conjunction with the 
Nebraska Chamber of Commerce and the Nebraska Manufacturing Council at CCC-
Columbus. There was a strong emphasis on automation due to continued limitations on 
skilled workforce in agriculture and manufacturing. The campus also hosted an 
automation vendor show and provided high school student tours during the event. 

7) I attended accreditation peer review training provided by the Higher Learning 
Commission since I’ve been assigned to an accreditation review committee for a 
member college. 

8) I attended the Grand Island Public Schools Apprenticeship Signing Event and followed 
up with Nebraska Commissioner of Labor John Albin regarding CCC’s federal grant 
application for expanded apprenticeships in cooperation with Southeast and Northeast 
community colleges. 

9) I celebrated with hundreds of CCC graduates at our three commencement ceremonies! 
10) I attended a webinar from the National Student Clearinghouse regarding opportunities 

for reaching students with some college credits, but no credentials. This data fits well 
with CCC’s strategic initiative and the state’s priority of getting more adults to have 
college credentials. 

11) I attended a Nebraska Chamber of Commerce webinar on tax considerations and 
implications for remote workers. 

12) I participated in Hastings Chamber and some campus Alumni Weekend events at CCC-
Hastings. 



13) I attended the Arksarben Stakeholders Annual Meeting learning about technology, 
internships and entrepreneurship priorities of the group and state. 

14) Krynn Larsen, CCC’s TRIO director, served as a speaker at the EducationQuest 
Symposium in Lincoln. She presented to 300 high school teachers, administrators and 
counselors about the importance of TRIO programs across the state. 

15) Memorial Day in Grand Island will be a shared event with the United Veterans Club in 
Grand Island. On May 27, 380 flags will be placed to celebrate the holiday and then 
recovered on June 3. The Grand Island Campus SVA will be the primary workforce for 
both of those days. The SVA and VMRC will be supporting the actual ceremony on 
Memorial Day to strengthen our promising relationship with the seven veterans’ 
organizations that use the United Vets Club facilities. 

16) Of the 19 veteran student graduates this spring, 10 qualified for SALUTE, an academic 
honorary for veterans. 

17) The Grand Island Campus Disability Services Office served the following number of 
students this past academic year, from August through April: 112 students with 
disability services information/support and 48 students with pregnancy-related/Title IX 
support. 

18) Job board stats from our CCC Career and Employment Services shows 427 students 
registered, with 39 new employers and 263 new jobs added in April.  

 



COLUMBUS GRAND ISLAND HASTINGS LEXINGTON KEARNEY HOLDREGE COLLEGE WIDE UNDUPLICATED
% OF % OF % OF % OF % OF % OF % OF

2021-22 change 2020-21 2021-22 change 2020-21 2021-22 change 2020-21 2021-22 change 2020-21 2021-22 change 2020-21 2021-22 change 2020-21 2021-22 change 2020-21
HEADCOUNT HEADCOUNT

Credit - Campus 1,152 -2.12% 1,177 1,407 0.64% 1,398 1,223 -10.27% 1,363 108 0.00% 108 876 4.53% 838 32 -25.58% 43 3,863 -0.90% 3,898 Credit - Campus

Credit-  Distance 3,246 2.04% 3,181 3,312 9.71% 3,019 2,393 -4.78% 2,513 268 37.44% 195 544 -14.06% 633 75 38.89% 54 6,980 6.01% 6,584 Credit-  Distance

Non-Credit Reim. 2,176 20.89% 1,800 873 37.26% 636 700 -19.91% 874 345 -5.48% 365 481 59.80% 301 224 126.26% 99 4,799 17.77% 4,075 Non-Credit Reim.

     TOTAL 6,574 6.76% 6,158 5,592 10.67% 5,053 4,316 -9.14% 4,750 721 7.93% 668 1,901 7.28% 1,772 331 68.88% 196 15,642 7.45% 14,557      TOTAL

Undup Credit Headcount 3,882 2.73% 3,779 4,234 9.49% 3,867 3,175 -3.79% 3,300 362 21.48% 298 1,365 -0.51% 1,372 107 12.63% 95 8,861 6.63% 8,310 Undup Credit Headcount

Undup Credit & NCR 5,732 7.34% 5,340 5,024 13.36% 4,432 3,840 -6.64% 4,113 698 6.40% 656 1,815 10.13% 1,648 335 79.14% 187 13,208 10.55% 11,948 Undup Credit & NCR 

FTE FTE

Credit - Campus 362.93 -3.42% 375.77 365.87 5.55% 346.63 555.27 6.40% 521.87 16.93 8.73% 15.57 192.57 13.74% 169.30 3.30 -25.00% 4.40 1,496.87 4.42% 1,433.54 Credit - Campus

Credit-  Distance 572.00 3.31% 553.70 492.47 -3.94% 512.67 387.67 -6.36% 414.00 66.03 114.38% 30.80 70.10 -13.42% 80.97 11.03 56.90% 7.03 1,599.30 0.01% 1,599.17 Credit-  Distance

Non-Credit Reim. 28.61 35.66% 21.09 12.39 65.86% 7.47 10.26 11.78% 9.18 12.08 14.50% 10.55 8.75 51.91% 5.76 1.61 204.92% 0.53 73.70 35.04% 54.58 Non-Credit Reim.

     TOTAL 963.54 1.37% 950.56 870.73 0.46% 866.77 953.20 0.86% 945.05 95.04 66.97% 56.92 271.42 6.01% 256.03 15.94 33.30% 11.96 3,169.87 2.67% 3,087.29      TOTAL

FULL/PART-TIME FULL/PART-TIME

Credit Full-Time 351 -8.12% 382 207 -13.75% 240 610 6.83% 571 28 #DIV/0! 0 19 -24.00% 25 0 #DIV/0! 0 2,072 -1.19% 2,097 Credit Full-Time

Credit Part-Time 3,531 3.94% 3,397 4,027 11.03% 3,627 2,565 -6.01% 2,729 334 12.08% 298 1,346 -0.07% 1,347 107 12.63% 95 6,789 9.27% 6,213 Credit Part-Time

Non-Credit Reim. 2,176 20.89% 1,800 873 37.26% 636 700 -19.91% 874 345 -5.48% 365 481 59.80% 301 224 126.26% 99 4,799 17.77% 4,075 Non-Credit Reim.

     TOTAL 6,058 8.59% 5,579 5,107 13.41% 4,503 3,875 -7.16% 4,174 707 6.64% 663 1,846 10.34% 1,673 331 70.62% 194 13,660 10.29% 12,385      TOTAL

MALE/FEMALE MALE/FEMALE

Credit--Male 1,540 11.59% 1,380 1,400 5.82% 1,323 1,379 2.53% 1,345 149 67.42% 89 470 -3.49% 487 37 0.00% 37 3,451 8.15% 3,191 Credit--Male

Credit--Female 2,342 -2.38% 2,399 2,834 11.40% 2,544 1,796 -8.13% 1,955 213 1.91% 209 895 1.13% 885 70 20.69% 58 5,410 5.68% 5,119 Credit--Female

Non-Credit-Male 1,209 29.58% 933 414 44.76% 286 385 -13.09% 443 183 48.78% 123 194 22.78% 158 106 107.84% 51 2,491 24.92% 1,994 Non-Credit-Male

Non-Credit-Female 967 11.53% 867 459 31.14% 350 315 -26.91% 431 162 -33.06% 242 287 100.70% 143 118 145.83% 48 2,308 10.91% 2,081 Non-Credit-Female

     TOTAL 6,058 8.59% 5,579 5,107 13.41% 4,503 3,875 -7.16% 4,174 707 6.64% 663 1,846 10.34% 1,673 331 70.62% 194 13,660 10.29% 12,385      TOTAL

Duplicate Headcount Between 516 -10.88% 579 485 -11.82% 550 441 -23.44% 576 14 180.00% 5 55 -44.44% 99 0 -100.00% 2 1,982 -8.75% 2,172 Duplicate Headcount Between

Campus & Distance               Campus & Distance

NOTES:    

(4) Distance is a student that does not go to a campus/center (exception is Web Courses that are blended) (i.e., high school, IP--CCC to HS, workshop, College Park, clinical, coop/internship)
(5)  There is duplication between credit and non-credit headcount; i.e., if a student takes both a credit and a non-credit course, they are counted in both categories.

        CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE
2021-22 ENROLLMENT SUMMARY BY MAJOR

      JULY 1, 2021 - APRIL 30, 2022

(1)  Under the column Head Count--there is duplication between Campus and Distance; this duplication is removed under the columns Full/Part-Time and Male/Female.
(2)  There is duplication among the campuses; i.e., if a student is taking courses from two campuses, they are counted on each campus, but not in the total column.
(3)  Campus is a student physically steps foot on campus (lecture, lab, lecture/lab, IP-CCC to CCC, workshop)



 % OF % OF % OF % OF % OF % OF % OF
Spring 22 change Spring 21 Spring 22 change Spring 21 Spring 22 change Spring 21 Spring 22 change Spring 21 Spring 22 change Spring 21 Spring 22 change Spring 21 Spring 22 change Spring 21

UNDUPLICATED HEADCT UNDUPLICATED HEADCT
Campus 1,324 13.52% 1,145 1,048 10.43% 949 1,188 29.69% 916 58 -10.77% 65 690 40.82% 490 10 -37.50% 16 4,232 19.82% 3,532 * Campus
Distance 2,743 -6.74% 2,928 2,227 2.30% 2,177 1,834 -10.19% 2,042 405 83.26% 221 337 -24.61% 447 53 112.00% 25 7,121 -3.42% 7,373 * Distance
     TOTAL 4,067 -0.15% 4,073 3,275 4.77% 3,126 3,022 2.16% 2,958 463 61.89% 286 1,027 9.61% 937 63 53.66% 41 11,353 4.11% 10,905      TOTAL

DUPLICATED HEADCT DUPLICATED HEADCT
Campus 1,641 6.21% 1,545 1,469 11.71% 1,315 2,596 23.50% 2,102 61 -7.58% 66 837 29.77% 645 10 -37.50% 16 6,614 16.26% 5,689 Campus
Distance 2,904 -6.95% 3,121 2,592 -4.35% 2,710 2,040 -12.71% 2,337 405 83.26% 221 369 -24.54% 489 53 96.30% 27 8,363 -6.09% 8,905 Distance
    TOTAL 4,545 -2.59% 4,666 4,061 0.89% 4,025 4,636 4.44% 4,439 466 62.37% 287 1,206 6.35% 1,134 63 46.51% 43 14,977 2.62% 14,594     TOTAL

REGISTERED CREDIT REGISTERED CREDIT
Campus 4,719.00      14.07% 4,137.00     4,569.00      12.95% 4,045.00      7,348.00      25.33% 5,863.00      192.00      -9.86% 213.00      2,739.00    35.73% 2,018.00     30.00         -37.50% 48.00         19,597.00    20.05% 16,324.00     Campus
Distance 8,979.00      -7.48% 9,705.00     6,981.00      -10.18% 7,772.00      5,948.00      -12.96% 6,834.00      1,467.00   106.33% 711.00      1,161.00    -20.64% 1,463.00     144.00      114.93% 67.00         24,680.00    -7.05% 26,552.00     Distance
     TOTAL 13,698.00    -1.04% 13,842.00   11,550.00    -2.26% 11,817.00    13,296.00    4.72% 12,697.00    1,659.00   79.55% 924.00      3,900.00    12.04% 3,481.00     174.00      51.30% 115.00      44,277.00    3.27% 42,876.00          TOTAL

FTE FTE
Campus 157.30         14.07% 137.90         152.30         12.95% 134.83         244.93         25.33% 195.43         6.40           -9.86% 7.10           91.30          35.73% 67.27          1.00           -37.50% 1.60           653.23         20.05% 544.13          Campus
Distance 299.30         -7.48% 323.50         232.70         -10.18% 259.07         198.27         -12.96% 227.80         48.90         106.33% 23.70         38.70          -20.64% 48.77          4.80           114.93% 2.23           822.67         -7.05% 885.07          Distance
     TOTAL 456.60         -1.04% 461.40         385.00         -2.26% 393.90         443.20         4.72% 423.23         55.30         79.55% 30.80         130.00        12.04% 116.03        5.80           51.30% 3.83           1,475.90      3.27% 1,429.20            TOTAL

REU REU
Campus 203.08         12.09% 181.18         215.00         12.15% 191.70         424.61         21.95% 348.18         9.00           -1.64% 9.15           112.97        23.57% 91.42          1.50           -37.50% 2.40           966.16         17.25% 824.03          Campus
Distance 347.47         -6.24% 370.60         318.15         -12.77% 364.73         253.02         -13.03% 290.93         51.85         115.15% 24.10         46.88          -19.90% 58.53          6.10           108.19% 2.93           1,023.47      -7.95% 1,111.82       Distance
     TOTAL 550.55         -0.22% 551.78         533.15         -4.18% 556.43         677.63         6.03% 639.11         60.85         83.01% 33.25         159.85        6.60% 149.95        7.60           42.59% 5.33           1,989.63      2.78% 1,935.85            TOTAL

KEARNEY

(4)  Distance is a student that does not go to a campus/center (exception is Web Courses that are blended) (i.e., high school, IP--CCC to HS, workshop, College Park, clinical, coop/internship)

Notes to the attached pages:

(1) The "Unduplicated" column refers to no duplication within the program alpha (i.e., if a student is registered for 3 accounting courses, they are counted once in the ACCT unduplicated column and

 3 times in the duplicated column). However, there is still duplication among the different programs, (i.e., if a student is enrolled in 2 different alpha courses (ACCT and COMM), they are counted twice (once in ACCT, once in COMM).
(2) The "Duplicated" column refers to the number of registrations in that program alpha.

*Notes to above:
(1)  The "College Wide" column for "Unduplicated Head Count" does not add across--this is due to students taking courses from more than one campus.
(2)  Non-credit reimbursable is not included.   
(3)  Campus is a student physically steps foot on campus (lecture, lab, lecture/lab, IP-CCC to CCC, workshop)

CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE
2021-22 ENROLLMENT SUMMARY BY ALPHA

Spring 2022 as of April 30, 2022

HOLDREGE
UNDUPLICATED NUMBERS

GRAND ISLANDCOLUMBUS HASTINGS COLLEGE WIDELEXINGTON



ACADEMIC ED/GEN ED BUSINESS HEALTH TECHNOLOGY TOTAL UPDUPLICATED
WITHIN CLUSTER

% OF % OF % OF % OF % OF
Spring 2022 change Spring 2021 Spring 2022 change Spring 2021 Spring 2022 change Spring 2021 Spring 2022 change Spring 2021 Spring 2022 change Spring 2021

DUP HEAD COUNT|| || || || || ||
Campus || 2,512 27.71% 1,967 || 585 19.39% 490 || 500 11.61% 448 || 635 1.28% 627 || || 3,096 14.84% 2,696
Distance || 4,966 -1.41% 5,037 || 1,399 -6.92% 1,503 || 474 -22.42% 611 || 282 27.03% 222 || || 5,483 0.26% 5,469
     TOTAL || 7,478 6.77% 7,004 || 1,984 -0.45% 1,993 || 974 -8.03% 1,059 || 917 8.01% 849 || || 8,579 5.07% 8,165

|| || || || || ||
TOTAL REG || || || || || ||
Campus || 2,696 26.63% 2,129 || 871 27.53% 683 || 973 18.23% 823 || 2,074 0.97% 2,054 || || 6,614 16.26% 5,689
Distance || 5,232 -1.43% 5,308 || 2,006 -12.78% 2,300 || 739 -23.26% 963 || 386 15.57% 334 || || 8,363 -6.09% 8,905
     TOTAL || 7,928 6.60% 7,437 || 2,877 -3.55% 2,983 || 1,712 -4.14% 1,786 || 2,460 3.02% 2,388 || || 14,977 2.62% 14,594

|| || || || || ||
FTE || || || || || ||
Campus || 279.23 32.86% 210.17 || 86.70 26.51% 68.53 || 99.77 18.53% 84.17 || 187.53 3.45% 181.27 || || 653.23 20.05% 544.14
Distance || 517.20 -4.19% 539.80 || 194.63 -11.10% 218.93 || 75.83 -22.60% 97.97 || 35.00 23.37% 28.37 || || 822.66 -7.05% 885.07
     TOTAL || 796.43 6.19% 749.97 || 281.33 -2.13% 287.46 || 175.60 -3.59% 182.14 || 222.53 6.15% 209.64 || || 1,475.89 3.27% 1,429.21

|| || || || || ||
|| || || || || ||

REU || || || || || ||
Campus || 284.52 33.14% 213.70 || 142.62 30.25% 109.50 || 170.32 16.78% 145.85 || 368.71 3.87% 354.97 || || 966.17 17.25% 824.02
DIstance || 529.82 -3.79% 550.70 || 307.10 -12.49% 350.93 || 119.35 -23.34% 155.68 || 67.20 23.23% 54.53 || || 1,023.47 -7.95% 1,111.84
     TOTAL || 814.34 6.53% 764.40 || 449.72 -2.33% 460.43 || 289.67 -3.93% 301.53 || 435.91 6.45% 409.50 || || 1,989.64 2.78% 1,935.86

NOTES:

(4)  Campus is a student physically steps foot on campus (lecture, lab, lecture/lab, IP-CCC to CCC, workshop)
(5)  Distance is a student that does not go to a campus/center (exception is Web Courses that are blended) (i.e., high school, IP--CCC to HS, workshop, College Park, clinical, coop/internship)

     CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE
2021-22  ALPHA ENROLLMENT SUMMARY BY CLUSTER

Spring 2022 as of April 30, 2022

(1)  Unduplicated head count for all clusters for spring 2021 was 6026; for  spring 2022 it is 6385
(2)  ACAD ED/GEN ED cluster includes the Alphas ECED and LIBR
(3)  Non-credit reimbursable (RE term) is not included



April 26, 2022 Grant Report Narrative 
 
We have submitted or are working on thirty-five (35) grant proposals totaling $6,891,898 for fiscal year 
2021-22.   
$1,065,997 of this has been approved and $5,084,939 is pending. 
 
Funding Notices: 
We received six funding notices since the last grant report.  These include: 

 
• $2,885, ASTI Tree Climbing Safety Training.  Funding to support an Arborist Safety Training 

Institute to be held on the Hastings Campus in October 2022.  Aaron Thiessen is the lead. 
• $513, Nebraska Statewide Arboretum.  This grant will fund “water wise” plants for the 

Columbus campus.  Ben Newton is the lead. 
• $120,000, Verizon Innovative Learning 2022.  This project would support the annual Verizon 

STEM Summer Camp for middle school students, held on the Columbus campus.  Project will be 
led by Doris Lux, Karin Rieger and Ron Kluck. 

• $5,400, Camaco.  Worker training grant to support robotic welding training. 
• $550,000, from the Peter Kiewit Foundation to support the Nebraska Math Readiness (3 year 

project) 
• Not funded, Cameco GMAW worker training grant ($5,100) 
 

Projects Submitted 
Five new grant/award applications were submitted this past month.   

• $3,962,324. US Department of Labor, Registered Apprenticeship Program, Project ELEVATE, led 
by Jerry Wallace and Catrina Grey. CCC will be the lead applicant and partner with Northeast 
Community College and Southeast Community College. 

• $5,000 to Benjamin Black Charitable Trust for Children (Wells Fargo) to support Christmas of 
Giving on Grand Island campus.  Nick Freelend is the lead on this project. 

• $5,000 to Benjamin Black Charitable Trust for Children (Wells Fargo) to support the Inclusive 
Playground at Ryder Park.  The CCC Foundation is leading this project. 

• $27,176.  Nebraska Department of Education for Adult Education Volunteer Coordination.  
Becky Fausett is the lead. 

• $7,500 (in-kind). New Readers Press, Mobile Learning Fund to support online tools for AE 
students.  Becky Fausett is the lead. 
 

In Development 
• $490,634. Nebraska Dept of Education, Perkins (Yr 3).  Due May 27 
• USDA, RISE – Jobs Incubator project, Hastings, led by Maggie Esch and Roxann Holliday 
• $100,000. Perkins reVISION Action Grant, to support the purchase of a truck driving simulator 

for the Truck Driving program, led by Matt McCann and Nate Allen 
• Nebraska Career Scholarships 2022-23 cohort.   
• $200,000. Sunderland Foundation to support the inclusive playground project.   
• TBD. Scott Foundation to support the Nebraska Math Readiness Project 
• $25,000. Hass Foundation to support student scholarships, equipment, and professional 

development 
• TBD, Strengthening Community Colleges.  Led by Michelle Setlik. 

 
 
 



 
 
We continue to review new grant opportunities each day and send them out to everyone as 
appropriate. We realize we cannot apply for each and every opportunity that arises, but I encourage you 
to review them in a timely manner and let us know right away if you are interested in either learning 
more or developing an application.  The turnaround time on most grants is fairly short, so it is important 
to get started as soon as possible.  



Fiscal Year # of Grant Projects Multi ‐ Year (Total) Amount Requested
Multi ‐ Year (Total) 

Pending Not Funded % of Year
13‐14 YTD 72 $6,929,196 $0 $1,963,302 100%
14‐15 YTD 74 $12,411,427 $0 $5,202,847 100%
15‐16 YTD 87 $10,562,485 $0 $3,007,680 100%
16‐17 YTD 82 $8,542,445 $0 $4,179,115 100%
17‐18 YTD 88 $9,972,357 $0 $1,445,442 100%
18‐19 YTD 88 $6,915,278 $0 $830,784 100%
19‐20 YTD 94 $12,138,650 $0 $1,308,274 100%
20‐21 YTD 43 $8,298,463 $20,622 $2,278,555 100%
21‐22 YTD 35 $6,891,898 $5,084,939 $783,480 83%

Proposal
Number Agency Title PI

Agency 
Deadline Submitted  Requested  Received

Dispositioned

2122‐017 Peter Kiewit Foundation
Nebraska Math Readiness Project 
(NMRP) C. Hatt / A. Mancini 10/22/21 10/22/21 $514,863 $550,000

2122‐022 Nebraska Department of Labor WTG Camaco GMAW D. Pauley 12/31/21 12/22/21 $5,100 $0

2122‐023 Nebraska Department of Labor WTG Camaco Robo Welding D. Pauley 12/31/21 12/22/21 $5,400 $5,400

2122‐029 Verizon Foundation Verizon Innovative Learning 2022 R. Kluck / D. Lux 02/18/22 02/15/22 $120,000 $130,000

2022‐034 Arborist Safety Training Institute ASTI Tree Climbing Safety Training Aaron Thiessen 03/01/22 02/25/22 $2,885 $2,885

2122‐036 Nebraska Statewide Arboreteum Water Wise Plants for Columbus Campus Benjamin Newton 03/17/22 03/17/22 $513 $513

Dispositioned Total  $648,761 $688,798

Proposal
Number Agency Title PI

Agency 
Deadline Submitted Requested Received

Current Year Active/Funded 

2021‐017 National Science Foundation
Project CUATRO (Partnership with CSU‐
Pueblo)

L. Gillespie 02/10/21 02/10/21 $136,440 $136,440

2122‐001 Nebraska Statewide Arboreteum Free Trees for Fall Planting Aaron Thiessen 07/06/21 in‐kind in‐kind

2122‐002 Caterpillar Foundation
Caterpillar Foundation DEF Matching 
Grant Nathan Allen 07/01/21 $25,000 $25,000

2122‐003
Nebraska Cattlemen's Ball 
Advisory Board

Multi‐taction Wall K. Fuchser 07/28/21 $9,000 $5,000

2122‐005 Humanities Nebraska Native American Curriculum  R. O'Brien/R. Holliday 07/29/21 $17,004 $12,500

2122‐006
Nebraska Cattlemen's Ball 
Advisory Board

Food Pantry K. Fuchser 07/28/21 $1,000 $500

2122‐007
First Presbyterian Church of 
Hastings, NE Hastings Food and Hygiene Pantry B. Stalvey; S. Griffith 10/14/21 10/14/21 $2,000 $2,000

$4,345,136
$8,188,026
$6,084,494
$10,830,376
$6,195,495
$1,065,997

Grants Report
April 26, 2022

 Approved Amount
$4,855,983
$8,440,360
$7,424,878



2122‐011 Nebraska Department of Labor THIO Industrial LLC Welding Certification D. Pauley 09/30/21 09/29/21 $7,360 $7,360

2122‐012 Nebraska Department of Labor Metalquest Leadership S Samuelson; J. Davis 09/30/21 09/30/21 $1,260 $1,260

2122‐013 Nebraska Department of Labor CNH Industrial Leadership S. Hooker   09/30/21 09/30/21 $4,700 $4,700

2122‐015 Cargill, Inc. Cargill Cares D. Pauley 02/25/21 $20,000 $20,000

2122‐016
Vern A and Esther M. Taylor 
Charitable Trust Wells Fargo Vern & Esther Taylor Scholarships D. Moors 09/30/21 09/30/21 $2,500 $2,500

2122‐017 Peter Kiewit Foundation
Nebraska Math Readiness Project 
(NMRP) C. Hatt / A. Mancini 10/22/21 10/22/21 $514,863 $550,000

2122‐018
Nebraska Rod and Custom 
Association ADAS Calibration System‐AUTB

N. Allen; A. Feeney; M. 
Hoskins 12/31/21 11/17/21 $7,500 $7,500

2122‐020 National Science Foundation iMEC 2.0 Supplemental N. Allen; D. Pauley n/a 01/07/22 $257,084 $257,084

2122‐023 Nebraska Department of Labor WTG Camaco Robo Welding D. Pauley 12/31/21 12/22/21 $5,400 $5,400

2122‐029 Verizon Foundation Verizon Innovative Learning 2022 R. Kluck / D. Lux 02/18/22 02/15/22 $120,000 $130,000

2122‐033 Heartland United Way Adult Education R. Fausett 01/17/22 01/10/22 $35,500 $31,795

2022‐034 Arborist Safety Training Institute ASTI Tree Climbing Safety Training Aaron Thiessen 03/01/22 02/25/22 $2,885 $2,885

2122‐036 Nebraska Statewide Arboreteum Water Wise Plants for Columbus Campus Benjamin Newton 03/17/22 03/17/22 $513 $513

Awarded Total in 2021‐22 $1,170,009 $1,202,437

Proposal
Number Agency Title PI

Agency 
Deadline Submitted Requested Received

Pending

2021‐009 Dept. of Transportation
NSTI:  Nebraska Summer Transportation 
Institutute for 2022 S. Hooker / J. Weston 10/23/20 10/22/20 $20,622

2122‐021
US Dept of Economic 
Develoopment / State Chamber

Good Jobs Challenge N. Allen; E. Pryzmus 02/10/22 $683,919

2122‐026
Benjamin A. Black Charitable 
Trust for Children (Wells Fargo) Christmas of Caring N. Freelend 03/31/22 03/31/22 $5,000

2122‐024 Nebraska Department of Labor WTG Crete Carrier LDS S. Hooker   12/31/21 12/22/21 $1,200

2122‐028
Suzanne and Walter Scott 
Foundation Scott Pathway Scholarships N. Allen / A. Feeney 02/18/22 02/17/22 tbd

2122‐030 University of Nebraska Nebraska Science S‐STEM Sub‐Award A. Burnham / L. Gillespie 02/22/22 02/22/22 $342,570

2122‐035
Benjamin A. Black Charitable 
Trust for Children (Wells Fargo)

Benjamin Black CCCF Inclusive 
Playground J. Rohan 03/31/22 03/31/22 $5,000



2122‐037 NFMCommunity NE Furniture Mart Inclusive Playground Jessica Rohan 02/28/22 $50,250

2122‐038 US Departmetn of Labor Project ELEVATE J. Wallace/C. Gray 04/25/22 04/22/22 $3,962,324

2122‐041
Nebraska Department of 
Education Adult Education Volunteer Coordination B. Fausett 05/04/22 04/25/22 $27,176

2122‐042 New Readers Press Mobile Learning Fund B. Fausett 05/31/22 04/25/22 $7,500

2021‐22 Total Pending $5,105,561

Proposal
Number Agency Title PI

Agency 
Deadline Submitted Requested Received

In Development

Catholic Climate Covenant Native American Curriculum Project R. O'Brien; L. Higel n/a $3,000
Science Education Partnership 
(SEPA) Native American Curriculum Project R. O'Brien; L. Higel n/a $2,000

2122‐025 USDA
Rural Innovation Stronger Economy 
(RISE) R. Holliday; M. Esch 04/19/22 abt 1,000,000

2122‐027 Nebraska Dept of Education Perkins reVISION Action Grant N. Allen 03/15/22 $100,000

2122‐032
NVIDIA Academic Hardware 
Grant Program R. Holliday; M. Setlik 01/24/22 $26,000

2122‐039
Nebraska Department of 
Education Perkins V ‐ Year 3 (2022‐23) Candace Walton 05/01/22 $490,634

2122‐040 Sunderland Foundation Ryder Park Inclusive Playground J. Rohan $200,000

Scott Foundation Nebraska Math Readiness Project

Haas Foundation Haas Scholarship Support
N. Allen, A. Feeney, B. 
Davis 05/31/22 abt 20,000

State of Nebraska Nebraska Career Scholarships J. Walton tbd

In Development Total

CCC         
Mini‐Grants Project Name Faculty/Staff Awarded

SP 2022 Totipotency: regenerating popular plants  Haiwei Lu $4,990

FA 2021 Degrees Food Truck Grand Opening Tour Ronnie O'Brien $2,800

FA 2021 Coffee Flights and Baked Goods Ronnie O'Brien $1,500

2021‐22 Total Mini‐Grants Awarded $9,290



Account Number Area Vendor Item PO Total Campus/Center Comments
31-8-64608-5284 IT SERVICES Tandem Cyber, LLC Operational Package $17,500 Grand Island Campus

31-8-61620-5535 ADMIN SERVICE HP Inc. Configurable HP EliteBook 850 G8 Series IDS  Reference Model: 35191886  
Configuration: 35243324 $12,395

Grand Island Campus

31-8-55309-5399 ADMIN SERVICES Chartwells Dining Services January Board Billing, ($69,991.76) Invoice #312502746; February Board 
Billing ($82,595.54) Invoice #312502763 and March Board Billing 
($47,412.70) Invoice #312502780, totaling $226,349.71; $200,000 
Advanced Payment paid July 22, 2021 for the 2021-2022 School Year per 
Contract, Applied, Leaving a Balance of $26,349.71.

$26,350

Hastings Campus

00-5-11104-5284 ELS I - BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES
MATHEMATICS & ENGLISH

Lakeview Community Schools Contractual Services Lakeview Community School for instruction by Kelly 
Schaad, Jill Krienke, Nicole Miller held at school for the 21/22 academic year 
for Columbus ELS.

$12,180
Columbus Campus

05-8-52623-5340 ADMIN SERVICES
NSF iMEC2.0 PARTICIPANT

Kriz Davis, a Division of Border 
States

Border States Quote 26501808. Border States is selling this equipment at a 
discounted rate.  This equipment will be used for the iMEC 2.0 NSF project 
with high schools, to build 75 PLC trainer kits for the 6 Nebraska high 
schools.

$15,567

Columbus Campus

05-8-14554-5532 ADMIN SERVICES
PERKINS

Sitech Mid Plains, LLC Robotic Station for Construction on the Hastings Campus; includes:  
Instrument-SPS720 Total Station; MT1000-HH Trimble MultiTrack Target, 
including 7.4V Li-lon battery; 55200-00 Kit-Telescopic Range Pole, Optical 
Kit; SPS1000 Power Kit;  Set up and Training

$15,000

Hastings Campus

31-8-55309-5399 CAFETERIA Chartwells Dining Services Student Board Billing March 2022 $39,184 Columbus Campus

31-8-55309-5399 CAFETERIA Chartwells Dining Services Student Board Billing December 2021 $36,016 Hastings Campus

80-2-76500-5284
H-22-518

CAPITAL PROJECTS
H - Platte Parking Lot

Van Kirk Bros Contracting Labor and materials for the replacement of the Platte parking lot on the 
Hastings Campus. Improvements will include approximately 3,800 square 
yards of concrete pavement, 600 square yards of concrete sidewalk, 900 
feet of storm drain piping, drainage structures, lighting, and earthwork.  
PROJECT H-22-518; H-22-508

$639,925

Hastings Campus

31-8-61620-5535 ADMIN SERVICES HP Inc. Configurable HP Zbook Fury 15 G8 Series IDS
Reference Model: 35192025 Configuration: 35244099 $49,033

Grand Island Campus

31-8-63500-5532 ADMIN SERVICES
EMERGENCY FUNDING

Master's Transportation Inc Purchase of a 2022 Executive Coach, 51 passenger for the Columbus 
Campus -  VIN 3ALACXFC6MDMA5878. $249,995

Columbus Campus

31-8-63399-5284 ADMIN SERVICES Mid Plains Construction Co Materials and labor to complete the board room remodel on the Grand 
island campus. To include, but not limited to, concrete floor patching, 
framing, drywall, carpet tile, wall tile, ceilings, casework, built in board room 
table with power and audio/visual devices, doors and frames, interior 
aluminum storefront, wall panels, plumbing fixtures, mechanical equipment, 
LED light fixtures, and audio/visual equipment.

$1,119,940

Grand Island Campus

80-3-76500-5284
C-22-583

CAPITAL PROJECTS
C - North Ed Rooftop Vrv Replc

Mechanical Sales Inc Materials and labor to replace the Daikin VRC condensing unit for the 
Welding addition on the North Education  Center,  The existing unit cannot 
be repaired.

$37,760
Columbus Campus

90-4-76700-5284
G-21-473

ADA PROJECTS
GI - Crime scene house

Mid Plains Construction Co Material and labor to complete the crime lab and welding classrooms on the 
Grand Island campus. The welding classroom consists of a 1,100 sq. ft. 
interior remodel of existing classrooms and office.  PROJECT G-21-473 $861,000

Grand Island Campus

80-3-76500-5284
C-20-421

CAPITAL PROJECTS
C - East Ed Addition

Obrist & Company Inc. This will replace PO287470 which has been closed due to a price increase.  
The contractor had to do much more than was originally expected to repair 
the storm sewer for the PE building.  They had to demo concrete in multiple 
locations, excavate 14 feet deep, camera, build a manhole and repour 
concrete.  Jackie at 402-563-3323; jackie@obristandcompany.com

$36,434

Columbus Campus

31-8-55309-5399 CAFETERIA Chartwells Dining Services Student Board Billing Period #7 April 2022 $48,384 Columbus Campus

BOARD REPORT

BOARD REPORT
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